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ORDERSHEET

ORIGINAL APPLICATION No : ----_’Z-.(f.:i-/ 2009

2. Transfer Application No

3. Misc. Petition No

4. Contempt Petition No

5. Review Application No

6. Execution Petition No

Applicant (S)

- Respondent (S} :

- Agvyeafe for the :
e A 3;;;:_;5i'.;ant (S)}

Advocate for the :

{Respondent (S)} 6(6 7C
-

Notes of the Registry Date Order of the Tribunal -
ibis application 1s i fuiy. 29.09.2009 Heard Mr.H.K.Das, learned
is filgd/C F. for ®s. 20, coynsel appearing for the Applicant
dcposncdénm /e J'iBB andg Mr.G.Baishya, learned
No.2.Zu 2.2 ;

Pated Q—?’é o3 . Sr.Standing Counsel (to whom a
“,ﬁ' . 'f-" ' copy of this O.A. has already been
" Dy. RegistrB®"7 1 supplied) and perused the materials
« plaiced on records.
| [Issue notice to the
R(;J;pondents requiring them to file -
2 9(7 oD the1r written statement by
14/09.2009.
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M.P.68 of 09in Q.A. No.139 of 09

14.09.2009 29.10.2009

Im :
(M.K. Chaturvedi)
Member (A)
14.09.2009 None appears for the
- Applicant nor the Applicant is present.
~ -Ms. U. P. Bharadwaz, Advocate,
representing the Respondeiits*is present.
 Call this matter on 22.10.2009dor
Admission. \B :
(M.K{cﬁumdn L
Im Member (A) —~—

22, 10.2009 Learned_ / counsel = for the

Respéndents seeks time to file reply.

' Prayer allowed.
y
List on 24.11.2009.
RS )
e . . g "..‘ "t.:f
~ {Madan Kupfar Chaturvedi)  (Mukesh Kumar’ Gupta)
Lo e ember (A} Member (J)
L
' 24.11.2009 Enabling Respondents to file reply, as

reduesied by Mis.M.Das, learned S1.C.G.S.C.
scase is adjourned to 17.12.2009.
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(Madan Kumo%}z&urvedi) (Mg&\or Gupté)
‘ Member (A} - . Member{)}
Job/ - Lo
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“‘!; . 0.A. 143 of 09 ‘
| 17.12.2009 Mr. M. U. Ahmed, learned
Addl.Standing Counsel seeks further time
to file reply. Last and final opportunity is
Nb b\)f 4 ;’) e granted to the Respondents to file reply..
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(Madan Kumar Chaturvedi)  (Mukesh K ar Gupta)

Member (A) Member (J)
m/
witom nenad fowwvia o rted arll 0108.£0.L8
3.2 7,0/0 CHLLR0ES ot N300 If is stated that reply will be filed during
1 ({1 the course of the day and the same wili be
/é mge«\//* served on the Applicant. Rejoinder, if any,
. i 11 AT anhoh) may be filed before the next date of hearing.
e () . irre (A J.st the matter on 10.2.2010.
9/% Ne
(Madan Ku r(.hafurvedn) (Mukesh Kumar Guptaj
Vember (A) . Member ()
v e e Com o
" N /zgajw'm A lofed
." a 200 . +106:2.2010 Mr.H.K.Das, learned counsel for the
P T Applicant submits that written statement
is yet to be served. Ms.Usha Das, leamned
T fi;;;f'?t'! pocererdi aafed et niycounsel m that copy of the A"’
ARt 1 S SO TR TV VIV ARl B written statenment will be supplied to
learned counsel for the Applicant to-day
eyt , e itself. -
/N /27010'\ &l | ~ Admit. Subject to limitation and
/Z—%——\ othér légal pleas to be examined at the
X 22200 - . ﬁr?e of hearing. ‘ ‘ '
ITINTRN SRR B e PR T

List the matter for orders on

25.2.2010. ‘
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“.  {Madan Kumar Chaturvedi)
Member (A}
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25.02. 2010 _Enabling the Applicant tfo file

captes it 2sons Dt Gt 1uhA
rejomder as proyed for, case is adjourned to

23. 03 2010
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23042010 Matter.could not be taken up due to- -
- paucity of time. List on 12.05.2010.

(Madon/ g o

umar Chcn‘urvedi) (Mukesh Kumar Gupta)
. Member {A) Member {J)
/bb/ '

120052010 - ‘List before Division Bench an
Thegeele 28.05:2010 for hearing.

‘(Madan Ky ar&C-liaturvedi)
Mctber (A) :

¢ - 28;052010 AN -Heard both sides. Reserved for orders.

Z‘é ! 5 ‘ Zﬂ LO . i B',/x ' 7 o
‘ (Modcm Kurhar Chaturvedi) (Mukesh Kumar Gupta)
‘ Member (A) ' Member (J)

£y,




23g20(& |
Tk | ot
el ),wbd(‘\ﬂ dw

R[S e IaMend)

. R [
O.A.No.1430of 2009 . 48
03.06.2010  Judgment pronounced in open

court, kept in separate sheets. -
The O.A. is dismissed in terms, of..
said order. '
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH

oooooooooooo

Original Application Nos. 143/2009.

DATE OF DECISION : 03-06 -2010.

Shri Loknath Ray
.............. UGN\ v ) (o2= T ¢ LI A
Mr H.K. Das
......Advocate for the
Applicant/s
-Versus -
Union of India & Ors.
................... et RESPONdENE /S
Mr M.U. Ahmed, Addl.C.G.8.C »
....................... rereerreretneenieereeareseincaeeneseenaesenssses AdVOCate for the
' ' Respondent/s

CORAM
THE HON’BLE MR MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA, MEMBER (J)
THE HON’BLE MR MADAN KUMAR CHATURVEDI, MEMBER(A)
1. Whether reporters of local newspapers may be allowed to
: the judgment ? ~ Ygs/No
2.  Whether to‘ be referred to the Reporter or not ? Ygs/No

3.  Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of/the
judgment ? Yes/No.

@%
Member (J) /PV

er(A)



CENTRAI ADMINIS ,.RA IVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATT BENCH, GUWAHATT :

0.A. No.143 of 2009

DATE OF DECISION :  THIS IS THE 380 DAY OF JUNE, 2010.

THE HON'BLE MR MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA, MEMBER (J)
THE HON'BLE MR MADAN KUMAR CHATURVEDT, MEMBER (A)

Sri Toknath Ray

Son of Ananda Mohan Ray
Resident. of Kumargaon, Kochdoha
P.O.- Dakhin Bijni ,
District — Chirang, Assam. ....Applicant

By Advocate: Mr HK. Das
‘Versus-

1. Union of India
represented by the Secretary
to the Department of Posts
Government. of India
Ministry of Communiecation and I.T.

New Delhi — 1.
2. The Director of Postal Services
(H.Q. and Marketing)

Assam Circle, Guwahati — 1.
3.  The Superintendent of Post. Offices
(Goalpara Division
Goalpara, Dhubri — 783301, Assam.
4. The Tnspector of Posts
Bongaigaon Sub Division

Bongaingaon, Assam. ... Respondents

By Advocate: Mr. M.UJ. Ahmed, AddL.C.G.S.C.

ORDER

MR MADAN KUMAR CHATURVEDI, MEMBER (A)

By this O.A. applicant makes a prayer to quash and set

aside the penalty order and to issue direction to the respondents to



grant ex-gratia payment for the period of suspension along with all
consequential benefits.

2. The applicant joined the service on 6.9.1989 as Extra
Departmental Branch Post Master (EDBPM in short) in the Dakhin
Bijni Branch Post Office. The said branch was working under the
Superintendent of Goalpara Division, Dhubri. The applicant alleged
that on 2000-01 he was suffering from serious psychiatric problem. On.
4.10.2001 the SDI (P), Bongaigaon visited the Dakhin Bijni Branch
Post Office and found the post office closed. Messenger was sent to the
applicant to open the post office but he could nqt turn up. He again
visited on the next date. The applicant sent the office keys and some
memos for deposit with the EDDA. On 12.10.2001 the Inspector of
Posts, Bongaigaon Sub Division issued an order by which the applicant
was kept under put off duty pending disciplinary proceeding.. .On
18.10.2001 Inspector of Posts Bongaigaon Sub-Division lodged an FIR
before the Officer-in-charge, Bijni Police Station informing
misappropriation of cash by the applicant in Dakhin Bijni Branch Post
Office. Case was submitted on 28.2.2003 framing charge}under Section
409 of the I.LP.C. Charge sheet was submitted in the criminal case
framing specific charge that applicant misappropriated Rs. 4722.45 and
Rs. 6815.70 while serving as EDBPM in Dakhin Bijni Branch Post
Office and did not deposit some documents of the post office. |

3. During the pendancy of the criminal case respondents
issued memorandum of charge dated 5.6.2003 in a departmental

proceeding framing 3 article of charges, which reads as under *



3

“Article I Charge states that while the petitioner was

‘working as GDS BPM, Dakhin Bijni EDBO during
the period from 20.7.1989 to 4.10.2001 remained
unauthorized absent from duty wef 01.10.01 by
keeping shortage of cash amounting of Rs.4722.45
(Rupees four thousand seven hundred twenty two
and forty five paisa) only in his office cash balance.
Thus the applicant violated the provision of Note
below Rule _ II and Rule 177(3) of Rules for Branch
office and failed to maintain absolute integrity and
devotion to duty violating Rule 21 of the Department
of Posts, GDS (Conduct & Employment) Rules, 2001.

Article 1T charge states that during the
aforesaid period and while functioning in the
aforesaid office, the petitioner accepted Rs. 1000/- on
30.11.2000, Rs. 500/~ on 12.02.01, Rs.2000/- on
02.04.01 and Rs. 1700/ on 04.07.01 as deposit against
SB Alc No.237021 but he did not credit the above
amount to the Govt. account on their respective dates
of credits or any subsequent dates. By doing the
above acts the applicant violated Rule 131 (30) if
Rules of Branch Offices and Rules 21 of DOP, GDS
(Conduct & Employment) Rules 2001.

Article TTT charge states that Sri Roy while
functioning as such accepted Rs. 400/ on 27.04.01,
Rs. 200/- on 26.05.01 and Rs.600/- on 10.08.01 from
the depositors of the RD Account No. 1703570 being
the monthly installment of deposit for the month of
March/01 to Aug/01 but failed to credit the amount to
Govt. Account on those dates of deposits or on any
subsequent dates. Thus the said Sri Roy violated
Rule 144 of Rules of Branch Offices and Rule 21 of
DOP GDS (Conduct & Employment) Rules 2001.”

4. In his defence the applicant has stated that due to his
sickness some lapses has occurred on his part. It was also stated that
department has already recovered Rs. 22,874.90/- from the applicant
against the amount of Rs. 10,922.45 indicated in the charge sheet and
no ex gratia amount was paid to the applicant for the period of put off
duty. It was submitted on behalf of the applicant that on 30.8.2004 the

Sub-Divisional Judicial Magistrate, Bijni delivered the judgment

Y

granting acquittal to the applicant from the charge.
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5. On 23.12.2004 the Enquiry Oﬂicer submitted his enquiry
report holding the charges to be proved placing ie]iance on the
statements of witnesses and materials available on record. It was
alleged that the enquiry authority in gross violation of the 14(18) of the
CCC (CCA) Rules, 1965 did not give any opportunity to the applicant to
explain the circumstances as such serious prejudice was caused. It was
stated that both the proceedings were based on same set of facts.
Therefore, when the Court had already acquitted the applicant by
rejecting the prosecution story, in such a situation finding recorded
against the app]icantv in the disciplinary enquiry could mnot be
sustained. Constitutional mandate was denied by denying the ex-gratia
payment to the applicant during the period of put off. Vide order ciated
14.06.2005 the disciplinary authority imposed the punishment of
removal from service from the date of put off duty. According to learned
counsel for applicant the order of the authority is cryptic and non
speaking . No reason is recorded to support the finding.

6. Being aggrieved of the said order applicant submitted an
appeal before the Chief Postmaster General, Assam Circle, Guwahati.
The appellate authority issued the order dated 30.10.2006 confirming
the order imposing penalty by the disciplinary authority. The ex-gratia
payment to the applicant during the period of put off was also denied to
the applicant. |

7. Mr M.U.Ahmed, learned Addl. C.G.S.C appeared for the
respondents. It was submitted that_the applicant remained absent from

duty unauthorisedly and misappropriated the Government cash/stamp
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and punishment i'as awarded consequent upon the enquiry after
providing adequate opportunity of being heard to the applicant and a
reasoned order was passed. The appellate authority considering his
appeal finalized the .case on 30.10.2006 confirming the punishment
awarded by the disciplinary authority. Applicant failed to render
services properly and on detection of misdoing he tried to establish his
innocence hy concocting the story of his lapses.
9. | Our attention was invited to proviso to rule 12(3) below
Note-2 of GDS (Conduct & Employment) Rules 2001 a Sevak is not
entitled to any compensation as ex-gratia who remained absent from
duty unauthorizedly. Since the applicant remained: abhsent from duty
unauthorisedly he was not entitled to any ex-gratia during his put off
duty period. Tt was further pointed out that criminal proceedings was
based only one article of charge. But. in the departmental proceeding 7
witnesses were examined and all the witnesses present gave evidence
against the applicant. All the article of charges were praoved. Hence the
criminal and departmental praceedings were not, hased on same set of
charges.
10. Mr H K. Das, learned counsel for the appiicant relied on the
decision rendered in the case of Capt. M. Paul Anthony vs Bharat Gold
Mines Ltd. and another, (1999) 43 SCC 679. In this case the Hon'ble
Apex Court has held as under :

“There is a consensus of judicial opinion on a bhasic

principle that proceedings in a criminal case and

departmental proceedings can go on simultaneously,

except where departmental proceedings and criminal
case are hased on the same set of facts and the
evidence in hoth the proceedings is common. Basis for

D



this proposition is that proceedings in a criminal case
‘and departmental proceedings operate in-distinct and
different. - jurisdictional areas. n departmental
proceedings, factors operating in the mind of the
disciplinary authority may be wmany, such as
enforcement of discipline, or to investigate level of
integrity of delinquent or other staff. The standard of
proof required in those proceedings is also different
from that required in a criminal case. While in
L 'departmental proceedings, the standard of proof is
one of preponderance of probabilities, in a criminal
case, the charge has to be proved by the prosecution
heyond reasonable doubt.” '

Tn the case of Balvantrai Ratilal Patel vs. State of Maharashtra, ATR
1968 SC 800 has held as under :
“The authority entitled to appoint the public servant
is entitled to suspend him pending a departmental
enquiry into his conduct or pending a criminal
proceeding, which may eventually result in a

departmental enquiry against him. But what amount
should be paid to the public servant during such
suspension will depend upon the provisions of the
statute or statutory rule in that connection. If there
is such a provision the payment during suspension

will be in accordance herewith. But if there is no such

provision, the public servant. will be entitled to his

full emoluments during the period of suspension.”
11. We have examined all the factual details and considered
the precedents relied upon. Applicant ﬁvas negligent. in performance of
official duties. There was unauthorized absence and misappropriation
of Government money. For this reason punishment was awarded.
Tearned counsel failed to give any mitigating circumstance for
exonerating the applicant from the rigour of punishment. So far as the
éx'gratia payment is concerned prescription of proviso to note 2 of Rule
12 is very clear that if a person remain absent unauthorisedly and
subsequéntly put off duty he shall not be entitled to any compensation
as ex-gratia payment. The applicant remained ahsent unauthorisedly

\@./k



as such he is not entitled to get. compensation as ex-gratia payment in
terms of aforesaid rule. The 0.A is bereft of any merit, as such we

dismiss the same.

In the result O.A stands dismissed. No costs.

Q2 X

(MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA)
JUDICIAL MEMBER

fog!



IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH :: GUWAHATI

0ANo. /75 of 2000

Sri Loknath Ray ...APPLICANT

i

Cent, vAdminISfmﬂv@ Tribuna)

N2 5 200 ‘

P

W Aty Union of India & Ors. .RESPONDENTS
__Guwahatiggnep ,
: INDEX
SI. No. Particulars Page Nos.
1. Synopsis ..................... SO Itoll
2, Listofdates..................cccooooeviii o IV
3. ‘ Original Application........................ 1-14
4 . Verification ... e %
5 Annexure- 1 (Order dated 06.09.89).......... 16
6. . Annexure- 2 (Medical Certificate
dated 31.12.01 ). 17
7. Annexure- 3 (Fitness Certificate |
dated 22.09.03 ).........cooovmeveiee e 1R
8. Annexure- 4 (Order dated 12.10.01)........... 19
9. Annexure- 5 (F.IR dated 18.10.01)........... 20 - 22
- 10. Annexure- 6 (Charge Sheet in G.R. Case
No. 201/09 dated 28.02.03)........................... 23- 2%
1. . . Annexure- 7 (Memorandum of Charge
dated 05.06.03)..........cccovvveeeeriser 28 -3
12. Annexure- 8 (Written Statement of defense
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13. Annexure- 9 (Order of SDJM, Bijni .
dated 30.08.04)........... et 3T - U,
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
| GUWAHATI BENCH :: GUWAHATI

0ANo. 7 7% of 2008

Sri Loknath Ray .APPLICANT
Union of India & Ors. ..RESPONDENTS

SYNOPSTIS

The applicant while was working as EDBPM in Dakhin Bijni

Branch Post Office was served with an order dated 12.10.01 by

G ———— e,

which he was placed on “Put-off” duty w.e.f. 05.10.01 in
W
contemplation of departmental proceeding. On 18.10.01 the

Inspector of Posts, Bongaigaon Sub-Division lodged an FIR before

the Officer in Charge, Bijni Police station informing

misappropriation of cash by the applicant.. The police registered

g

a G.R. Case No. 209/01 and started investigation. The prosecution
et er

submitted the charge sheet in the G.R. Case on 28.02.03.
e e e

Thereafter, the respondents causihg serious prejudice to the

defense of the applicant simultaneously started the departmental

proceeding during the pendency of the criminal proceeding on the

same set of facts and evidence without there being any iota of

difference and issued the Memorandum of Charges dated 05.06.03

e

framing 3 (three) articles of charge.

On 30.08.04 the Learned Sub-Divisional Judicial
Magistrate, Bijni delivered the judgment in the G.R. Case no.
209/01 granting acquittal to the applicant from the charge. The
Learned Sub-Divisional Judicial Magistrate, Bijni after héaring
the examination and cross-examination of witnesses and perusal of
the documentary evidence which are similar to the evidence of the
departmental ‘proceeding, rejected the prosecution story and
granted acquittal to the applicant.

‘On 23.12.04 the inquiry officer submitted the inquiry
report hoiding the charges to be proved. The "inquiry officer
- concluded the inquiry in gross .violation of the statutory

provisions of Rule 14 (18) of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965.

S—

Moreover, the ingredients of the charge sheet 28.02.03 in the
. —————

‘criminal case and the ingredients of the memorandum of charge

|
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.
' Uwahati Bench

II

dated 05.06.03 issued in the disciplinary proceeding are
identiégIT~EE~I§ stated that both the proceedings are based on
same set of facts which are sought to be proved by the inquiry
officer by the same witnesses. Therefore, when the Court had
already, acquitted the applicant by rejecting the prosecﬁtion
story, in such a $ituation, findings recorded against the
applicant in the disciplinary enquiry could not be sustained.

The entire inquiry procedure was initiated in gross
violation of Article 14 and 21 of the Constitution of India. The
respondents in gross violation ovarticle 21 did not grant ex-
gratia .to the applicant during the period of put-off and
proceeded with the inquiry. The act of non-granting of ex-gratia
by the respondents can easily be linked to slow-poisoning the
applicant which will starve the applicant to death also causing
prejudice to his defense. Therefore, the respondents by. denying
the ex-gratia as per Rules. 12(3) GDS (Conduct and Employment
Rules) 2001 during the period of put-off committed gross
violation of the Article 21 of the Constitution of India. The law
is well settled that violation of Article 14 and 21 vitiates the

inquiry.

On 14.06.2005 the disciplinary authority imposed upon the

applidant the punishment of removal from service from the date of
put-off duty. The order of the disciplinéryvauthority is cryptic,
non-speaking and illegal because by the impugned order dated
14.06.05 the disciplinary authority has imposed the punishment of

removal with retrospective effect which is contrary to The D.G.,

-

P. & T.’s Memo No. E.S.B. III-7/32, dated 10* June,
1933.Finally, the appellate authority confirmed the order of the

——

disciplinary authority vide order dated 30.10.06.

Being aggrieved by the orders dated 14.06.05 and 30.10.06 of
the disciplinéry as well as the appellate authority the applicant
has come before this Hon’ble Court for quashing and setting aéide
the aforesaid two orders being illegal and passed in gross
violation of natural justice.

Hence the present original application.

kkkkk

Filed by

Advocate
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

GUWAHATI BENCH :: GUWAHATI
OANo. /%%  of 2009

LIST OF DATES

06.09.89 The applicant joined the service as Extra Departmental
Branch Post Master in the Dakhin Bijni Branch Post

Office. [Annexure- 1] [Page-14].

04.10.01 The SDI (P), Bongaigaon visited the Dakhin Bijni Branch
Post Office and found the post office closed.
The applicant was unable to attend his duty due to his

illness.

12.10.01 Order under memo No. A.2/L:ROY/F.D. issued by Inspector
of Posts, Bongaigaon Sub-Division by which the
applicant was placed under “put off” duty w.e.f.
05.10.01 pending disciplinary proceeding. [Anhexure— 4]
[Page- 12].

18.10.01 Inspector of Posts, Bongaigaon Sub-Division lodged an
FIR before the 0.C., Bijni P. S. informing
misappropriation of cash by the applicant‘ and
accordingly a G.R. Case No. 201/09 was registered in

the Bijni P.S. [Annexure- 5] [Page-20]

31.12.01 Medical Certificate issued indicating his illness and

mental status. [Annexure- 2] [Page-I%]

28.02.03 The prosecution submitted the charge sheet framing
specific charge that the applicant misappropriated Rs.
4722.45 and Rs. 6815.70 while serving as EDBPM in the
Dakhin Bijni Post Office. [Annexure- 6] [Page-22]

05.06.03 The respondents during the pendency of the criminal
proceeding initiated the departmental proceeding and
issued the Memorandum of Charge in the departmental
proceeding with the same of facts and evidence basing
on which the crimiﬁal proceeding was lodged. The

charge framed in the c¢riminal proceeding and the
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departmental proceedings are identical without there

being any iota of difference. [Annexure- 7] [Page-1%]

02.07.03 The applicant submitted the written statement. of
defense denying all the charges. The applicant also
indicated that the respondents have already recovered
Rs. 22,874.90/- from him against the amount of Rs.
10,922.45 indicated in the charge sheet and no ex
gratia has been paid to the applicant for the period
of put-off. [Annexure--8][Page—3z]

22.09.03 The fitness certificate issued by the consultant
Psychiatric. [Annexure- 3] [Page-'?]

30.08.04 The Sub-Divisional Judicial Magistrate, Bijni delivered
the judgment in the G.R. Case ‘no. 209/01 granting
acquittal to the applicant from the charge. [Annexure-
9] [Page-34]

23.12.04 The inquiry officer submitted the inquiry report

' holding all the 3 (three) charges to be proved.
[Annexure- 10] [Page- 42]
14.06.05 Order under Memo No. F6-2/2001/02 by the disciplinary
| authority imposed upon the applicant the punishment of
removal from service from the date of put-off duty. The
order of the disciplinary authority is illegal and bad
in law because the ‘order was passed giving
retrospective effect. [Annexure- 11] [Page- 6!]
06.02.06 The applicant submitted the appeal to the Chief

Postmaster General, Assam Circle. [Annexure- 12] [Page-Y7¥]

30.10.06 Appellate order confirming the order imposiﬁg penalty
of the disciplinary authority. [Annexure- 13] [Page- £% ]

30.01.09 Order of the Hon’ble High Court disposing of the WP (C)
No. 3240/07 granting liberty to the petitioner to
approach the apprepriate forum. [Annexure- 14] [Page-4¢]

*k k%

Filed by

. g&
lk3¢4’““:2%5755,

Advocate
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BETWEEN
Sri Loknath Ray,
Son of Ananda Mohan Ray,
Resident of Kumargaon, Kochdoha, P.O.
Dakhin Bijni,
DiStrict—'Chirang, Assam.
APPLICANT

-Versus-

1. Union of India,

Represented by the Secretary to the
Department of Posts, Government of
India, Ministry of Communication and

I.T., New Delhi-{

2. Thé Director of Postal Services

'(H.Q. and Marketing), Assam Circle,

Guwahati-1.

3. The Superintendent of Post Offices,
Goalpara Division, Goalpara, Dhubri-
783301, Assam.

4. The Inspector of Posts, Bongaigaon
Sub Division, Bongaigaon, Assam.

RESPONDENTS
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IDETAILS OF APPLICATION

1. PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER(S) AGAINST WHICH THE APPLICATION
IS MADE:

The present application is made against the order under memo no.
F6-2/2001-02 dated 14.06.2005 issued by the Superintendent of
Post Offices, Goalpara Division, Dhubri, and order under memo no.
Staff/9-63/2005 dated 30.10.06 issued by the Director of Postal
Services (HQ & Marketing), Assam Circle, Guwahati- 1. (ANNEXURE:
11 and 13)

2. JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL :
The applicant further declares that the subject matter of the

instant applicatibn is well within the jurisdiction of the

Hon’ble Tribunal.

3. LIMITATION :

'The applicant further declares that the application is within the
limitation period prescribed under Section 21 of the

Admifistrative Tribunals Act, 1985.

4. FACTS OF THE CASE:

4.1 That the applicant is a citizen of 1India and a
permanent resident of Bijni in the Chirang District of the State .
of Assam and as such he is entitled to all the rights and

privileges as guaranteed under the Constitution of India.

4.2 - That the applicant joined the service on 06.09.1989 as
Extra Departmental Branch Post Master (herein after referred to
as EDBPM) in the Dakhin Bijni Branch Post Office. The said branch

was working under the Superintendence of Goaipara Division,

Dhubri.
A copy of the appointment order dated 06.09.1989
in annexed herewith and marked as Annexure- 1.

4.3 That the applicant begs to state that during the year

2000-01 the applicant was suffering from serious psychiatric

/{Q/n/m/?@
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- problem and at times it had resulted in serious nervous disorder.
| Since then for néxt'2 years due to the gravity of his disease the
applicant had to suffer from break/loss in memory which made him
suffer for entire life. The applicant had undergone treatment in
the Bongaigaon C.H.C. in Psychiatric O0.P.D under Dr. (Mrs. ) 0Oli
Chakraborty and to that effect a certificate dated 31.12. 01 was
issued 1ndlcat1ng his illness and mental status. However, in the
year 2003 the applicant recovered from the illness and the said
doctor issued a fitness certificate indicating that the applicant
is fit to resume duty.
| A copy of the medical certifiqate dated 31.12.01
and 22.09.03 is annexed herewith and marked as
ANNEXURE- 2 and 3.

4.4 That the a@plicant begs to state that on 04.10.01 the
SDI (P), Bongaigaon visited the Dakhin Bijni Branch Post Office
and found the post office closed. The SDI (P) sent a messenger to
the applicant to open the post office but due to the sickness the
applicant could not turn up. On the very next day i.e. 05.10.01
he again visited the post office. The applicant sent the office
keys‘ and some memos for deposit with the EDDA expressing
inability to attend due to his sickness. On 12.10.01 the
Inspector of Posts, Bongaigaon SubQDivision issued an order under
rmemo.No. A.2/L:ROY/F.D; by which the applicant was placed under
“put off” duty w.e.f. 05.10.01 pending disciplinary proceeding.

A copy of the order dated 12.10.01 is annexed

herewith and marked as ANNEXURE- 4.

4.5 That the applicant begs to state that Rule 12(3) of the
Gramin Dak sevaks (Conduct and Employment) Rules, 2001 provides
for payment of ex gratia payment equal to 25% of Time Related
Continuity Allowance together Qith admissible dearnesé allowance
during the period of putt- off duty. However, the respondents in
gross v1olatlon of Artlcle 14 and 21 of the Constitution of India
did not grant any ex gratia payment for the period in put off. It
is stated - due to not granting of the ex gratia payment the
applicant had to suffer for his 1livelihood. The respondents
therefore proceeded with the inquiry in gross violation of

Article 21 of the Constitution of India and Rule 12(3) of the GDS

Aaval) &y
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(Co'nduct' and Employment Rules) 2001. It is stated that the Rule -

12(3) of the GDS (Conduct and Employment) Rules, 2001 clearly
provides that- ex gratia payment can only be denied to a Sevak
after affording him an opportunity and by giving cogent reasons.
However, in the instant case no opportunity was given to the
applicant to place his say in the matter of ex-gratia payment
causing gross violation of principles of natural justice and same
has adversely affected his defense in the departmental
proceeding. The relevant portion of the Rule 12(3) of the GDS
(Conduct and Employment) Rules’ 2001 is quoted below for ready

reference:

“12. Put-off-duty

(3) A Sevak shall be entitled per month for the period of put-off duty to an amount
of compensation as ex gratia payment equal to 25% of his/her Time Related

Continuity Allowance together with admissible Dearness Allowance:

Provided that where the period of put-off duty exceeds 90 days, the
Appointing Authority or the authority to which the Appointing Authority or any
other authority empowered in this behalf, as the case may be, who made the order
of put-off duty shall be competent to vary the amount of compensation for any

period subsequent to the period of first 90 days as follows:

Provided that a Sevak who has been absconding or remains absent
unauthorizely and is subsequently put- off duty shall not be entitle to any

compensation as ex gratia payment:

Provided further that in the event of a Sevak being exonerated, he shall be
paid full admissible allowance for the period of put- off duty. In other cases, such
allowances for the put-off duty can only be denied to a Sevak after affording him

an opportunity and by giving cogent reasons.
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4.6 That on 18.10.01 the Inspector of Posts, Bongaigaon

Sub-Division lodged an FIR before the Officer in Charge, Bijni
Polige station 1informing misappropriation of <cash by the
applicant in the Dakhin Bijni Branch Post Office.
A copy of the FIR dated 18.10.01 is annexed
herewith and mafked.as ANNEXURE- 5.

4.7 That pursuant to the aforesaid FIR a G. R. Case no.
209/01 was registered in.the Bijni Police Station and the charge
sheet in the aforesaid G.R. Case was submitted on 28.02.03
framing charge under Section 409 of the I.P:C. It is statéd that
chérge sheet was submitted in the criminal case framing specific

charge that the applicant misappropriated Rs. 4722.45 and Rs.

6815.70 while serving as EDBPM in the Dakhin Bijni Post Office .

and did not deposit some documents of the ‘Post office. The

prosecution examined 5 (five) witnesses for proving the charge.
A copy of the Charge sheet dated 28.02.03 in the
G.R. Case 1is annexed herewith and marked as
ANNEXURE- 6.

4.8 That the applicant begs to state that during the

pendency of the criminal case the respondents issued memorandum

" of charge dated 05.06.03 in the departmental proceeding framing

e

B(Ehree) Article 6f charges.

4

Article I charge states that while the petitioner was working as

GDS BPM, Dakhin Bijni EDBO during the period from 20.07.1989 to
04.10.2001 remained unauthorized absent from duty w.e.f. 01.10.01

by keeping shortage of cash amounting of Rs. 4722.45 (Rupees four

thousand seven hundred twenty two and forty five paisa) only in

his office cash balance. Thus the applicant violated the

provision of Note below Rule- II. and Rule 177(3) of Rﬁles for
Branch Office and failed to maintain absolute integrity and
devotion to duty violating Rules 21 of the Department of Posts,
GDS (Conduct & Employmenﬁ) Rules, 2001.

Article II charge state that during the aforesaid period and

while functioning in the aforesaid office, the petitioner.

‘accepted Rs. 1000/- on 30.11.2000, Rs. 500/- on 12.02.01, Rs.'A

) &\/

A
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2000/- on 02.04.01 and Rs. 1700/~ on 04.07.01 as €posit against
SB A/c No. 237021 but he did not credit the above amount to the

Y

Govt. account on their respective dates of credits or any
sﬁbsequent dates. By doing the above acts the.applicant violated
'Rule>131 (30) of Rules of Branch Offices and Rules 21 of DOP, GDS
(Conduct & Employment) Rules 2001

'Artlcle III charge state that Sri Roy while functlonlng as such
accepted Rs. 400/- on 27.04.01, Rs. 200/- on 26.05.01 and Rs.
600/* on 10.08.01 from the depositors of the RD Account No.
1703570 belng the monthly installment of deposit for the month of
March/01 to Aug/0l1 but failed to credit the amount to Govt.

Account on those dates of deposits or on any subsequent dates.
Thus the said Sri Roy violated Rule 144 of Rules of Branch
Offices and Rules-21 of DOP GDS (Conduct & Employment) Rules

2001.
A copy of the memorandum of charge dated 05.06.03
is annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE- 7.

4.9 That the applicant submitted his written statement of

defense dated_02.07.03 denying all the charges. The applicant
also stated that due to his protracted mental sickness some
lapsés had occurred on his part and to that effect the applicant
had submitted medical certificate which certifies his sickness.
The appllcant also stated that the department has already
-recoﬁered Rs. 22,874.90/- from him against the amount of Rs.
10,922.45 indicated in the charge sheet and no ex gratia has been -
paid to the applicant for the period of pgt—off.
' A copy of the written statement of defense dated
02.07.03 is annexed herewith and marked as
ANNEXURE- 8,

4.10. That the applicant begs to state that on 30.08.04 the
Sub-Divisional Judicial Magistrate, Bijni delivered the judgment
in the G.R. Case no. 209/01 granting acquittal to the applicant
from the charge. The Hon’ble Court wupon hearing the entire
'examination' and cross examination of witnesses and ‘perusal of
materials placed on record held that the prosecution failed to

establish the case agalnst the applicant.

ﬁz{mﬁ Koy
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A copy of the judgment of the Sub-Divisional
Judicial Magistrate, Bijni dated 30.08.04 is
annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE- 9.

4.11 That on 23.12.04 the inquiry officer submitted the
inquiry report holding the charges to be proved placing reliance
on the statements of witnesses and materials available on record.
However, the inquiry authority in gross violation of the rules
14(18) of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 did not give any opportunity
to the applicant to explain the circumstances appearing in the
evidence against him.

A copy of the inquiry report dated 23.12.04 is

annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE- 10.

4.12 That the applicant begs to state that the respondents
causing serious prejudice to his defense proceeded wifh the
criminal as well as the departmental proceeding simultaneously on
the same set.of facts and evidence without there being any iota
of difference. The basic ingredients of the charge sheet 28.02.03
in the criminal case and the ingredients of the memorandum of
charge dated 05.06.03 issued in the disciplinary proceeding are
similar. It is further stated that both the proceedings are based
'on same set of facts which are sought to be proved by the inquiry
officer by the same witnesses. Therefore, when the Court had-
already acquitted the applicant by rejecting the prosecution
story, in such a situation, findings recorded against the

applicant in the disciplinary enquiry could not be sustained.

4.13 That the applicant further begs to state that the
respondents broke down the Constitutional mandate by denying the
ex-gratia payment to the applicant during the period of put-off.
The respondents denied the ex-gratia on the ground that the
applicant was absconding whereas the record reveals that the
applicant was never absconding. In both the proceedings the.
applicant duly participated. Hence there.is no justification of
denial of ex-gratia to the applicant during the period of put-
off. The respondents have committed clear violation of Rule 12
(3) of the GDS (Conduct and Service) Rules, 2001. The law is very

clear that on joining a Government service, a person does not

Lok NAR) oy
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mortgage or barter away his basic rights as human being,
including his fundamental rights, in favor of the Government. The

Government, only because it has the power to appoint does not
become the master of the body and soul of the employee. fhe
fundamental rights, including the right to life under Article 21
of the Constitution or the basic human rights are not surrendered’
by the employee. The act of non-granting of ex-gratia by the
respondents can easily be linked to slow-poisoning the applicant
.which will 'starve the applicant to death also causing prejudice.
to his defense. Therefore, the respondenté by denying the ex-
gratia as per Rules 12(3) during the period éf put-off committed

gross violation of the Article 21 Qf the Constitution of India.

4.14 That the applicant begs to state that vide order under
Memo No. F6- 2/2001/02 dated 14.06.2005 the disciplinary authorlty
1mposed upon the applicant the punishment of removal from service
from the date of put-off duty. It is stated that the order of the.
disciplinary authority is cryptic and non speaking because the
-disciplinary authority failed to record any reason while
confirming the views of the inquiry officer.

A copy of the order imposing penalty dated

14.06.05 of the disciplinary authority is annexed

herewith and marked as ANNEXURE- 11. '

4.15 ‘That . the applicant submitted an appeal dated 06.02.06
to the Chief Postmaster Generai, Assam Circle to set aside and
quash the order imposing penalty dated 14;06.05 and reinstate him
in his service. : S | . . ‘
A copy of the appeal dated 06.02.06 submitted by
the applicant is annexed herewith and marked as

ANNEXURE- 12,

4.16 That the appellate authority issued the order dated
30.10.2006 confirming the. order imposing penalty of the
disciplinary authority. It is stated that the appellate authority
while disposing of the appeal failed to take into consideration
relevant facts and took into consideration irreievant,things and
came to the conclusion of the guilt of the applicant on

conjecture and surmises. The appellate authority failed in

ﬁz« /\M&A\ | lq“}’.
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totality to juStify the fact of not granfing of ex-gratia payment
to the appliéant during the period of put-off. The appellate
authority stated that the applicant was absconding, hence: not
entitled to any ex-gratia, whereas on the other hand the
dlSClpllnary authority admitted the sickness of the appllcant It
is stated that observation of the appellate authority regarding
the applicant being absconding from duty since 01.10.2001 is
totally false and baseless. The applicant duly partiéipated in
the criminal proceeding along with the departmental proceeding
and was examined in the departmental proceeding. Therefore, there
is no question of the applicant being absconding. Hence, the
respondents without there being any valid ground denied the
payment of ex-gratia to the applicant in clear violation of
Article 14 and 21 of the Constitution of India.'

A copy of the order of the appellate authority

dated 30.10.2006 is annexed herewith and marked as

ANNEXURE- 13. |

4.17 | That the order imposing penalty dated 14.06.05 does not
disclose any reason as to how the charges against the applicant
have been proved. The impugned orders are cryptic, brief and it
ex-facie shdwed non consideration of relevant details in the
proceeding. The order imposing penalty only gives the details of
the charges while holding the charges to be proved with out-
furnishing any cogent reason. Hence, the impugned order imposing

penalty is a non-speaking order and not sustainable in law.

4.18 That the applicant having the bonafide belief that.
jurisdiction of the department of posts lies before the Hon’ble
Gauhati High Court approached the Hon’ble Court by way of filing
WP(C) No. 3240/07. The Hon’ble High Court vide order dated
30.01.09 held that the jurisdiction of the department of posts
lies before the Central Administrative Tribunal as a Court of
first instance and disposed of the writ petition granting liberty
to the petitioner to approach the Tribunal. The Hon'’ble High‘
Court also stated that the delay, if any, in pursuing the matter
before the Hon’ble. Court may be condoned by the Tribunal.
Therefore, the applicant prays before this Hon’ble Tribunal to

condone the delay, if any, which has caused due to the bonafide

LR
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mistake of the applicant and hear the case on merit for ends of

justice.
A copy of the order dated 30.01.09 passed in WP (C) .
No. 3240/07 is annexed herewith and marked as
ANNEXUREf 14.

4.19 That the applicant files this application bonafide for

securing the ends of justice.

5. GROUNDS FOR RELIEF(S) WITH LEGAL.PROVISIONS :
5.1 Because Rule'12(3) of the Gramin Dak sevaks (Conduct and

‘Employment) Rules, 2001 provides for payment of ex gratia payment
equal 25% of Time Related Continuity Allowance togeﬁher with
admissible dearness allowance during the ﬁeriod of putt- off
duty. However, the respondents in gross violation of Article 14
and 21 of the Constitution of India did not grant any ex gratia
payment for the period in put off. The law is very clear that on
Joining a Government service, a person does not mortgage or
barter away his basic rights as human being, including his
fundamental rights, in favor of the Government. The Government, '
only because it has the power to appoint does not become thé
master of the body and soul of the employee. The fundamental
»rights, including the right to 1life under Article 21 of the |
Constitution or the basic human rights are not surrendered by the
employee. The act of non-granting of ex-gratia by the respondents
can easily be linked to slow-poisoning the applicant which will
starve the applicant to death. Therefore, the respondents by
denying the ex-gratia as per Rules 12(3) during the period of
put-off and inéuiry have committed gross violation of the Article
14 ahd 21 of the Constitution of India. Hence, on this ground
alone the entire inquiry is vitiated and the impugned order.

imposing penalty is required to be set aside and quashed.

5.2 Because respondents causing serious ﬁrejudice to the defense .
of the applicant proceeded with the criminal as well as the
departmental proceeding on the same facts and evidence without
there being any iota of difference. It is stated that both the

proceedings are based on same set of facts which are sought to be

Losnalboy.
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proved by the inquiry officer by the same witnesses. Therefore,
when the Court had already acquitted the applicant by rejecting
the prosecution story, in such a situation, findings recorded
against the applicant in the disciplinary enquiry could not be
sustained. Hénce, the findings of the Inquiry officer as well as
the disciplinary authority are based on no evidence and perverse

and liable to be set aside and quashed.

5.3 Because the Ihquiry Officer while holding the charges to be
proved failed to adhere to the provisions of Rules 14(18) of the
Central Civil Service (Classification, Control and Appeal).Rules,'
1965. No opportunity was given to the applicant to explain the
circumstances appearing against him in the evidence. Therefore,
the disciplinary proceeding has been initiated in gross violation
of principles of natural justice and the findings of the Inquiry
Officer are perverse being based on no evidence and the entire
departmental proceeding vitiated for violation of natural
justice. Hence, the entire enquiry procedure smacks of malice and
vendetta and as such liable to be interfered with by this Hon’ble
Tribunal and the order imposing penalty of the disciplinary
authority is cryptic, brief and it ex-facie shows non
consideration of relevant details and liable to be set aside and

quashed.

5.4 Because the impugned order of penalty is a non speaking
order as it '‘does not disclose any reason as to how the charges
against the applicant have been proved. The impugned order
therefore, is arbitrary being passed in total non application of

mind.

‘5.5 ‘Because the disciplinary authority in the present case did
not apply its independent mind and was guided by the crthic and -
sketchy report of the Inquiry Officer. Since the mind of the
disciplinary as well as appellate authority was made up, it
failed to consider the relevant evidence available on record and
relied on irrelevant aspects and thus made a serious error of law
and fact in holding the applicant guilty of the charges and

imposing upon him major penalty.

Aot rei Gay
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5.6 Because the inquiry officer as well as the disciplinary
authority failed to take into consideration the aspect of
protracted méntal sickness of the applicant for which he had to
loss his memory for a specified period. Hence, both the inquiry
officer and the disciplinary authority came to the conclusion of
1guilt of the applicant on:conjecture and surmises without taking

into consideration relevant facts.

5.7 Because the order of the disciplinary authority imposing the
‘ punishment-of removal from service from the date of put- off is
grossly illegal and arbitrary. The respondentsA have committed
serious illegality by imposing the penalty of removal from
service givingrretrospective effect. The D.G., P. & T.’s Memo No.
E.S.B. III-7/32, dated 10® June, 1933 very clearly states that
whenever orders of dismissal/removal are passed on a Government
Servant, consequent on his desertion or conviction in a Court- of
»law'or for any other reason, the orders should be made effective
only from the date of issue of the orders and not from an earlier
date. Hence, on this ground alone the order of the disciplinary"
authority imposing the punishment of removal from service is

illegal and liable to be set aside and quashed.

5.8 Because by applying the test of preponderance of probability
no reasonable person can arrive at a finding that the applicant
Aié guilty of all the charges. Hence the order of the disciplinary
as well as appellate'authority holding the applicant to be guilty
of both the article of charges is unreasonable and not liable to

be sustained.

5.9 Because from the sequence of events it is clear that the
order imposing penalty has been passed with the sole purpose to
harass the applicant .and make his service life miserable. The
disciplinary authority was predetermined and the entire enquiry
procéss was an empty formality. Hence on this ground alone the

order of penalty is liable to be quashed.

The applicant craves leave of the Hon’ble Court to advance
more grounds both legal and factual at the time of hearing of

this case.
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6. DETAILS OF THE REMEDIES EXHAUSTED :
That the applicant declares that he has exhausted all the

remedies available to him and there is no alternative remedy.

available to him.

7. MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING IN ANY OTHER

~ COURT:

The applicant further declares that he has not filed any
application, writ petition or suit régarding the grievances in.
respect of which this application is made, before any other court
or any other bench of the Tribunal or any other authority nor any
such'application, writ petition or suit is pending before any of

them.

8. RELIEF(S) SOUGHT FOR : _
8.1 To quash and set aside the order imposing penalty under

memo  no. F6-2/2001-02 dated 14.06.2005 issued Dby the

‘

Superintendent of Post Offices, Goalpara Division, Dhubri énd
order under memo no. Staff/9-63/2005 dated 30.10.06 issued by the
Director of Postal Services '(HQ & Marketing), Assam Circle,
Guwahati- 1 and grant all the consequentiél service benefits

including arrear salary, seniority etc.

8.2 To direct the respondents to grant the ex-gratia payment for

the period of suspension along with all consequential benefits.

8.3 Cost of the application.

8.4 pass any such order/orders as Your Lordships may deem fit

" and proper.

9.  INTERIM ORDER PAYED FOR:

At this stage the applicant does not pray for any interim

order.

10. The application is filed through Advocates.

%@k/vm%\ &W |
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11. PARTICULARS OF THE IPO :

(1) 1PO No. Rq6y Ut 0338
(II) Date of Issue . 97.06.09
(III) Issued from . G20
(IV) Payable at : Guwahati

12. "LIST OF ENCLOSURES :
- As stated in the Index.

...Verification

Korirsih Roy o



VERIFICATION

I, Sri Loknath Ray, '_:_aged about 45 years, son of 1late
Ananda Mohan Ray, resident of Kumargaon, Kachdoha, P.O-
Dakhin Bijni, District- Chirang, Assam, do hereby solemnly
affirm and verify that = the statements made in the

accompanying application in paragraphs
Wi, 48, 42,413, 4 Y. , __ are true to my
knowledge, »those B made - v~vin o paragraphs
Wiy, 4. B W, 4,408 G b 8 Yae : being matters of

records are true to my information derived thera from and the
grounds urged are as per legal advice. I have not suppressed

any material fact.

And I sign this verification on this the 7—_'?1" day of July,
2009 at Guwahati.

A Lot il oy

APPLICANT
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2 il
PEITER . OF APPOINTMENT.
&89
- Jated at Dhubrl the --vecww-- .
E m
) ARt L oxmelh Roy
- ‘ ' ‘ U?hri/ shpifiat] ~------mmmemeosmem oo oo
whose date of birth is _;_-__,,__2____(2}__.15 hereby appsinted as Extra o
ﬁEpurtmenfal Braj ch Postmaster Dolin bijwa’  gppo with effect\\ ”_f
from 207 B2 FA“) suhject to satisfactory verificatiomm of his/
her character and | antecedents, He shruld be pald such allowances
- as admissible from time to time. = s
' : SUNEIW o
.2 Shri/ S‘b«r‘fnati}: ............. )_' ...................
sh’vuld clearly ungierstzmd that his appointment . as BDBPMJ)"J“U"‘ W
. _LDBO shall be in nature nf a contract liable to be-
terminated Ty hiﬁ nr by the undersignad by notifying the others in
writting andthat‘ne / she shall also be governed by the Posts &
Te1>graphs Bma‘Jepnrtmenml Agents ( CAduct &Service ) Rulea?lQG!l
as amended frnmuﬁimo to time,
3. :ﬂv” ,ﬁ’g £ these conditlons are accepted to him / rer ,es
she | shfs_ll1 1{ ate his / her acceptance in the proforma enclosed
herEW’.l"h. i “‘5,’ ' [
. ,
L sd/-
| Superintendent
' COpy forwarded to, -
: . r”]r S ] > -
'g,iatf/”7 ©shri/ Shpfmati Fowmedh o¥ . o
’ R D')BPM DM bt (e ma via_ Cmgma S0
T P o . He/ She will plense return the
~ T enclnsed acknowledgement early’ duly signed by him/
: o : ,,hG—r“ b R).J;A o£.\~ . ‘ ,
) 2@ !' The P’)st‘master,' Dhubri H,.O. / Parea~Hed, for 'hqf‘r)rma’tin}n'.
- !qnd recessary nctiﬂn.
o N ' .
3. :_Tho Sub- )1visiona1 Inspector (P) Phutrrl/ Goatiara/.
Lo ~Kbk$a+b&r/ Bongaigqon Sub- dvn.hfor infﬁrmqtinn,, '
Attested | -

Hhed

i~ awewred

DERARTMINT OF POSTS:::rs INDIAL™

RN

PRGN S

Dol
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] t Consulting Hours :
M)"B B.S,, M.D. (Psychxatry)

4:'30 pm. {0 7'30 p.m,
(s carst oot .) | P 7 S5l 620
Regd. No. 9570 (AMC) | | AR |

M. G. Road, Abhayapuri, Bongaigaon, . Date— ‘3t ’.? 2.1 0|
s ”j\li e )
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JHE WKam ﬁ/\@ﬁlb "y /Q\D\o\ km_m\ Lxorinrted by T

4
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Department of Post: India.
O/0O Inspector of Posls,.
Bongaigaon Sub-Division.

Bongaigaon, Assam — 783330.

i
I

Memo No. A.2/L: ;ROY/F.D.‘ dtd. At Bongaigaon the 12.10.2001.

ORDER

| |
Whereas a idisciplinary proceceding against Shri Loknath Roy, GDS BPM, Dakhin
Bijni F.D.B.O. in'a;ccount with Bijni S.0. is pending.

Now, therefore. the undersigned in exercise of the powers conferred by Rule
12(1) of the department of Post, Gramin Dak Sevaks (Conduct and Employment) Rules
2001, placed the|said Shri Loknath Roy under “put-off” duty with effect from
05.10.2001. \

|

This order lls issued in supersession of this office order memo of even no. did. 5-
10-01. '

Sd/- -
(J.KARMAKAR)
- Inspector of Posts.
Copy to:- i .
1) Shri Loknath Roy. GDS BPM, dakhin Bijni EDBO (now under put-off duty)
2) The Sup:dt. of P.Os, Dhubri for f/o inform nation and taking necessary action.
3) The Posgt Master Dhubri H.O. for information.

4) The BPM Bijni SO.

5) D/S (M}iSri H.K.Choudhury/ He is hereby ordered to hold the charge of
D/GDS IS‘PM/Bijni B.‘O. until further order, |

0) 0./C an(l i.Slore

t

|
|

!
i

!
Pl
bl
i
|

|

|

|

o
NN

Centka: Admin!Stl'aﬂw Wihuna,
| a

2 § JUL 2009 ‘
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» i
T - S ‘ ! :
Copy of Ejahar, L
Centra, Administrative Trbynal' l
A
| 2 g Jul 2009 |
Department of Post, India. |
guwahauBench
F'rom: - -
Inspector of Post,
Bongaigaon Sub.Divn, Bongaigaon, {
Assam-783330 \&
To - ‘
The Officer ingharge, i
Bijni Police Siation, :‘
P.O. Bijni. Djst. Bongaigaon. '
No. A-2/L. Ray/ED/ |idtd. At Bongaigaon the 18,X.2001. 1
. : i
!
i .
i v
Sub: - Misappropriaiion of cash by Sri Loknath Ray, extra departmental Branch Post
Master Dakhiin Bijni Branch Post Office in account with Bijni sub Post office.
S y
Sir. i
{
I beg to lcpoxllhal Sri Laknath Ray extra deparuncn(al Branch Post Master :
Iuncnomng as thpx Dakhin FDBO misappropriated Govt. cash to the tune of R, !
4722.45 (Rs Four lhousand seven hundred twenty two paise . forty five) only on
3
5.10.2001, the casc was detected by the undersigned on 5.10.2001, chased the amount to '
the Govt. account as VCP (unclassified payment) ancther same day.
In course of further verification of the office it has been detected that the said Sri
Laknath Ray misappropriated S.B. I.R.D. deposit note against cash account as below -
SLNo. account No. Name and address of the Depositor - amount misappropriated. !
l .
1. 237027 )urga Ram Ray, 5117250 i
Attested ' jossaigaon P/Bnm

s i
RAYOTS ;




*&Nuwuﬁ%anu;
‘i——_m .

T2 e 2009

o8 L ‘g_uwahati Bench

237089 -

237115 100.00
237128 h Owary 200.00
237135 kunmlmy 1200.00
.
GRS 740
\\

o Bar B3 610549 151 1.9.01, Rs. 179,00

i ‘ . 4 . . .
! hat the said Sri Laknath Ray kept the foltowing offi.

¢-did nol pmdm,c lhc office (lucunu,nl o the undersipned

Tice.

; ;,Slou waonld kindly take suitable nction ar

"si masfcr l)zikhm Bijni
v_,thlhﬁ n/hcn by

st Sei ) akonah fg’
' i
“DBO under the approprinl " \

¥ nmm.!lmg the number. date seetion under which

Yours faithiully.

Co S . Sd/- 1 Karmakar
: L s o e Inspector of Posts, Bongaigaon.
T ' R tT ""' "".' W i

Sub l')ivi.w_i.(m BINGN Assam
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.2 g Jut 2008

4 The Supdl.ofi’bsl Office, Goalpara Division,

Copy (o

T qads

| Dhubri for F/_Og‘kind information and taking n/a. suwahati Bench J
} k .
¢
: Sd/- Inspector of Posts,
Bongaigaon, Sub Division
BNGN Assam-783330), | -
Received and registered vide Bijni P.S.Case "y
No. 134/2001 U/s 409 LP.C.
. ; :
; l Sd/- Inspector of Posts,
Bongaigaon, Sub Division
BNGN Assam-783330:
-0- @ 1
s I
‘ i
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(OPEN .SLATION FROM ASSAMESE TO ENGLISH)

CHARGE SHEET

Charge Memo No. 25/2003 dated 28.02.03

The brief description of the charge is as under:

On 18.10.2001 the complainant Sri Joydev Karmakar, son of"
Mahendra Karmakar, SDIP, BNGN, Palpara, North angaigaon'lodged

an FIR informing that the Branch Postmaster of the South Bijni

post‘bffice Sri Loknath Roy misappropriated Rs. 4722.45 from post

office and Rs. 6815.70 from post office accounts book and did not

hand over some documents of post office. Accordingly a case was'
registered and investigation was done.

During the course of investigation we inspected the place of

incident. In the investigation taking the evidence of the

witnesses and examination of the documents of the post office the
accused Sri Loknath Ray, son of Sri Ananda Mohan Ray, village-
Kochdoha, Kumargaon, P.S. - Bijni, District- Bongaigaon has been
found guilty under section 409 I.P.C. in the case. Therefore this
charge sheet has been submitted for the accused to face the

charges before the Hon’ble Court.

I pray to call upon the below mentioned witnesses to’
ascertain the truth.
1. Sri Harendra Kr. Choudhury, son of late Manik Choudhury,
Village- Pathsala (Santipur), P.S. - Patacharkuchi.

2. Sri Harkeswar Sutradhar, son of latg KAlicharan Sutradhar[

Vill- Bongaigaon, P.S. - Bijni.

&dVO”’“‘QB’ . Sri Rajani Kanta Sutradhar, son of Sri Lila Ram Sutradhar,

Vill- Gerukabari, P.S. - Bijni.

4. Sri Joydev Karmakar, Inspector of posts, Bongaigaon, Sub-

Division, Bongaigaon.

5. . sri Manabendra Das, I.0. ﬁijni P.S.
' sd/-
I1ligible
28.02.03
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R
STATEMENT OF WITNESS Sri Harendra Kr. Choudhury (56), SON OF LATE
MANIK CH. CHOUDHURYOF PATHSAIA (SBNTIPUR), P.S- PATACHRAKUCHI,

DIST- BARPETA, ASSAM.

On being asked I stated my name and address mentioned above are’
true. Me age at around 58 years. I am working as Branch Post
Master in the South Bijni Post Office. Sri Loknath Ray was the.
earlier post master. Loknath Ray lives in Kachdoha. Loknath Ray
during his tenure misappropriated money from the post office pass
book and the post of the post office were kept in the house of
Loknath Ray and now inspector inspected on 05.10.2001. The
passbook against which the misappropriation was done has been
mentioned in the pass book. Loknath Ray is now unauthorizedly
absent and is under suspension. Earlier the important documents
and the pass books also lying in his house. I do filed work inl
the Bongaigaon post office and I am temporarily posted at South
Bijni post office. That is all.
S

STATEMENT OF SRI HARKESWAR SUTRADHAR (51) s/o late Kalicharan

Sutradhar of village- Bongaigaon, P.S- Bijni, Dist- Bongaigaon.

On being asked I state my name and address mentioned above are
true. I am 51 years of age. I am the peon in the South Bijni post
office and Sri Loknath Roy of Kachdoha village was the post
master of Kachdoha village. On 05.10.2001, when the Inspector of:

Posts inspected the post office, the fact of misappropriation of

‘money came into light. Loknath Ray is now unauthorizedly absent

and is under suspension. The important documents and the pass
books are also lying in his house. Earlier also the important
documents were kept in the house of Sri Loknath Ray. Now the
documents are in the post office. So far my knowledge goes Sri
Laknath Ray misappropriate money fromA2 (two0 or 3 (three) pass

book. That is all.



-
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' STATEMENT OF ASSISTANT SRI RANJAN KANTA SUTRADHAR (40), S/O Sri

Lila Ram Sutradhar, resident of Jurukabari, P.S- Bijni, District-

Bongaiogaon.

On being asked I state my name and address mentioned above are

true. I am 42 years old and presently working as Mail Career. Sri
Loknath Ray while was working in the South Bijni post office, on
04.10.01 the postal inspector inspected the office, the fact of
misappropriating of money by Sri Loknath Ray came into light. Sri
Loknath Ray misappropriate money from 3/4 pass books. How much
amount was misappropriate I do not know. So far my knowledge goes
the documents and pas book were kept in the house of Sri Ray and
til today those are I the house of Sri Ray. Now Sri Loknath Ray-

is under suspension. That is all.

g

STATEMENT OF COMPLAINANT SRI Joydev Karmakar, s/o Sri Mohrendra

Karmakar, resident of Patil Paru, North Bongaigaon, P.S-

Bongaigaon.

On being asked I state my name and address mentioned above are
true. I am 38 years of age. I am serving as Inspector of Posts in
thé office of the Bongaigaon Sub- Divisional Inspector of Posts.
On 05.10.2001 I came to the South Bijni post office for
inspection of records. When I came to the Post Office the
postmaster Loknath Ray was not present and I opened the post
office through the peon with the keys being sent by Loknath Ray
in the presence of .the local people. The records were inspected
in the presence of the local people and the peon. I found 5 nos.
of pass book in the post office. On being compared those pass
book with the ledger book of the Bijni post office, I found that
Loknath Ray Swindled money. A Few days back Loknath Ray deposited,
the passbooks kept in his house along with the other documents.

On receipt of complain of non payment of money order and keeping

‘the post office closed some time, I was sent by the Divisional

Office, Dhubri for inspection. When I inspected the post office

the aforesaid above incident came to notice.
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I, S.I., M.Das of Bijni P.S. do hereby seize the following

SEIZURE LIST
Ref. Bijni P.S. Case No. 134/2001.

decrypted pass on being produced by Sri Joydev Karmakar, SDIP,
Bongaigaon in connection with above noted case in presence of the

following sign witnesses.

DESCRIPTION OF SEIZED PASS AND OTHER DOCUMENTS:

1. One pass book of Depali Basumatary vide A/C No. 237135.
Date of 1last transaction 28.05.01. Total amount Rs.
2050/-. _

2. .One pass book of Sri Durga Ram Ray vide A/C/ No. 237021.
Date of last transaction 40.07.01. Total amouﬁt Rs.
6700/~-.

3. One ?ass book of Abhijan Bibi.vide A/C No. 234052. Date
of last transaction 27.01.01. Total amount Rs. 3151/-.

4, One pass book of Sri Danik Basumatary vide A/C No.
237115. Date of last transaction 16.02.01. Total amount
Rs. 420/-. '

5. Oné ‘account book of Dakhin Bijni Post Office from
01.06.01 to 30.10.01 for all kind transaction.

6. One daily account book of Dakhin Bijni B.O. from 15t
January’2000 to 31.05.2001.

7. One daily account book of Dakhin Bijni B.O. from 01.06.01
to 03.10.01.

8. One SB/RD journal book from 05.08.1996 tovl3.08.01.

Sign of witnesses

1. sd/- Joydev Karmakar, SDIP/B | Seize by me

2. sd/- Jibesh Ch. Narzary,
Bijni Post Office.

8d/- illegible.
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SEIZURE LIST : Wm
o L uwahati Bench

I, S.I. M.Das, Bijni P.S. by seized the following description

pass book on being produced by Sri Harendra Choudhury. 0O/S Mail, .
Bongaigaon Sub-Division in connection with above noted case in

presence of the following sign witnesses.

DESCRIPTION OF SEIZED PASS BOOK -

1. One original pass book vide A/C No. 237128 in the name of

Sri Prakash Owary, vill- Dangaigaoh.

SIGN OF WITNESSES:

1. sd/-

‘Harendra Choudhury. Seize by me

[

sd/-
Illegible
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Bk MO R A ND UM

ihe undorsigned prOpoSes to(held an inquiry against: Shri

{
Lot a b F\o Lwduwl529*5¢M~(3¢Aw“12¢V§g s
Under Rule- sH107 of" DOFI Ul)u (Ldnduct » \me...oqunt); Rules; (2001.;7Thd reWlsst " 0
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l !

' . ) LTI lrtni,‘ .
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ef article of cha .
bdn BL Jnd EDDO 4n pecount with Bijni 8.0. (Now urider

‘B
roe fromed sgainst Shrs Loknath My,

»
b.

ATLCLE e X

That ShrinORnaﬁh Foy while

EDRO duxing the period £rom 2047489 to ©4.10.2001 remained
unauthoriased absent from duty wea.f, 1,10,20 by keeping
ehortage 6i.cash amounting to Bse 2a Rupses Four thounand

#aven hundred twenty tj . an

office cash balanca, Thus t
ieion of Noto bnlow Rule-11

Bronah Offices and falled to maintain akaolute integrity andg
davoition Lo duty violating

(Conduct & Fploymans ) Rulebe 2001,

o
|

1‘hatidui‘1ng the aforesaid poriod and while furictio

in the afor s2id offico, tha sald 8rl Loknath Roy

working as ungppM, Dakbin B4 jni

.

1 palse forty five ) oniy in his -
he nald 8y Royw violated the prove
- and rule -177{3) of Rules for

T I'vow

Rulo~21_anurtmunt‘of Posts,aps

»

- MTICLE

R, 1000 on, 30,11,2000, 5, 800

p.ﬂta h'

on thelx r
Ry doing tho|

,JL.Q:gﬁit.;h@_ﬁnﬁﬂ_oboyonamountﬁho_ibﬂ.Govtﬂasqg@ut
T ag

ing

. Accepted]”
non 12,2401, &, 20007/ On- 2.4,2001
8 doposit ngainst 68 a/c No, 237021

tive datea of credits Or any subsequant dates,

©f Rules fox Branchw Of£¢1ces and Rule=21 of 0P, OnY (Conduct -
& QﬂWlOyWTHT) Rulen, 2001, ' ' B R

P

|

That the sald Shri |

AT LCLI

-1]_;}-

oy whilo.fuhctioninq a8 such accepte

Rie 400/m on 27,4,01 bs, 200/~ on 26.5.01 and &4 600/~ on 10.8,01

instalment of doposdt for

fxom the émpositor of U f\Gpount to. 17 -being the meithly
(honth of Maxch

4d to credit tha amount to Goyt, account on those dates of
dapoaits ox on any: subsequont datas. Thus the 8ald .Sriv-Roy: |
violated ruls 344 of Rules for lranch Offices and Rule. ~231 of

rative Tribunal

2009

7 s

o

AL

Statement of imp
g4 the articin Of chargeg £
,%pp. Bakhin B4 Jnd EDRO(now undor put off duty),

to Aug/01 kut £afl-

DOP Ong (Conduct « Employmont) nulen, 2001,

ANNEXURE 33

ARTICLE

{

! SPM, ”lr" Jnd 2.0, vidae
k thio offica that Sri Lo
alnaad unauphorinnd abpan

utation of misconduct or misbehaviour &5 suppor

ramed ggainst Shri Loknath Roy, GDS

b
- I

his exror No, 35 ded 17.9.01 repox-
Inath Noy, GLSHEM Phkhin B4 Jni B.O,
t from duty wee.f, 15.9.01 and also

Kb excna8 cash without any ichility. €n raceipt of the rbove
information, the concorned S0X(P) /Dongaigaon wan dirscted to

gaon proceed to Pakhin B4 Jn

0iflca closad, e called for the nPM through EDDA /EDMC Sheg 1,
Sutradhar but'the BEM, ai1d

next day 5.10401 the spX(D

and found that

the said HD

__Siquire ths ense on 21.9,01 and accordingly the 5DI(P) /Rongat =y

i B.Os on 4,10.01 and found the

hot turned upto 15,00 hours « On
analn proceedsd to Pakhin B4 jnd BO
A cun=NIMC attended the RB.O0. with

20 Non of M.0U8 received for payment and with the office keys,

|

Cont‘.d. o 2/‘-



. y T i m*mmmm%ae;&;;
it [ '
ii C

l
i N\ #5513 £ RBRES )

ngalgnon oponed the office in prenence of witnénoes
the cash and stnmpz as per B.0., pecount book in

DA cum-RIRIC of tho offica and other wit:nessea and )
\owg § o ’

¥ ' ond vorifiad
: pracencg o i

found as £
‘According o account offlce oloaing bnlanca of the
R-0, dataed 1410.01 was

N
Tha SDX(P) ﬁlﬁ

e

bamh o~ 844609

?ontngo stamps = . 580.00

Rayenue - 15@00 :

0 Total g 13 i) , :

mut on physical vnxsfiontion of amah and stewmps the WE'
ADI(P)/Bonqaigaon found tha follouing. )

%aﬂh i i 4633 : N

. POStage otamps o - 2@&000 EREEE T oo

; MWvunup i et 47,00 o Cho

TOB&I' n» 33 q 2]

‘ V
o th@ nhoxuagm of cuah and ntamp balance of the B.O, was'founﬁ
an m,ﬁﬁéaaﬂﬂ'~ 339435 = B3 4722.45 .« An Anventory of shortage
of cash an? jtampn woo aceordingly preopared by tﬁv snx(P) /Bong- '
sApaoniis on [F.19,081 4in prasence of witnesses and the shortage ‘ \
gaount. fe. 4722.4% was charged as UCP on %.10.01 at the B.O.
haling 2o AU LK hekng hf}@iﬁg and 3.10 01 and 4.10,01 the B.O,
dlé not funé loned,

o0
1

doing the ehavw acte the gaid Sri Lolnath Rcy
vivkated thq provielen of liote below Rule~-11 and Rule 177{3) of
the Rules for Uranch Offices nnd fallod to maintain sbsolute
insagrity fud devorion to duty as enjoined in Rule~21 of DOP
und (Condutt) & Rmployment) Rules, 3001, :

h‘ B \

I NOICLE - 1) |
lThut the said Shri loknath Roy while working as GDS- §:

BPM Dakhin| Bi jndl EDBO ascgepted the follaowing ‘amount tendered |

by thn depositor 8ri Durga Mam 0y of the SB acgount N0o.237021 '
on the date mentionad holow for dmposit in his acgount.

4 Account No. MNome and addracs of Date of . ﬂmouﬁt of :
M- . ' tho.davosftors . genosit  C depomit, |
1. 237021} Puxga Ran Roy 30,11,2000" ‘h, 100,00
‘ Villetogsnigaon 12.02.2001 &, 509.00 :
7 PeO=D/04 jnd ' 02.04.2001 . . 2000,0 Y : '
1 04,07,2001 B, 1708:0
Towrl (i3 5200\\00

Tha sadd Shrd oy cntored the above trangactions. as
deposit in the 9B paso bovk on the date of deposit the abova
entxies were authenticated by him by impressing office date \Aa
stanps -and by putting his signature . But the said Shrd Roy
folled to qredlt tha ehove dgponitod amount to Wovt.nzcount
refhoting through B.t’. acecount Lbook on their respoctive date or
any suhsa?unnt datGge ' _ \

3 (Q)Lu ( ('U“w

el

i \ .
‘By doing the nhovp act.s the said Shri Loknmth ﬁny
violatad Rule 331(1) of fles for Uranch 0ffices and failed
to maintain labpolute intagrity and devotlon to duty os mnjcin@é’
in Mulg 21 02 o ¢ng (Sonduct & Fmploynnut) Rules, 2001,

Contdire ee 3/"‘. 0o cee
{

!
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DITICLE « 33X

il
i
i
A

&

i

{ Loknoth hoy while working i UDSIM vaididn B nt no |

£xom 20,%@3 to 04419,2001 racesved e 1200400 from the deposite

or mt.liMphomakl Owary  6f M account Mo, 1703570 bolng the
menthly ingtalments of doposit as detailed helow .
Heelloe Ancount Humhox  Neme and nddress Rate of Jmount
28 She. rgledels b XY .‘i‘!&?&’,&
3. 1703570 Monamatd Owary . 27.04,08 g, 400,00
drd . : . W/ Mpak Kr. . - 28:.05,0% " Rs¢ 2005060
IR TR mmemnhnx-y-’ TR0, 8,01 f3e. 00,00
i Vill-Dangaigacn ° w—m
S0 L S - PO Dakhin RS Ind Total W¢1200,00
'1‘5' i N ',4 ."?w . ‘4 . N . . N v
The

sald fxi Roy entored the above monthly deposfEs Lh

the b WsM Bogk and authenticated the entriof by impressing
office Jshe stemps and Me . initial but he' £atled to crodit'tha

akova deagg.a{zqmm-mncumi to Qovi, anctunt ' veflocting th
IRl and B

acoeount

rough BE0,
~GuRD Journal violevdng ehe nrovinich o,

‘uldos 144 @F the Nules for Rranch Offices, By doing no the aold |
Shrl Roy fafled to maintaln abselute dntegrity ond devotion ‘

to dutlosiviolating Rules 21 of DOFGRS (Conduat &

l?;;n,ploymmp;‘, 1) malen, 200 1.

] ,
i .

L ANNEXURE « XXX

o uments by which the articles of chargon fraomod
i Loknnth Roy ars propesod te be sustainod,

(1) Inventory drd 5,350,891 ond Jeint inventory prupared .
frem witnesses dtd $.10,01, ¢

(2) Bale| daddy account of Dakhin Bi fnd R0, @ta 5, 10,01,
12,:2001 8 2.4."1 . 40:7.:’1, 27n4."1, 2605901 ana
10;.@.01,

(3} BoUsl a/a book of Pakhin B fnf .o, dtd 5.10,01,4.7,01,

and 110,7,01 {covexing a/c book for the poriod from
5._19.01 to 21.11.01% ana 1,6401 to 3.10.,01.) .

{4) Ha0s’ yrmaxy os B2 ind $.0. ded 8,10.01 (covering poriod
from 28.9.01 to 8-12-01 ) drd 30.11.00 (covoring porfod
ﬂlqn 509*00 to 1’.1«2001) ﬁhd 12.2001 » 2.4!001 ond
2A7.4-01 (covering perioa from 20,1.01 to 26.5,01) , 3t
28,3401 and 4,7.01 (covering period from 2045401 to

2647,01) ond dea 19,6,01 (covering portod £rem 27701}
/ t0528u9.01)s

c

() “H Pass Book Uc. 237021 of Dakhin Bijni N.Ce in the n/fo

' 3xi Puxga @@ Roy. : _

(6) ) Pag: Hook no. 1703870 of Dakhin M4 o4 1.Ce in the n/o
- Umt, Manomati Owary. . '

(n ftatoment of Sri urga Rap Roy did $,12,2001 dopositor

Of UB a/c No. 237621, . -
(8) Statomine of Smt, Mapomatd Owary dtd 23,3.02 depositor .

o2 ) a/c No. 1703570, ,

(9 41 Jouknml of Dakhin Bijod B.0. dtd 13,11,2000,12,2,2001
2.:04.01 ang 4.7,01 (covering period from 5-U-96 to
13=8=01 ).,

(10} W Journal of Pakbin ¥4 jni B.0. ded 27.4.01, 2645401,
and 10.8,01 ( journal not maintainsd from 1eGe0) ),
N

Conhd. LY .4/"’.- ae




e

dyn s -

mes de e i s b bR |

| ‘-'E%Zf 4': ”:‘~ :.'“A'?N . f;~
R '

Vo0 g 4 nnu )

: . A
(11) mn(’o Jourzm; of Pakhin BSJnd N.O. ded 30.11530 {covering -
¥ rioa 17.11.,0% to 1501 0 ) Aaen 3¢ 3 01 éod 01l and 8 !,',:
“'I 7.4.01 {(covering period from 1601&(]1 to 3,\5.01) ded

i '6.5.01 ond 4,7.0% {covering pericd 8.%.,01,;to 8:u,01)
!:'1’ d atd loatl 0(!1 (cmmung pgrcc,d grom 10.0201 t'.() 1.10 015
.5- !
M L
ﬁ% ‘1 . )\Nm;(mu. &IV | } |
“'l : | e I . 3 . . Lo . :
o | .

L@t oﬂ wxxmun By whom the artiale osa ohazqaa fmau aga.tnum (
3hrd hoknath Noy aro propon@d to e suut:ainod. . :

(1) : ,.ahu Joydmv Karmakax, BI)I(P). Kongad agaon-_ . —a’e]ﬂ"f*“'( o
(2) 'Snr4 M.Ke Choudhury, 0/8 Malle Rongelgaone (Now )e ' '
(3) , 8hri Harkeswor Sutradhar XDDA cum BUMC Dakhin DAJnd BO. |
(4) :8hxi Puyxga Rem Roy, ¥spositoxr of HH n/q Nos 237021s

{(5) . Znt. Manemati Cwary; Depositor of RV &/c No.. 1703870,

{ 6) "83:1 Dinogh Ch anal‘m% Bokhin BLgnd B.Os via-Bi Ind 80, |
{7 th.l Barl Pxasad Roy. 1l mnngaiggon P.O. Dakhin M.jnﬁ.. .
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The "u, ':1'11 L‘"x.v‘r'nl_ of Pont QEL1aw#

~ ','(1}' 4
J'f’v
Ddted the 28th June/ :;B\&;«)\Dtvl nuv“ 4

Subject : wWritten ~,l:at_anent of defence against t |r>
i charges brought against: the undersi gned,

Refprcnce. Manmo Mo, F6-2/2001-2002 atd, 5.6, 2003,

Re -p<.\,ted Sir,

With reference to the Office Memorandmn date]
)*6~1.003 enclosing therewith Articlef"of charges, 14 gt
N tU(‘umfht" by which the charges” are wught t e
ous, C“I(-(' and the list of vitnesses, has been recei vad
by tlw undersigned only on. 19-~6~03,.

; Now, before I attempt to reply to the articleg
O F chiarges, I beg to be permitted to lay a few lines for
y)u;ﬁ iind perucal and for appreciating the of reumstances
in 1h_1r NOPE X pergectives that led ty the unfortunate
lnprd ;ingﬁ fﬁr which I havye been ‘chdrc,ed with,

i
i
| »
1 . :

i That Sir, from the midale of 2000 I have ipeen
'ufréxinr from protracted mental disease and at times

1lln°'.., became oo acute that I even forgot everything

i

1 1.

iy .

and :fgifLem_r than not I lost my memy ry tc’mpgrarﬁly From

1zt :-"){.. October, 2001 I wus completly sut of my hf-‘«ad and [nr
a fl:-:!w:w:]ays I did not know where I was and what was I dyi ne
these lays, I even fail to rewmgnise my near and dear oners
The Medical Certificate igscued by my attendine phycician
7dated 31,12, 2001 will testify the truthy £ my alove statement
i Ibrl-rr‘cczint of my monthly sal ary from July, August and
o(:’ptC’m..)ef, 2001 and the yearly honugs pUt me into an-
ext.remely financieal hardgship f-g maintain my dependent fanil y

20,

and e 1t arlded to my mental "traln regsulting in aggravatinng

2f my an tel equilibrium which was - already ai sturled,

Attested
S
“RdyoCal®

L e

W BTy ,
Ywahat Bench [

Lok
. dawana~e. -
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2. That Sir, I have a somewhat large faumlly to

mniutﬁin. The fauwlly conslsts of my old parents, my

wifé and fouu minor children.,  Your honour can wéll
1mqéjne hav difficult 1t 1s to maintain such a large
Ta&i]y wlth the mepgre Incoume from‘my salary, and that
a1so stopped from July, 2007, A1l this has added to
my‘mantnl'condition which was already Very weal, |

3, That Bir, with regard to charpe No.7, that T
un@uthorisedly absent frow duty w,e,f, 1,70. 2001, I
would only velterate what I have already stated in para O

nboy%. During this period T was completely out of wmy
1

head| and cven to-day I cannot recollect where I was

I would oﬁly reniest )

nnd,,hat was I dolng those days.
| 0 appreciate my mental condition and realise that
Jssence Trom duty Was not intentiénal but 1t was

d me to explain. In such circumstances it cannot

|
beﬁccnstrued that I intentionally vislated any service

ruley,

4.‘; That Sir, regarding charge No,2, that during
tha ﬂeriod row 30.11.200 to 4.7.2007, although I
rec=lved certain amounts deposited agalnst A)e Ho . 937091
but 1 did not eredit thz said amo'mts Into the ahave
accéwht. As alrendy stated above, during the nforesaid
perioﬁ my Lrain did not Tunction properly and I forgot

many things. T have no de fence against this’lapse but

it w”f due to my mental disequilibrium, and 1t was nver

Intenticnal, The said amount has already been refunded

by mﬁ)

5, That Sir, vith regard to char ge No.?, that‘dhring

1he pr_;;r:?()d from 27,141,071 Lo 10.8,01 T aceepted certnin

nmounﬂs arainzst Accovnt Mo, 1703570 but-dto not ecredit

the

#mbnnts tey the

Aceconnt concerned, T wanld only

S

w

[
|
1
|
t
1




relterate that T have already stated in the forepolng

1

L
-
i
i
i

cbavapraphs burdne the period in musétion T lost wy

‘;mental eanilibrium and conld not remember many things.
_iHy failure to credit the amounts Into the relevant
:faccount Jas not intentional; I just forgot to credit
the amounts into the account.
In this connection I wouid 1iké=to say that
In my Sub-Fost Office there are fifty odd nccounts |
it only in the two accoﬁnts there were discripancies.

Thers 15 no personal enmity with the two account holders

hor hat T any evil intentlon to decelve them. Tt Just

ﬂ‘;huppensd becavse of my unmindfulness and mental Imbalanece

‘{The amount in ~uestdon has since becn realissd from m=.
| .
| .
VI I had ~ny evil intention, I would not have paid the

ancinta el thont ratging hny question.

I 01ld also point out here that as per the

i Lhorpe Shest dissued to me, an amount of Rs.10,022,45p

i was found to be short 1n the acconts, but you have i

i;nlreﬁdy reallsed an amount of Hs}22,874.90P in three
in:tnlments. In the first instadlment you have renldsad

b‘gn monnt of Rs.15,000 on 11.1.2002 vide Chalsn No:

| im1715/040, second dnstalment amounting to Rs. 6,139, 00

,on 9,7,2002 vide Chzlan No.269781/053 and third

Ciustalment of Ré.1,524,90P on 26.2.7003. Thus neprly

N
~

L=y

13,172,000 more has been realised from me than the
awninl shown in the Article of charges which must be
refinded to me.

! That 3ir, by your order dated 2,70, 700"
 I have haen pul off Auty ~ith effect fromnm 5.10.2001,
iyL prior Lo plnginu me "OrL duty" wmy monthly s-lary

i
Tor the wmonths of dJuly, August and September ,~ 007 have

})t been pnid to me, becides the annual bonus and thase

a




i
}
|
|
'l
i
I
|
|

i

monnts ranain to be poaid to me, in additlion to the

Tl

cepeess amount reallsed from me.

That Sir, I have not yet fully recaverad

'fiom my mental allment and T have been under the

'b.anmcnt of o rcgibtcrcd practioner, shose certificate

,is enclosed for your kind perusal, though 1 hm fairly

on the road to complete recovery,

I, therefore, hope and pray that your honour

w¢n1d find the explanation gilven above reasonable and

cogent ~nd you would be‘graciously plensed to withdraw

-m& "put off duty" order, allow me to rejoin my Juties,

and also pay me my outstanding salary, bopssand the

Oy

,3

FHeess amount rsalised from me and thus snve distressed
} vily from utter ruination,
An imwmediate action is sol¥eited,

And for this act of your' kkndness T shalll

cn;in ever ¢grateful to you,
ﬁf

s
S

| /g)u ﬂ(o%{ /\za,// AL y !

(Ioknath Royé_Ggo BPM Dakhin
0 ).

Yours faithfnlly,

 ﬁrcl0u Copy of M.C, . Bijnil EDB

. }__~______‘~MM%
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! Date of application far ‘ e Date of deiivery of the - Date on which the copy Date of making over the
) the copy, Date fixed for notifying requlisite stamps and “was ready for delivery. copy ta the applicant.
b _ the requisite number of follas LY e
stamps and folios, ‘ oY
- i
! 1% |alat [-10- 0l 1—10-0V |-l -0y |~ 10 -0y

n thé court of

n/\f‘r

. Attested

RAvOCcAte

30,8, 0k,

GJ.R CaJ

|
U/s.hO6

COry OF ORDFR

Accd;

ORDIER "

*

the Sub Divisional Judicial Magistrate Bijni.

No.209/0%.

State #Vs- Shri ILaknath Ray,
IPC. )

is present, Judgment is ready &

’

STCM TURr__-, L

Coeaw
W
‘

prepared in separate sheets, Prosecution
fails:to proved the case U/s.409 IPC

- against the accd,

Loknath Rai, Hence,

accused is acquitted from the charge
levealled against him. Judgment delivered

at open court, C

contest,

b

%adiSposed of on

Sd/-Mrs L.Raruah. '
Sub Divisponal Judiciail

Magistrate,Bijni.

Awsxuzf 9. e
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{ Department of Posts, India. %ﬁm

; . '- ali Bengh

G

{ : Inquiry Report of Rule 10 Case framed against Shri Loknath Roy, GDSBPM. "

Dakhin Bijni B.O.jin a/w Bijni $.0. (now under Put off duty) under Rule 10 of DOP-
(DS (Conduct and [Employment) Rules 2001,

‘ The undersigned Shri G.C.Das. Asstt. Supdt. of Pos,(HQ) Goalpara Divn, Dhubri had

beci appointed as linquiry Authority to enquire into the ch'argcs leveled against  Shri i
L.eknath Roy, G. D S BPM(NOW UNDER Put off duty) Dakhin Bijsi B.O. inw/w Bijni y
S.0. vide SPOS, (;Qalpara Division, Memo No. F6-2/2001-2002 dt. 13.8.03. : i

’ ‘ t

i
t

2, Shri RK. Ldnd the GDIPOS, Kokrajhar, Sub-Division had hun selected as
Presenting Ofﬁcer, l)fthls case vide SPOS, Goalpara Divn, Dhubri memo no. 16- 212001 -
: 2002 dt. 13.8.03. Accordmgly M. Farid acted as Preseulmg Officer with his full co-

operation. . l

3. Shri Adyanath Mahanta. APM SB) of Dhubri H.O. had been proposcd by .lhc

; Charged Officer as his Defence Assistant which was accepied by the undersigned with 3
due permission from the controiling aulnonly of Shri A.N. Mahanta vxdc SPOS, Goalpara i

Divn. Dhbri und.a:ccordingly he has been acted as Defence Assistant in the case. ‘ ‘\
, _ H

f'l_ 4. Article of charges framed against Shri Loknath Roy, GDS-BPM, Dakhin Bijni !
| B.0. were that — . ' ‘ !

.

Att sted

et AT

While he was working, as GDIS-BPM Dakhin Bijni B.O. in a/w Bijni $.0. during
' / lhc period from 20.7.89 to 04.10.2001 remained unauthorised absent from duty WEF 1-
f‘q
Ad\]@ l()—2(>()l by keeping shortage of cash amounting to Rs. 4722.45 (Rupcees four (housund

T

seven hundred twuﬁly two and paise forty five only) in his Office Cush balance. Then the
said Shri Roy v1olilcd the Provision of note below Rule-11 and Rule — 177(3) of Rules

for B.O.S and failed to maintain absolute integrity and devotion to uu(\ violating Rule- z
21- !)cpurtmcnl o( Posl, GDS (Conduct and Employntent) Rulc.\-z()()l. :
{ iy

i

e e -
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That Shri Loknath Roy while working as GDS BPM Dakhin Bijni B, O, lhc said
¥ Shri Roy accepted Rs 1000/- on 30.11.2000, Rs. 500/- on 12.2.2001, Rs. 2000/- on
| 2.4.2001 and Rs. 17000/- on 4.7.2001, as deposits against D/B, SB a/c No. 237021, but .
he did not credit thc above amount to the govt. account on their respective dates of credits
or any xub%quenl dates By doing the above acts the said Shri Roy violated Rule 131(3)

of Rule fore Branch Offices and Rule-21d of DOP- GDS (Conduct and Employment)
Rules-2001.

“That the said Shri Loknath Roy GDS-BPM accepted Rs. 400/- on 27.4.01, Rs. : v ‘»
200/- on 26.5.01, ancj Rs. 600/- on 10.8.01 from the d'g:pqsilor of RD a/c No. 1703570 '
being the monthly ih‘slalments of deposits for the m/ March/2001 10 August/2001, but

lailed to credit the dmount to govt. account on those dates of deposits or on any

suhscqucnl dates. lhm the said Shri Roy v10|atcd Rule-144 of Rules for Branch OHILL k

and Rule-21 of DOP- (;DS (Conduct and Employment) Rules, 2001.

The statement| of imputation of misconduct or misbehaviour in support of the
article of charges framed against Shri Loknath Roy GDS-BPM D/Bijni B.O. (now under
\ Put off duty).

Arlicle — ] ‘ ' | E k; |

> The SPM Bijni B.O. vide his Erro no. 35 dt. ]7.9.0__} réporled this office that Shri’
Loknath Roy, charged officer & GDS BPM, D.Bijni B.O. remained unauthorised absent
from duty WEF 15.9. 01 and also kept excess cash without any liabilities. On receipt of
the above Jnformatlon .the concerned SDIPOS, Bongaigaon Sub- Dwtsnon was directed to
enquire the case on 21 9 01 & accordingly the SDIP Bongaigaon proceed to D/ Bijni B.O.
on 4.10.01 and found' the office closed. He called for the BPM through EDDA/E DME »
Shri ‘>ulradhax but 1hc BPM did not turned dup to 15.00 hours on the next day on : bi
5.10.01, the SDIP Bongaigaon again proceeded to D/Bijni B.O. and found that the said
'EDDA/EDME attended the B.O. with 20 nos of mos received for payment and with (he

office keys.

The SDIP/Bongaigaon opened the office in presence of witnesses and verified the g
cash and stamps as per B O. account book in presence of EDDA/E :DME of the office and ' : ‘ -
other witnesses and iound as follows: - ' ‘ , |

;M
o
l
|

i
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According ld account office-closing balance of the B.O. dt. 1.10.01 was

) (i).. | Cash Rs. 4446.80 | i
B
!
{

Pl . i
l i (i) : P/S *580.00 i
v (i) R/S “35.00 {
Doy B |
ﬁ o T :
! f ~Total Rs. 5061.80 , :‘
| i But on physiéal verification of cash and stamps the SDIP Bongaigaon found the

L : 1

f folliwing — i

i . i

1 | 4
(i) Cash Rs,. 04.35 S i

() Pps o« 28800 _ '
(i) RIS Rs, 47.00

Total Rs.  339.35
|

So the shortage of cash and stamps balance of the B.O. was found as Rs.5061.80-

390.35 = Rs. 4722 /?15 An inventory of shortage of cash and stamps was accordingly

prepared by the SDI P Bongaigaon on 5.10.01 in presence of witnesses and the shortage

amount Rs. 4722.45 was charged as wp on 5.10.01 at he B.O. , being 2.10. 0] holiday and
3.10.01 and 4.10.01 the B.O. did not function.

[
By doing the above acts, the said Shri Roy violated the provision of note below

Rule-11 and Rule 177(3) the Rules for Branch Offices and failed to maintained absolute

mlwnly and devotion to duty as enjoined in Rule — 21 of DOP-GDS (Conduct and
1B mploymcnl) Erules-2001.

Article — 11

"Ihal Shri Iokmth Roy while working as GDS BPM D/Bijni B.O. accepted the

l: following amounts tcndcucd by the depositor Shri Durga Ram Roy of the S. B a/c No. : |

237021, On the dates menlloncd below — for deposit in hlS account.

SI.No. Afe No. Name & add of D/O Deposits Amount of deposils
| Depositors.
il
i
1 LaP
K
A | o 4%
[T h - s -~ -
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I 237021 Durga Ram Roy 30.11.2000  Rs.1000.00
Vill.Gossaigaon 12.2.01 Rs. 500.00
P.O. D/Bijni 02.04.01 Rs.2000.00

04.07.01 Rs.1700.00

Rs.5200.00

- The said Seri Roy entered the above transactions as deposit in the SB Pass book

on the date of deposit and the above entries were authenticated by him by impressing

office date stamps and by putting his signatures. But the said Shri Roy failed to credit the
above deposited amount to govt. account reflecting through B.O. accounts book on their

respective dales or any subsequent dates.

By doing the above acts the said Shri Roy violate Rule ~ 131(1) of Rules for
Branch Offices and failed o maintain absolute integrity and devotion to duty as enjoined

in Rule-21of DOP (JDS (Conduct and Employment) Rules 2001.
: )
: Article — 111
|
Shri Loknalh% Eroy while functioning as GDS-BPM Dakhin Bijni B.0. from
200.7.89 t0 04.10.01, r'cccivcd Rs. 1200/- from the dcposxlor Smti Manomati Owary of R1)

a/¢ N. 1703570 bcmg, the monthly instalments of deposits as detailed below -

- |
SLNo. A/c No. ! Name & add of D/Q Deposits Amount of deposits
i
’ : Depositors.
1. 1703570 , Manomati Owary 27.04.01 Rs. 400.00
! W/o Dipak Kr.Basu  26.05.01  * 200.00
{
; Nataraj Dongaigaon 10.08.01 “ 600.00

P.O. D/Bijni, B.O.
Total Rs.1200.00

Wm: '

Centra: Admm!stmﬂwqwbunal i
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‘/'f'j . The said Shcll Roy entered the above monthly deposits in the RD pass book ad
" authenticated the Lnluu by impressing office date stamps and his initials. but he fails to
" eredit above dcpo.slll;ul amount to govt. account reflecting through B.O. account book and

; 3 1.0). R.D journal vi(“)lating the provision of Rule 144 of the Rules for Branch Offices. By
!z doing so. the said Shri Roy failed to maintain absolutc intcgrity and devotion to duty
.} violating Rules-21 of DOP-GDS (Conduct and Employment) Rules-2001.

3 ’

, Annexure - 111

] |
. |
E List of documents by which the articles of charges framed against Shri Loknath
Pl Roy are proposed to be sustained —

o (1) Inventoryidt. 5.10.01, and joint inventory reared from witnesses dt. 5.10.01.
| 2) B.O.daily a?cc(. of D/Bijni B.O. dt. 15.10.01, 12.2.01, 2.4.01, 04.7.01, 29.4.01.
26.5.01, and 108.01.
3 B.O. a/c ﬁvd}ok of D/Bijni B.O. dt. 5.10.01, 4.7.01 and 10.8.01 (covering a/c

book forlu‘* period from 5.10.01 t0 21.11.01 and 1.6.01 t0 3.10.01).

' 4) B.O. SUI]‘lHaIy of Bijni S.0. dt. 8.10.01 (covering period from 29.9.01 to
’ ‘JJ 8.12.01) dt 30.11.00 (covering period from 5.9.00 to 19.1.2001) dt. 12. 2 01,
Py and 27.4.01 (covering period from 20.1.01 to 26.5.01, dt. 26.5.01 and 4.7.01
' (covering E_period from 28.5.01 to 26.7.01) and dt. 19.8.01 (covering period
3 from 27.7.:01 10 28.9.01).

(5) SB Passbojok n0.237021 of D/Bijni B.O. in the n/o Shri Durga Roy.

6) - RD Passbook no. 1703570 of D/Bijni B.O. in the n/o Smti Manomati Owary.

(7)'/ Statement of Shri Durga Ram Roy dt. 5.12.01 depositor of SB a/c No. 237021,

(8) Statement of Smti Manomati Owary dt. 23.3.02, depositor of R a/c
No.1703570.

9) SB Journal of 'D/Bijni B.0. dt. 13.11.2000, 12.2.01, 2.4.01, and 4.7.01.
(covering period from 5.8.96 to 13.8.01.

(10) ~ RD Journal of D/Bijni B.O. dt. 27.4.01, 26.5.01. and 10.8.01 (Journal not
maintained from 1.6.01.)

(11)  B.O. journal of D/Bijni BO dt. 30.11.00. (covering period from 17.11.00 to
15.1.01), di. 12.2.01, 2.4.01 and 27.4.01 (Covering period {rom 5.5.01 (o
9.1.01) and dt. 10.8.01 (covering period from 10.8.01 to 1.10.01.)
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© (1) “H.Sutradhar, EDDA(C) EDMe ~ D/Bijni B.O.

i | Centra i l : | .
| l ' Administrative Tribuna !
) T2 g o200 .

Annexure — [V " g. - '
_ Uwahatt Bench —/
List of witnesses by whom the arlicle of charges framed against Shn Loknath Roy are ]

!
proposed to be sustained. : :

|
(1)  Shri Jaydeb Karmakar, GDIP Bongaigaon. .
(I H.K.Choudhury ~ OS mail Bngn(Now on retirement)

(1V) “ Durga Ram Roy,Depositor of SB a/c No. 237021.

(V) Smti Manomati Owary, “  *“RD A/cNo. 1703570. ' - \
(V1) Shri Dibnesh Ch.i Mushahary ~ Vill & P.O. D/Bijni. ' : . ‘
(V1) * H.P.Roy, Vill.Dongaigaon. i

.

The Presenting Officer stated during inquiry that, he has o additional witness and
[ '
documents to be examined.

!

6. The charged officer was proposed the following document to be examined in his ti(

favour, which wcre. also enclosed to the Disciplinary Authority along with the written . ;E(

statement of defence d. 28.6.03. As there was rclevancy with the written statement of '*:';i'.
defence submitted and reccived by the undersigned from the Disciplinary authority

following certificate i(medical) have been accepted by the undersigned as documents of .{g

the chargecl officer. | 1‘“

S o

- )] Unfit medical certificate of Shri Loknath Roy Charged officer dt. XE'

31.10.01 issued by Dr. Oli Roy Choudhury of Abhayapuri Hospital, “

in the district of Bongaigaon. : f

|
}

(2) Fir medical certificate of Shri Loknath Roy, Charged Oficer dt. {;
A _ k!
22.9.03, issucd by the Dr. Oli Roy Choudhury of Nalbau Civil i\

Ak

Hosplal Nalbari. "

ik
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o
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(a) I’Icllmmaly hcarm;: held at Bijni S.0. on 17.09.03.

(b) Regular hearings held at Bijni on 30.09.03. 14.10.03. 12.12.03.

'15.12.03,03.01.04. 05.05.04 and 26.5.04.

Vi
i ) .
' Analysis of hearing

8. Preliminary hearing: - : \

2 ¢

Centra, Admih:tist‘mﬂw Tribu.

|
2009,

: ha“ Qanh
Preliminary ‘mmmg was held at Bijni S.0. on 17.09.03. The chaxgcd onM

that he had rccewed the charge sheet issued--by the Supdt. of Post offices. Goalpara
Division, Dhubri v1dc his memo No. [6-2/2001-02 dt. 5.6.03 and he understood the
contents of the charge sheet. However, the contents of the charge sheet had been
explained by the Presenting Officer to Shri Loknath Roy charged officer. But Shri Roy

Charged officer plead«lzd not guilty and did not admit the charges brought against him.

|

The chargediofficer proposed the name of Shri Adyanath Mahanta APM-SB-11 of

Dhubri H.O. as his; Defence Assistant that had been allowed by the undersigned afier

taking permission l’rl)m the competent authority.
The enquiry% was adjourncd for that day fixing the next date on 30.9.03 for
(
exhibition of listed documents. The Presenting Officer was asked to produce all listed

documents on the neLcl date i.e. on 30.9.03 for exhibition.”

9. Regular hearings: Latcd 30.09.03.

On-30.09. 03 (rcgular hearing) the Presenting Officer produced the following
llstcd documents m favour of the Disciplinary Authority. All the documents (listed

documcnts) were maxkcd as “cxhibits™ as under -

(N Inventory prépared at D/Bijni B.O. and signed
By the SDO(P) Bngn dt. 05.10.01 = Exp-1.

(1) tnventory (Joint) prepared at D/Bijni B.O. dt. 05.10.01
signed by the SDIP/Bngn and O/S Mails. EDBA of
D/Bijni BO in presence of a few local public = Exp. I(A)

[N
\

() D/Bijni B. O} d}ﬁd dt. 05.10.01

Exp. 2.

|
i

[}

sl D
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(XXIy «

(XX111) W/S-of Shri Dur

(XXIv) «

(XXV) D/Bijni BO. SB journal

(XXVI) =« “
(xxvn)'t‘/‘/ “

(XX V)« «
(XXIX) RD  «
(XXX)* “ “
(XXXI) “ “L.
(XXXH) D/Bijni B.Q.jou:‘mal
(XXX o« e
(XXXIv) -« “« : ‘
(XXXV) “ “ 4w
(XXXvVI) o« ‘ “

(XXXVI) o«

8
vy ek w00 -
(V) “ |k 02.4.01 =
(Vi) YL 04.07.01 =

vy © o hdL27.04.0) =
(Vi) “ L «d126.05.01 =
(1X) < 10.08.0] -
(%) “B.0: Acett. Book  d(.5.10,0]
(X1) “« L 047.01
(X11) S dt.10.08.01
(X111 S.().Summary‘i of Bidjni S.0. dt.08.10.01
(XIV) “ dt.30.11.00
(XV) e dt. 12201
(XVIy « “ d.2.4.01
XV R di. 27.4.01
(XVIII) « ‘ dt. 26.5.01
(XI1X) « : dt. 04.7.01
(XX) “ dt. 10.8.01

sl

(XX1) D/Bijni SB Passbook No. 23702

| RD Passhook No. 170357 |

4 ga Ram Roy dt.5.12.01
Smti Manamati Owary dt.23.3.02

dt. 13.11.00
di. 1£2.01
dt. 2.4.01
dt. 4.7.01
d1.27.4.01

. dt. 26.5.01

dt.10.8.01
dt. 30.11.00
d(.12.2.01

~dt. 2.4.01

dt. 27.4.01
dt. 26.5.01
dt. 4.9.01

Exp. 2(A)

Exp- 2(13) |
Exp- 2(C) 2 & JUl 2009
Exp - 2(D) ‘ _ |
Exp- 2(E) - T gy
Exp- 2(F) %‘_/
= Exp- 3 y
= Exp-3(A) i.;
= Exp- 3(B) f‘
= EXp— 4

= Exp-4(A) Oy
= Exp - 4(B) ‘ h
= Exp - 4(C)

= Exp - 4(D) .
= Exp-4(5) ]
= Exp - 4(F) ;
= Exp - 4(G) L
= Exp~5

= Exp - 6.

= Exp-7

= Exp-8

= Exp-9.

= Exp - 9(A)

= Exp-9 (B)

= Exp - 9C)

= Ex.pv— 10.

1l

1l

il

il

I

i

Exp-10(A)
Exp - 10(B)
Exp-11.

Exp-11(A)

Exp-11(B)

Exp—-11(C)
CExp-1iD)

Exp~ 11(E)

——
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() The charg x,cdl officer inspected all the above Ilstcd documents and qlgnc‘m\\_

his own office, but he have not signed on the following llsted documents/Exhibits on the

i
plea that there are ino entries on the (SB/RD journals) dates mentioned in the charge

sheet, which should%bc entered by the Charged officer himself as per rules.
|

Particulars of exhibit and not signed by the charged officer on te d/o inspection on
30.9.03 and for which the charged officer himself is responsible for non-entries of SB/RD

transactions in his SB/RD journal.

(I - Exp-9 i) ID/Bijni SB journal dt. 27.4.01, \
) Exp-9(A) l ) 265.01,and 10.8.01.
() Exp9B) ) : -
(V) Exp-9C) ) - 4 5
9. Pholo copxcs of all listed documents have been supplied to the charged ()Hu,cn as
desired on d/o hcarm;, i,e, 30.09.03.
|
During inspc:ction of listed documents on 30.9.03 the Presenting Officer regarding t_.
suffering from mental diseasc from the middle of 2000 and loosing his memory
temporarily upto 1018.200] (as stated by the charged officer vide his defence statement
dt. 28.6.03. The charged officer replied that at present (on 30..9.03) he had cured fully and
he recovered his memory. The enquiry was clesed for 30.9.03. The P.O. and C.O. were
asked lé/submil addl.. Documents/witnesses if any to_the 1.O. showing relevancy. v
: !
10. The next regular hearing was held on 14.10.03 without progress duc to absence of '
Shri Loknath Roy, cl;arged officer. ‘
?
11.  The next héﬁring was held on 12.12.03 but no progress due to absence of Shri
A.N.Mahanta Dcl"enc;e Assistant of the charged officer. '
12. Another rcgu:]ar hearing was held on 15.12.03 at Bijni sub-Post Office on which
PW-1 (Shri .I.Karm;lkar sOI(P) Bongaigaon) and PW-3 (Shri H.Sutradhar EDDA(C) :\
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EOMC D/Bijni. B.O.; were examined. cross-examined and  re-examined by the

Prcsc:n'ting Ol‘ﬁccr/l)éfé}lcc Assistant including LA.

On cxaminali(i)n of PW-1 (SDI (P) Bngn), it was revealed that, being the SDI(P)
Bongaigaon Sub-l)ivision he visited Dakhin Bijni B.O. along with the O/S mail on 04-
10-01 and he found the office closed as well as absent of the BPM 9Charged Officer)
during the working hours Shri H. Sutradhar PW-3 had been sent to the house of the
BPM/Charged Ofﬁccr for calling him to the office on 04.10.01. bul the PW- 3 on
returning from the ho?use of the charged officer reported to the SDI Bongaigaon that the
charged officer was nlol willing to appear before the PW-1 on 4.10.01. Then the SDI(P)
Rongaigaon awaiting |up to 1500 hrs for the BPM (C.0>) and then returned to. his head

: !
guarter. ;

Further the PW-!] stated — during enquiry that he also visited D/Bijni B.O. on
05.10.01 and it was f01|md that the B.O. was opened at 1030 hrs but the B.P.M. was found
absent on that date also, though P.W.-1 first stated that the B.P.M. was found in the
office, on re-examinatiion by the P.O. the P.W.-] clarified that, the B.P.M. was actually
found absent on 05.]().301 also as a result of which, the PW-1 compelled to send the P.W.-

3 to collect key of the office from the residence of the B.P.M.

As per slalemcin( of the PW-3, he visited the residence of the (BPM) Charged
officer on 05.10.01 and collected he key of the office including 20(twenty) numbers of
unpaid money orders and handed over to the SDI (P) Bongaigaon. It is also stated by {he
PW-1 (S.0.1 (P) Bongcug,aon that almost all the payees were pressing hard for
(umn;:umnl of payment of their M.Os. However, the P. W.-1 stated in reply of a question
of the PrLscnlmg Officer during enquiry on 15.12.03 that, he verified cash and stamp
balunce of the office in presence of the P.W-2, W-3 and a few local publics (Payces of
pending MOs) and found shortage of cash of Rs. 4722.45 on 05.10.01. The shortage
amount was charged as ucp to adjust the amount in the B.O. account book/B.0O. daily
account of 05.10.01. Fjurlher it was shown in Exp-1 (inventory dt. 05.10.01). It is also
statcd by the PW-| (hdl 2.10.01 was holiday and on 3.10.01 & 4.10.01 did not function
the B.O. duc to absent oflhc charged officer (BPM).

| .
Further the P.W{ I stated in reply of a guestion of the P.O. that, he also detected
some irrcgularities in SB/RD transactions as below. The PW-1 stated thal the charged

officer accepted Rs. 5200/ during the Pd. from 30.11.00 to 4.7.2001 ﬁom the D/Bijni SB3
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ale holder Shri Durgla Ram Roy as a SB’ (lq)()\ll for depositing in the I)/B fini SB Ale No., -

237021 and aulhénllcdllcd the entire deposits by the C.0. but failed to credit the amount
1o the powt. accountl by the C.0. Morcover the charged officer accepled Rs. 1200/- as-
monthly dcposn for lhc Pd from 29.4.01 10 10.8.01 in O/O D/Bijni RD a/c No.1703570
from Smti Manaman Owary and the amount were entered on three dates by the C.0. but

he failed to credit lhe above amount to the govt. account by the charged officer.

l

i
x

Further the PW I (SDIP Bongalgaon) confirmed his signature put on Exp-1. exp-
HA). Exp-7 and exp: 8 and also confirmed that the charged officer was physically .md
mentally sound hcalth as he found and observed at the time of his visits.

ooy

‘In the -cross- -examination, the D.A. put a question to the P.W.| regarding the

presence or the chargcld officer in the office on 5.10.01 against which the !’W | xcplmd as

“Perhaps it is, Correct, in a confused manner, but the fact had becn cleared by the P.O.

through another question on re- -examination of PW-1 as the ‘C.0. was not present on
5.10.01. -

Further, the I) /\ dskcd PW-1 vide his question no.2, that the i inventory Exp- 1 &

Ha0 dt. 5.10.01 was prcparcd PW-1 himself but in reply the PW-1 cleared it as not
preparcd by himself, &; it was preparcd by the PW-2 (O/S mail Bngn).

In another quesuon the D.A. xanscd an objccuon that there was no signature of the
Lhangcd officer on the P‘(dp I'and Exp-1 (A) why the PW-1 cleared the point as the Co.
perhaps not present on 5 10.01 at the time of preparation of Exp-1 & E xp-1 (A).

e ;

In/anothcr quesllon the D.A. want to know that whether the P.w.1 taking any hclp
hom lhc, Police on 5 10; OI to brig the C.0O. to the office. The P, W- 1 replied as negative.

On re- cxamnm(non by P.O. the P.W -1 cleared that he compelled to open the B.O.
in presence of the local public as huge numbers of payees of the pcndmg m.os wetre
pressing hard for opemng ofthc P.O. without the help of police.

-
In another qucsllon the D.A. went lo know from the P.W.-1 that whether the

—————
upunng of the office wnlhout help of police was as per rules of the dqulmuxl P.W.-1

—— ——
replicd as affirmative and he could not spcury any rules. Lastly the DA, put a question to
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the PW-| regardim )T}e possibility of misappropriation of shortage amount of Rs.

4722.45 by the PW- di()% with other deptl.staff. The PW-1 denied the fact straightly.

At last the uﬂdc'rsigncd put a question to the PW-1 to clarify the fact that whether
the PW-1 verified the office cash & stamp balance on 5.10.01 & found shortage of Rs.
4722.45. The reply ofthe PW-1 was aflirmative.

i

On 15.12. 03, PW-3 H. Sutradhar, EDDA(C) EDMC of D/Bijni B.O. was

‘examined in his deposmon PW- 3 it w3as revealed that the pW- I along with two O/S

muils were visited D: Bijni B.O. on 11- ]O 01 and found the B.O. was closed. Then the
PW-1 directed PW-1|to call for the charged officer from his residence. But the charged

officer expressed his unwillingness to attend the office due to his illness. Apain on

S_Iﬁm ted D/Bijni B.O. along with the two O/S mails and found that (he
PW-3 (EDDA(C) EDMC of D/Bijni B.O.) was present in the B.O. but the charged officer
was absent and PW-3 cqllécted the office key and 20(twenty) nos. of 'anaid m.os. from
the residence of the ClO. The PW-3 then confirmed the signature put on Ex-1 as his own

and also confirmed the signature and contents of the Exp-1 (A).

On cross—exam!ination by the D.A. the PW-3 stated that the charged officer was

present in the office dutics regularly excepi a few days inc cluding 5.10.01 and he run the

Toffice works 9m()olh]y More-over, the PW-3 stated that the signature of the local public
have not collected forccfuily but they signed on the Exp-1(A) according to their own

wish.

13. Anolhcx date of enqunry was held on 03.01.04 at the same venue. On 3.1 04 Pw.

2. PW- 4 and PW-7 were cxammed and recorded their statements as under --

The charged officer produced two documents on 3.1, 04 viz. (1) unfit medical
certificate of Shri Loknath Roy, C.0. dt. 31.12.01 issucd by Dr.Oli Roy choudhury.
Abhayapuri Hospital, Dlst Bongaigaon. (2) Fit certificate of Shri L.Roy C.0O. dt. 22.9.03
issucd by the same Doclor from Nalbari Civil Hospital, which were marked as Exb-1 and

EExb-2 respectively. ‘-

‘
i
H
1

On cxaminatioh; of PW-2 (11K. Choudhury, O/S mails Bongaigaon) it was
revealed that during hlsiserwcc. period the PW-2 visited D/Bijni B.O. dlong with PW-]
(SOIp Bongaigaon) in e/lvq enquiry against Shri Loknath Roy, charged officer. It also also

| ¥ R
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stated that he prepardéd an inventory (Exp-1, Exp.1 (A ) of cash and stamp dt. 5.10.01
prey i Y ] P I

and the contents therein as well as the signature put by him (PW-2) were confirmed as hig

0w,

In a question the presenting Officer asked Pw-2 that, whether he observed any

mental unsoundness of Shri L.Roy. C.0. wile he (PW-2) visited in the D/Bijni B.O. as

official our during the period from 20.7.89 t0 4.10.01 and also on 5.10.01. The reply of

the PW-2 was negative,
. ‘i :
At the time of fc;oss-examinalion by the DA. It was revealed that, the Pw-2 was
[ .
working as O/S mails Bongaigaon before the joining of the charged officer as B.P.M.,

D/Bijni and he visiled‘l:he B.O. almost once in every month and found discrepancies in

cash and stamp balancc,?bul he did not reported the fact to the authority.

At the time of réi—examinalion by the P.O. the Pw-2 also stated that he was

present at the time of opehing of the cash box on 5.10.01 and he was stand as eye witness

including PW-1 and other local public

Iurther the J’W-2;slaled during enquiry that the C.Q. did hot cooperated with him
at the time of enquiry dt: 5.10.01 which can be Construed that only for this reason the
signature of the C.Q. could not be obtained on the inventory dt. 5.10.01.

| .

On examination o%Shri Durga Ram Roy, PW-4 and the depositor of D/Bijni SB
a/c No. 237021, it be becomes clear tha the charged officer (Loknath RO);_) coliceted Rs.
1000/ on 30,1 1.2000. Rs. 500/- on 12.2.01, Rs. 2000/- on 2.4.01 and Rs. 1700/ on 4.7.01
in person from i’W-4 as §B deposits and entered the above amounts in the Passbook of
PW-4, put ;ﬁs initials impréssing d/s of the office but he (C.0.) failed to credit the above
amount Lo the gowt, account. It is also stated by the PW-4 (hat (he charged officer was
found in sound mind on t;hc above dalcs j.e. at the time of acceptance of the above

amount. Finally the PW-4 confirmed his signatures available on the Exp-7 as his own.

On examination of PW-7 he stated that he was present at the D/Bijni B.O. on
5.10.01 at the time of preparing Exp-1/ Exp-1(A0. 1t is also stated by him that (he

contents of the Exp-1 and Exp-1(A) are genuine. He confirmed his signature available on

b \
|
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~The Plcsemmg7 Officer put a qucstlon to the charged officer regarding suffering of - i
ncrvous disorder since last several months of 2001, but the C.O. did not applied for lcave ‘

due 1o his illness. ln reply the C.O. stated that he could not exactly explain the period -
from which he was suffering from the said disease prior to the period mentioned in the
2xd-1, but he agreed with the contents of the ExD-1, i.e. he suffered from nervous
disorder from the .Jast several months of Dec/2001, which was noted by the issuing

Doctor. Further another important question was askcd by the P.O. regarding some

moneytary embezzlements were occurred in the year 2000, but as per Exd-1- (unfit

mcdicar ccrllllcalc of Loknath_Roy)_submitted._by._the C0~nothuu,"was mcphoncd

rc;bzudmi~ hls iliness on that period. In reply the C.O. (by the D.A. on behalf of the C.0)

L\;)I'CS‘}L‘(J ‘that nothing to say, which can be construed as the embezzlements in the year

2000 was made by the C.0. in sound mind as the said period was not covercd by the unfit

medical certificate dt. 31.12.01 (LExD-1).

Further the undersigned also put a few question to clear some points. In reply to a :
question the C.O. stated that, he was suffering from (as per unfit medical certificate)
mental discase since jlhe last part of Dec/2001. but the said m/c (ExD-1) unfit m/c of

Foknath Roy) had been submitted to the Disciplinary authority only on 28.6.03 which
: '

TR Y

was received by the ?disciplinaly authority on 2.7.03. Further the C.O. stated during

: examination that he did nol inform anything to the disciplinary authority regarding his

mental disease before issue of chargesheet nor the C.O. did not submit any leave

application against his above mental disease.

In reply of another question the C.O. stated to the undersigned that he accepted
N Rs.5200/- on 30.11.2000, 12.2.01, 2.4.01, 4.7.01 as SB deposit from Shri Durga Ram
Roy thc dcposnlor of D/Bijni SB a/c No. 237021 and entered the amounts in the

a

# (](])()Ml()l s Passbook and authenticated by putting his signature and datc stamp

impression, but he (Charged Officer) failed to credit the aniount to the govt. accounts.

. In reply to anolher question the C.O. stated that he (Loknath Roy, C.O. ) accepted A

Rs. 1200/- on 27.4.01, 26 5.01, 10.8.01 as R.D. deposit from Smti Manamati Owary the

depositor of D/Bijni RiD.a/c No 1703570, entered the above amounts in the above noted '

passbook with his initials but he (C.0.) failed to credit the above amount to the povt.

t
account.

WHWW‘%‘ ‘
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At last of the hearing on 26.5.04, the Charged Officer Shri Loknath Koy

confirmed his signaturc and contents of the defence statements dt. 28.603 as his own and

correct wherein he indirectly admitted all the charges framed against him by the Supdt. of -

Post Offices vide his:memo No. I'6-22001-2002 dt. 5.06.03.

As the examination of witnesses and documents of the disciplinary authority and
charged officer have been completed and both the P.0. and C.0. sated that they have no

other additional witnesses/documents to be examined, the regular hearing declare as

closed to today on 26.5.04.

6. ‘The P.O. was ;f;irected to submit his written brief within 10 days from the closing
( .

date of enquiry with a copy to the charged officer. The C.0. also requested to submit his

defence if any within 10 days from the d/o receipt of the written bricf from the P.0). by

|

7. Case for the disgiplinary authority,

|

The charged officer also states that, unauthorised absent {rom duty w.e.f. 1.10.01,

the regd. Post.

keeping shortage ofcasfx of Rs. 4722.45 was not intentional and these were happened duc
to his mental disease. However, lhough'there was a good support (unfit medical
certificate) on mental disease of the charged officer, h‘e did not applied for leave.or
mformed the fact to the disciplixmry/controlling authority to avoid'above—nwnlioned

anomalies.

Furlhe? on examination of P.W. I, P.W. 4, Exp-5, Exp-7, Exp-11, Exb-4(A(J., Exp-
2(A), Exp.—4(?3), Exp-11(A) Exp-2(B), exp-4(C), Exp-9(C). Exp-11(E), it is clear that the
(.':hzu'gc'("l/()f"ﬁccr acceplcé Rs. 10007 on 30.11.2000, Rs. 500/ on 12.2.01, Rs.2000/- on 2-
4-01, Rs. 1700/- on 47.01 from Shri Durga Ram Roy as SB deposit of D/Bijni
S.B.Passhook a/c No. 23;7021 and which was indifcctly admilled by the charged officer
though his written slaler;nenl of defence dt. 2'8.6.03. but ke failed 1o credit the ahove
mentioned amount to lhei Pos Office account aiid there-by the Charged Officer violated
the pro-\/ision of rule - lS;l(I) of Rules for Branch Offices. However, the Charged Officer
stated that this was ha;}pened due to his mental disequilibrium and it was never

intentional. 1

ST
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It is also scc’q from the Exp-§, Exp-2(D), exp-4(D); Exp-6. Exp-10.Exp-11(C).
A'r ' C O that the Charged Ofﬁéer accepted Rs. 400/ on 27.4.01, Rs. 200/ on 26.5.01. Rs. 600/- on
' 10.8.01 from Smti iManamati Owary depositor of D/Bijni R.D.a/c No. 1703570 as

R.[).dcposi&, but he failed (0 credi the said amount (o the Post oflice/Govt. account. and

Offices. Because the Charged officer entered the above amount in (he depositors pass

l
J .' thereby the Charged Officer violated the provision of Rule-144 of the rules for Branch
i book by himself and put his initials against the entries including impression of date
;,;(( ; stamps of his office. More over, the charged officer stated in his written statement of
defence that, the actual cause of failure to credit the above amount was not intentional.

) but he forgot to credit the above amount into the govt. account due (o his mental

cquilibrium, that means the fact of acceptance of above mentioned amounts and non-

1 . .
) } credit to the gowvt. account was correct.
s

. 18. Case for the Charged Officer:

: 3 During cnquiry: an opportunity has been given to the Charged Officer to produce j ;:
: the Tist of witnesses and documents il any in his favour vide order sheet dt. 30.09.03.
Accordingly the Chatged Officer Shri Loknath Roy produced one unfit medical
certificate di. 3].]2.0]i issuc by Dr. Ol Choudhury, Abhayapuri Hospital and one (it
certilicate issued by theé same Doctor from Nalbari Cjvil Hospital dt. 22.9.03 & the above

two certificates were nﬁarked as ExD-1 and ExD-2 respectively. The Charged officer

. . b . . .
further stated during enquiry that he has no witness to be examined execpt above (wo

medical certificates,

Furthee Shri 1oknath Roy the Charged Officer had been furnished a writen
slalcmcn,l»éi: defence dt. 28.6.03 which was reccived by the undersigned along with (he
|, appointment letter vide Supdt. of POs memo No. F6-2/2001-2002 dt.13.8.03. The
undersigned like to mention here that the charged officer could not produce defence
witness but he submitted one unfit medical certificate and one fit medical certificate i.c.
ExXD-1 and ExD-2. Through the ExD-1 (By unfit medical Certificate) the Charged Officer
expressed that, he was suffering from nervous disorder since last several months of 2001
But it w3as mentioned in:thc defence statement dt. 28.6.03 by the charged officer that he
was sulfering from pr()(raé:ted mental diseasc from the middic of 2000.

;

The Charged office further stated in his defence statement d. 28.6.03 that he was

completely out of his hca'ql from the Ist Oct/2001. Buy as per ExXD-1. 0t is seen that the

H
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charged officer was suffering from nervous disorder since last several months of
Dee/2001. However the date suffering is not agree with two documents like (1) unfit

medical certificate ExD-1 and defence statement did. 28.6.03.

The Chargcd' Officer also state during.examination on 26.5.04 that he was not

submitted any lcave application to the appointing/disciplinary authority showing his

nervous disorder/mental disease or regarding lost of his memory. On the other hand the

charged officer éta’.e in his written statement dt. 28.6.03 that hc was suffering Irom

" mental discase irom 1.10.01 and he was out of his brain during, the above period and his

absent from dutieswas not intentional i.e. the charged ofﬁccr indirectly stated that his

absent was due to his mental diseasc.

On cxammatlon of the charged officer during enquiry and as per writlen statcmenl

of defence dt. 26.8.03, it is clear that, all the facts mentioned in the chatgcshcct were

i
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genuine, but these were happened due to his mental disequilibrium. As per ExD-1 (unfit 3

medical certificate) it is seen that the charged officer was actually suffered from the

mental discase since a few months of De/2001 and lost his memory temporarily and as a

result of which thelcharged officer did all the irrcgularities mentioned in the charge sheet R

issucd by the dlsCIpImary authority vide his memo No. Fo6- 2/2001-2002 dt. 5.6.03. In this

 regard the Presentmg, Office raised a question that the charged officer was suffering from

mental discase smlcc last few months of Dec/01 (as per ExD-1), bul the charged olficer
was involved in SB/RD fraud cases before last few months of Dec/01 i.c. Rs. 1000/ on
30.11.2000, Rs. 5(!)()/ on 12.2.01. Rs. 2000/ on 2.4.01, Rs. 1700/ on 4.7.01. Rs. 400/ on
27.4.01, Rs 200/ on 26.5.01 and Rs. 600/- on 10.8.01. The above question iaised by the
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Presenting Ofﬁccrlls a notable and important one. '

il‘

}urlhex the Charged officer submitted the medical certificates only on

i
28.6.03, which was reccived by the disciplinary authority only on 2.7.03 i.c. after 19
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(nineteen) months of the date of issue of the medical certificate. The C/O may apply lor

Centrai Adm;,

lecave if he was sul{crmg from mental discase since last few months of Dec/01 instead of

\ e submitting the m/c (ExD-1) after nineteen months to avoid monetary transactions. ..
; i

Moreovcrilhc W/S of defence di. 28.6.03 and defence documents (Exd-1) &
(IixD-2) submillcél by the C.O. were found to have been contradictory as the C.O. state in ! ;
his W/S ofdcicnu dt. 28.6.03 that ¢ was suffering from mental disease from the middle .

ol 2000 and loisl‘]hls memory temporarily but in the unlit m/s issued by Dr. Oli Roy Y
I M
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Choudhury of Abhayapuri Hospital clearly stated that the C.O. was suflering [rom
neevous disorder from past several months of Dec/201. The C/O also stated during

cnquiry that he could not remember the actual date from which he was suffering from -

~mental discase. The undersigned therefore like to mention here that all he charges leveled

against the charged officer vide SPOs/Dhubri memo no. FF6-2/2001-2002 dt. 5.6.03 have

been admitted indiregﬁlly by him but all the irregularities did due (o his mental discase.

Further, the charged officer finally stated during enquiry on 26.5.04 that, the

signature available on the defence statement dt. 28.6.03 of his own and also the contenls

of the said defence statement is correct, through which he admitted indirectly all the

charges.

* Shri Roy, the charged officer replied of a question raised by the P.O. on 30.9.03
that he was fully cut‘¢d by the time and recovered his memory. The Exb-2 (Fit ni/c) also
showing the fact as genuinc. In reply of a question put by the Presenting Officer and the
undersigned as Inquiring Authority, the C/O stated that he could not explain or exactly

say through which it was proved that he was trying to avoid from this misdeed.

19. The charged officer has been given reasonable opportunity to submit his written
bric/defence through the order sheet dt. 26.5.04. Further he was reminded to submit his
written defence through regd. A/D. letter no. A1/Rule-10/2003-2004 dt. 12.7.04 which
was reccived by the charged officer (Loknath Roy) on 17.7.04. But the charged officer

has not submitted his written defence (ill this day.

20. In conclusion. 1 Shri G.C.Das, Inquiring Authority of the case like to mention
here that. as per ExD-1 (unfit edical certificate { the charged officer Loknath Roy dt.
31.12.01) it is clear that the charged officer (Loknath Roy) was suffering from nervous
disorder for last several months of December/2001, but he were accepted under
mentioned SB/RD d?posils before the above suflering period ie. (SB) Rs. 1000/ on
30.11.2000, Rs. 500/ %)n 22.2.01, Rs. 2000/ on 2.4.01, (RD) Rs. 400/- on 27.4.01, Rs. 200/
on 26.5.01, and he (cjhargcd officer) did not credited above amount in the govt. account.
Morcover PW-4 (chiositor of Dakhin Bijni SB a/c No. 237021) stated during inquiry (In

reply of question no. 3 of the P.0O.) that, he handed over the above mentioned SB deposits

1
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to the charged officer, while he was on sound health.
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- of cash of Ry, 4-722.45 on 51001, O .

,okmuh Roy churged officer slnnd pmvcd (pmvcd)

Sd/~ Hlegible,
(G.CDas)

Inquiring Authority &

 ASPOSQ)Dhubri,

No/\l/mm-mmnm 2004 | © Dated Dhubri the 23.12.04,

Copy .I..l):-

Further, P.W -1 ("»Dl Bou},nipmnl) state during inguivy (o reply of question N

ul the PO} llm the charged olficer was found sound hicalth while he was muml slnnmuc'

o Ilndm t’hc above-mrcumstanccs,_ius clear t tlmt the Lhcll{:CS hamcd against Shri

F’Fm =ATav urg
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*-21 : : - (1)The uupdt ol Post Oihccs Goalpaxa Division, Dhubri for information and
i  necessary action.
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(_U.(f.l)us):

Sd/-Ulegible.

_!_{_Lg,gl___ﬁ_/_l) {2) Shri loknath Roy, ]3 PM, I'D.'Elkl.lili Bijni, B.O. (Now under Put OFf duty) st
l)ukhm Bum B.O. Via- Bijm $.0. for information and 1o subimil hig defence

oo il ay within 10 days from the d/o receipt of the lelier. direet to the

Inquiring Authority)

for lavour.of disposal.
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Following records/documents are forwarded A/W 1o the Supdt. of Post Offices
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9.03. & d. 30,9.03. 3 d: 16.10.03. 4 d. 12.12.03, 5°d.
15.12.03,6d.311.04, 7 dt. 5.5.04 and 8 dt. 26.5.04. |
PW-3, PW-4 PW-7, PW-2, PW-5, and charged

Order shcets No 1 dt.
i

NS

ents of Pw-1,
Roy) dt. 26.5.04.
P.O. (Mr. R.K. Farid).
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(G.C.Das)
Inquiring Authority)
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TGOALPARA DIVISION, DIUBRIL 783301,
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 Metno No. F6-2/2001-02 : = Dated &t Dhubri the 14-06-2003

A~

[ In th’t\s Office memo of even No. dated 05-06-03 it wsspmposal to hold inquiry .-
F uider Rule-10 of DIO.P G.D.S (Conduct & Employment ) Ruies, 2001 against Sri Loknath Roy. R

i ¢:DS BPM Dakhin Bijni EDBO ( Now underput off duty ) . The article of charges snd statement - .

i of imputation of misconduct o misbehavior on the basis of  which the charges were framed - R
sainst him are as below. « ' ' | T

¢

|ssisom ARTIGLE=T. © .
‘that Sri Loknath Roy while wortking 88 GDS BPM., Dakhin Bijni EDBO dusing” - .
fhe period fiom 20.07.89 to 04.10.2001 remained ananthorized absent from duty ‘w. efi - o
01.10.2001 by keeping shortage of cash amounting to Rs,, 4722.45 (Rupees four thousand seven
hundred twenfy twf» and paise forty five ) only m his office cagh balance. Thus the said Sbri Roy -
violated the provisjon of Note below Rule-11 and Rule 177 (3) of Rules for Branch Offices and *
failed to maintain .cabsolute integtity and devotion to duty violating Rule-21 Depasticat of Posty;- & -
GDS (Conduct & Employment) Rules ,2001. o o R
: ‘ _A_.RTICLE__—;_LI i , ; - v‘
That during the aforesaid period and while functioning in tho aforesaid offico, the - £ [~
said Shii LoknathRoy accepted Rs. 1000/- on 30-11-2000, Rs. 500/- on 12.02.01, Rat 2000/- on, ’
02.04-2001 and Rs. 1700/- on 04-07 -2001 as deposit against SB a/c No. 237021 bui ke didaot
credit the above|amount to the Govt. account on' theif respective dates of aedits or any, .. .
subsequent dates | By doing the above acts the said Shei Roy,violated Rule 131(3) of Rules for - .
pranch Offices and Rule-21 of DOP., GDS (Conduc_tv&cEnml_gsmgp;)ﬁu@s, 200 * © o

| ARTICLE-IT - .. | ‘
That the said Shri Roy while functioning as such accepted s, 400/ on 27.04.01 -
Rs. 200/ on126.05.01 and Rs. 600/-.0110.08.01 frowm the depositor of RD account No. 1703570
being the monthly instailment of deposit for the month of March/01 to Augf01 but failed to credit”
the amount -to Govt. accoult on those dates of  deposits ot on any subsequent dates ' Thug'the -
said Shri Roy viotated Rule-144 of Rules for Branch Offices and Rule-21 of DOP GDS (Cdnd‘\ic}té K
‘ @R A A

& Employment ) Rules 2001. - t

ANNEXURE - I v o N
statemnent of imputation of mi sconduct or misbehavior in support ofthe arlicle of charges framed '
against Shri Loknath Roy, GDS BPM, Dakhin Bijni EDBO (N6W under put off dufy). i

s ’ o v JARTICLE 1 - .

- “SPM, Bijni 8.0. vide his emor No.:35 dtd 17.09.01 reposted this offize that Shri

Loknath Roy, GDS BPM Dakhin Bijni B.O. remained unauthorized sbrent from duty w.ef.
15.09.01 and also kept excess cash withowi any liability . On receipt of the #ove information,
the concerned SDI(P)/Bongaigaon wis directed to enquire the case on 21.09.01 aqrd wecordingly
the SDI(P')/Bonkaigaon proceeded to Dakhin Bijni B.O. on 04.10.01 and found thie office closed
He called for the BPM through EDDA/EDMC Shri H.+ Sutradhar but the BPM, dic poyt turned
gpto 15.00 bows. On uext day 05:30.01 the SDI(P) agam proceeded to Dakhin Bijai 0.0, and
found that the éhid EDDA 41111\~@DMC__attm1dw the B.O. with 20 Nog of M.OR yeceived for
payment snd with the Office keys. The SDI(P)/Bongaigaon opened the office in presence of
witnesses and yerified the cash and stamps as per B.O. account book in presence of EDDA-cum-

EDMC of the Office and oiher witncsses and found as follows & :
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Cmh: = 435 : Phind B il o0 ok
o ;qul'agestmuips;.. 288.00 o C b e
Co b Revemwe b= 47,00 . '
Pl Totall = 33935 A

4722.45 . Aninventory of shortsge of cash and stamps was, sccordingly prepared by.he

aceepled the fo!lowihg amount tendercd by the depositor Shri Durga Rum 'Roy of the SB \
account No. 237021 onthe date mentioned below for deposit in his.account .

and by putting his signature . But the said Shri Roy failed to credit the above deposited amount
to Gowt. account reflecting through B.O. account book on. their respective date or any
subsequent dates. ) R : '

for Branch Offices and failed to maintain absolute integrity. and devotion to duty ag enjoined in
Rule-21 of DOP GD 3 (Conduct & Ewployment) Rulss, 2001,

0 04.10.01 received Rs. 1200.00 fiom the depositor Smt, Manamati Owary of RD acootint No.
1703570 being the monthly installments of deposit as detailed below;, . ' '

R , TS I e PR
. S0 the shortage of cash and stamp balsnce of the B.O: was_ found as Rs, 5061.80 - 3

.| Pongaigaon, on 05.10.01 in presence of witnesses and_‘i;;‘l_i‘fs‘ligigt‘agg amount Rs. 472245 wad.y
| charged a5 UCP on bS.l(_).OI ‘at the B.O. being,02. 10.01, holiday 3119_103?10‘.01 and Oﬁiﬁbﬂl(he
| B.O. did not function,.. ~ : : L

L below Rule-11 and R:.ule 177(3) of the Rules for Branch, Offices and failed to maintain absolute. hv,"f-,
| integrity and devotion to duly as enjoined in Rule-21 of DOP GDS (Comluct & Employment )
Rules, 2001 : \ — - -

: ’ B TR T (0 S
SL Account - | Name and Address of Date of deposit =~ Amount of deposit. ar
Mo, No. .| the depositor. . o .
1. 237021 | DurgaRaw Roy 30.11.2000 Rs. 1000.00

 Vili-Gossaigaon .. . . . 12.02.2001 .. Rs 30000 . - -
- P.O- Dakhin Bijni S 02042001 Re 2000.00 ’
04.07.2001 Rs 1700.00
. Total , | .. Rss200.00.
‘The said Shii Roy entered the above transactions as deposit in the SB Pass Book on the
. date of deposit and the above enfries were authenticaed by him by impressing office date stamps

| .
According to account office closing balance of the B.O. dated 01.10.01 was
Cash L= 4446.80 o o ‘ - :
Postage Stamp= 580.00

Revenue . : = __ 3500

(J Total= 5061.80

n physical vmiﬂcm‘;jon of cagi and stanps, the SDIP)/Bongaigaon found t})g
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- - By doing the above acts the said Shri Loknath Roy violated the provisior of Note

K . . Rulng * 4
(X ; e

ARTICLE - -

That ﬁ:le gaid Shri Loknath Roy while woiking _asGDS RPM Dskhin Bijni EDBO, °

By doing' the above acts the said Shri L(h)k-xiath'Roy violated Rule131(1) of Rules

ARTICIE - 1IT* ¥

Stri Loknath Roy while working as GDSBPM Dakhin Bijai B.0. from 20-07-39

S Account Name and Address of  Dateof o B _Amount of
No.  No. " thedepositor Deposit * *  deposit
1. 1703570  Manamati Owary : 27.04.01 . . -Rs.400.00
WO Dipak . Basumatary . 26.05.01 . Re 20000
‘ . Vill- Dangaigaon - 10.08.01 Rs. 600.00
‘ o prl) Dakhin Bijni Total ' Rs. 1200.00
: Contd...3.... R
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A The said Shri Roy entered the abovc monthly deposns in Ihe Rl) Psss Baok and -
E anth"n'lcatud the cu}nes by impressing Oﬁice date -stamps and his initial but he failed to credit
I i above deposited jamount to Govt. gccouit reﬂectml7 tirough B.O. account book and B.O.RD

, /' km: nal violdting the ‘provision of Rules 144 of the Rules for Branch Office. By doing so the
V‘u said Shii Roy failed lo maintain sbsolute integrity ami devotion to duties violating Rule'e 21 of
Y 1OP GDS (L‘onduct & meioyment )Ru‘la 2001, N .

. ANNEXURE M1 .~ 0

List of documents by which the articles of charges framed agam‘zt Shu Loknalh Roy are
pmpoxed to be mslmnal 3. :

!3n\. -‘”\,lg& ;4“ Yii’\ é‘v“} (;'(. T

Inventory dtd 05 10.01 'md Joint mventmy pr epax ed fmm wxmesses d!d 05.10.01. ME 4

L0 1k ik )

.AB O. Daily au:ount of Dakhin Bunx B (o) dtd 05 10 01 ]z 02 01 02.64 01, 04,0.7,.,0“1; et R
.4 27.04.01, 2605,00'and 10.08.01, ;. ., 700 “jf“j, e i;ﬁ,;:mig}wg;fm Y

0B o: 8/c book of Dakhin ijm B O dtdm 10 01,,04 07 01 and 10 08. 01 (Coy 'nng’!
, : ‘book for uxeﬁmod from 05.10.01 t0'21°11.01 and 01.06. 0110 03, 10 .01 ’2 et

W tFﬁ
“(4) B.O. Summaly of Bijni 5.0, dtd 08.10.01 (Covering period from 29.09, 010 08,12

.
-

e

T R
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| ¢ did 30.11. OOJ(coveung period fiom 05.09. 00 t0 19.01.2001)" ma 12 02. 01 2 04::"
bl | 27.04.01 (C

c ¥

5 vering period from 20.63.01 to 26.05. 01}) dtd"26,05.01" .and’ 04 07 01} ‘:
Ay i + (Covering, permd from 28.05.01 to 26.07.01 ) and dtd 10 08, or (Covermg penod ﬁom-. S
D 27.07.01 t6 28.09.01 ). 3 { \ i g

i, i (5) , SB Pass Book No. 237021 of Dakhin anm B. O m the Nfo Shn Durga Ram Roy ST .
i1 (6) RDPass Book No. 1703570 of Dakhin Bijni B. o. mn/o Smt, Manomati Qwary . . il
i+ (7)) Statement of Shri Durga Ram Roy dtd 05. 12.2001 deposltor of SB. alc No ’2'57013 %

8y Slazemem of Smt. Manomati Owary dtd 23.03. 2002 deposntm ‘of RD afc- ‘No,’ 1"0.75"0
b (9) . SB Joumnal.of Dakhin Bijui B.0..did 13.11.2000, 12, 02, 2001 02.04.2001 and 04.07, 2901'

‘ |- (Covering peifod from 05.05.96 to 13.08.01). i SARARNaE
i \ i © (10) -RD.Journal of Dakhin Bijni B.O. dtd.27.04. 01.#26 05.01. and 10.08.01 (Jqux:‘n‘%x'not
K o maintained from 01.06.01). . &

(11y  B.O. Journal of Dakhin Bijni B.O. dtd 30. 11 00 (Covermg perlod 1711 00 to 1.'5 01. 01) ;
l - did 12.02.01,{02.04.01 and 27.04.01 (Covering period from 16.01.01 to 03.05.01) dtd '
;: ; 26.05.01 and| 04.07.01 (Covering period 05, 05a 01, to 09 08 01) and did 10.08. 01 : . }
_ ey } (coven'n,g peribd from 10.08.01 to 01.10.01) . , s NI ',1 e 2
: . P , ANNEXURE-Tv 7 " RS 1 ;
"' Lo, Listof witnesses by whom the article of clmrges framed agmmt Slm Lolmath Roy me pwpoz:ed ’ﬁ
11 to be sustained, RN AR Al
. (1) ShriJoydev Karmakar, SD1(P)/Bongaigaon. ..., . ., TR 114
.1 (@) ShriHLK Choudlury, O/S Mails Bongaigaon (Now. retxred).. Co, . ‘ oy 1

T 3 Shui Markeswar Sutradhar EDDA-cum-EDMC, ;Dakhin Bijni B.O.” o '

: {4} Shri Durga R;m Roy, Depositor of SB a/c No. 237021, .‘

&3+ Sk Munemab Ow ary, Depostior of RD afc Na, 1703“7(\ o 5
o (6) Shri Dinesh Ch. Mushshary, Dakhin Bijni B.O. Via- Bijni 8.0.
: (7) . smn Hari Prasad Rov, Vill- DsmgalgaonP 0. Dakhin Bum Visa- anm 5.0. .

l Lo .4,“‘ § (g“u\,p, va- 4
! (2\ Shri Loknath | Roy was given an oppoxtumty to make: representatxou xf my agamst the,t
prnpoxal ‘within 10 (T en) days of the receipt of the ssid memo. Shri Loknath Roy received the-
“above memo - on 19:06-03 and subsmitted his written stalement of defence did 28-06- 93 which :

;| t w3s recetved by this - ofilce on 02-07-03. In lus written statemnont of defeme Shri Rov sised a8, hi
éz v r bb]OW - : "b o R T LN ’“".1 !
i i f ' * With wfewnre to the office mpmowzdum dated , 05- 06- 700’* -enclosing ; thevewith s

i i articies of charges, list of documents by which the charges are sought to be. sustamed and ﬂ.j

. « ‘ of witnesses , has beemecewed by the underslgued ouly on A9 06,03 fag ek

1' b :v_'n-:,‘ Yoo . Y

i
.
; L (sr"u‘ it

i A : B : LAY SR LRIV TIC IO LORPREN
. Hil




- :
/‘ ‘ (mmdi)
T Now, beforel attempl to |eply to the mudes of charges, 1 beg lo be permmed to oy afew .
!m os for your kind perusal and for appreciating the circumstances in their proper pcmpochves
Bt led to the unfortunate lappenings for whichl have been charged wuh A
o 1 ’mat sir, from the middle of 2000 1 have been suffering from protracted memal dnseas:ei?»

M and at the times myy illyess became 50 scute that I even forgot, everythmg and oﬂener than not I .

Al | Lost my|memory tempoxanly From 1% of October/2001 [ was completely out of my hend nmi fo*
otk ;,-\a few days Idid not kiiow where I was and what was I doing these, days. I.even fail, in,fei:ogu ;. ;-. 5
{ lmy near and dear ones. The Medical. Geniﬁcazw zssued Wby my Azxtiefadmg, phymman«datedi' :
i31.12.2001 will testify the truth of my above statemem Non receipt of ' my monthly salaiy fromEEEnd
July, Augost and Seprember. 2001 and the yaarly bonus' put me, mto an extremely hnanciai- S
hardghip to maintain my . dependent family and that ddded fo mv memlai strain msuitmg m
-\aggravation of my, memai equilibrium which was already disturbed ,’ .
2. That sir, I have 8 somewhat large family to mmmmn lhe fmmly consists of my old ?,{
- parents , my wife snd four minor children . Your honour. can well i imagine how (hmfﬁ)t itisto’ .p‘*
, Z mnaintsin such a large family with the meager income from my salary , and that alRo tm?;i%ed from
e July,2001 . All this h.;.«; added to my meatal condition swhich Wag alrumry Very. mak s :
e ' 3. it vir, with fogad © clurg g No. 1, (hat £ uudu!!wnmdly absct Imm Gufy&w of.
01.10.2001, I would olﬂv reiterate what I have. already stated in Pam 1 above. Dunng ‘thig, perxod .
I was compleiely out df my head and even loday Tcamot iecollect wheiel wWas :md \v_vlmt‘ }gm I,g;f’ :
domu!hoqe days . ! p q ;}} - 'j Ay ’L“\
I would only request you to appreciate my montal cond:txon and realize that mv abse“nce.¢
Hom aufy was not mtem.mm bt it was beyond me to explaiii.. In such, circumstaices i L%lﬁ"‘)tvﬁ,
beconstrued that I mlmhonally violated any service rules . o Ty

A

4. That sir, rcgardmg charge No. 2 that during the period from 30-11-2000 to 04 C? 2001
although I received celtam amounts deposited against A/c n0..237021 but I did not credit the s.fsq
amounts into the above account . As already stated above, durmg the aforesaid period my. brain .
, did not function propa‘ly and [ forgot many things. I havc no defoncc against this lapse but, 1t4 o
. * was due to my mental disequilibrium, and it was never mtentlonal Ihe said amount has‘aheady b
' been refunded by me. e
5. That sir, with rcgurd to charge No. 3 that duxmg thc pcnod ﬁom 27.04.01 to 10 08 01 I e
e ; © acecepted ceth amounts against Account No. 1703570 but did not credit the amounts to the -
; oo +. account concemed 1 would only reiterate what 1 have aheady stated in the foregoing paagraph .
During the penod in questmu I fost my mental equilibrium and could not remember many- thmgs
. My failure to credit the amounts into the relevant account wag not Jintentional ; I just fox got to
-credit the amounts into lhe account. e okl
© In this connechon I would like 1o s3y that in my Sub Post-Office there are fifty old
© sccounts but only in the two accounts theré were dxsuepnncnes There is no personal enmity
with the two account hoidm nor had 1 aiy evil intention to deceive themi . It just lmppened'
+ bevause, of my unmindfulluess and mental imbalance . The amount in question has since been
realized from me. 1f I Had any evil intention, I would nol have paid the amounts without raising
dﬂv (‘UL:ShOJl
I would also pomt out here that ag per the charge gheet insted to me, an amount of Rs.
. 10,922.45P wss found io be short in the accounts, but you have already reslized an amount of ,
' Reo 22.874.90P in !hree mstaliments . In the first installment you have realized an amount of REpe cey
15000 on 11.01 2002. vide Chalan No. 124715/049, second installment smoumting to Rs.
6,350.00 on 09.07. 20()2: vide Chalan No. 269781/053 and third installments of Rs. 1,524.90P on ..
26.02.2003 . Thus nemlv Rs. 12,000 niore has boenxc,alu:ed fiom me than the smouni shown in
the vhdf‘ ofcharges wlm 1must be refunded to me.

h N

9-

-

o n
i‘I . : t . ‘ ¥

Contd...5...

i

| .

i . j '
i I
fme e A W ‘mﬁ:.gm%wk-x sl "a...-.t:x...a"’&? STV “-"A‘"‘”E'ﬁ
i

|

‘.'\‘_‘i\;‘”{ahabﬁmmﬁ' v“ »{‘ . R f



(mmrsnan
~ Tt sir, by your order dated 12.10.2001 1 have been put off duty with éffect from 05.10.2001.
' But prier to placing me “ Off duty™ my mounthly salary for the months of July, August and
September, 2001 have not been paid to me, besides the annual bonus and these: stounts remain
to be paid to me , in ‘addition to the excess amount realized from me.
. , That sir, T have. not yet fully recovered from my mental ailment and I have been undef the .~
' 1., eatment of 2 registered practilioner, whose centificate ; is enclosed for'your 'kind perusal Pt

to 1 »

- though I am fairly on the road to completerecovery. ‘i e il NP VA

i , I therefore, hope and pray that your honous -would find .the expiénaﬁon‘ givenzabove T,
. | reasonable and - cogent and you would be preciously. pleased to withdraw:my  put.offidufy?. /¥

l _ :

i

|

i
. order, allow me (o' fejoin niy duties , and also pay me my routstanding salary, bonug and the ' "

¥
"

excess amount realized from me and thus save a distressed family. from utter ruinatior: , - - 4§
. , An immediate action is solicited. T Bt e e g Coat ey
oo . o And for this act of your kindiess I shall remain ever grateful to YOu . L e
a : o I .V Yours faithfully, . e et D
x ot Sdfe RN B 3 "“"'v.'_ !

© e (Loknath Roy ) - BERARC TS IV T Py

" .+ GDS BPM, Dakhin Bijni EDBO . s 4.
(3) - Inview of denial of charges by Shri Loknath Roy: it was decided to hold an oral inquiry -
and accordingly Shri>G. .C. Das, the then ASPOs(HQ); Dhubri:was sppointed as the Inquisy
. Authority and Shri R K Farid . IPOs, Kokrajhar as the Presenting Officer of the case vide this”
office memo of even no dtd 26.08.03 to conduct the inquiry undor the frame work of rufes ¥ e\
{4) . The Inquiry i Authority as stated sbove conducted. the: oral - inquiry by holding ithe - :
ressonable hearing and extending full justice and opportunity to the charged official and, .°
concluded the inquiry and eubmitted his findings in his report vide No. Al/Rule-10/2003.2004
- dated 123.12.2004 wherein he brought out a clear picture of the inquiry and held the charges
proved . A copy of the inquiry Teport was supplied to Shri Roy dircctly by the LA, witha -~ ?
direction to submit defence if any against the said report with in 10 days to the SPO~/Goalpara N
Dive. Dhubri . the said report was received by Shri Roy on 30-12-2004 but he did not submit any
L defence till this day. The report of Inquiry Authority referred to above is reproduced below . ‘
. " Inquiry Report of Rule-10 case'framed against Shei Loknath Roy, GDS BPM , Dakhin o
. Bini B.O. in o/w Bijni S.0. (Now under put off duty) under Rule-10 of DOP (DS (Condact and

CS\/\@‘{M WL)’ Employment) Rules-2001. A A T
* The undersigned Shri G. C. Das, Asstt. Supdt. of Pos (HQ), Goalpara Divn, Dhubri had
been appointed as Inquiry Authority to enquire into the Charges leveled againgt Shri Loknath
Roy GDS BPM (now under Put off «duty ) Dakhin Bijei B.O. in a/w Bijni 8.0. viée SPOs,
Goalpara Division, Memo No, F6-2/2001-2002 dtd 13.08.03.

2. Stri R. K. Farid, the SDIPOs, Kokrajhar Sub-Division had been selected gs Presenting
Officer of this cage vide SPOs, Goalpara Divn., Dbubri'memo No. F6-2/2001-2002 dtd 13.68.03
. Accordingly Mr. Farid acted 25 Presenting Officer with his. full co-operation.: -~ . v
3. /" Shii Adyanuth Mahanta, APM(SB) of Dhubri H.O. had been proposed by the charged
Officer as his Defence Assisiont, which was accepted by the undessigned with due permission
from the Controlling: authority of Shri A.N. Mahanta vide SPQg, Goalpara Divn., Dhubri and
accordingly he has béen'acted as Defence Assistant in the case, -+ - - ‘ o
4, Article of cha!rges framed against Shri Loknath Roy, GDS BPM, Dakhlin Bijni B.O. were
that — while he was working as GDS BPM Dakhin Bijni B.O. in a/c with Bijni S.0. during the
period from 20-07-89 1o 04-10-2001. remained unauthorized sbsent from duty w.e.f 01-10-2001
by keeping shortage |of cash amonuting to Rs. 4722.45 (Rupees four thousand seven hundred
\ twenty two and paise fo:n‘y five only) in his office cash balance. Thus the said Sl Roy violated
" the provision of note below Rule -11 and Rule-177(3) of Rule for B.O.s and failed to maintain
absolute integrity and devotion to duty violating Rule-21 - Departinent of Posts, GDS (Conduct
and Employment) Rules-2001. ‘ Contd...6...
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o ‘that Shri Loknath Roy while working as GDS BPM- Dakhin Bijni B.O. the said Shri
' )& Rov accepted Rs. 1000/ on 30-11-2000, Rs. 500/- on 12.02.01 , Rs. 2000/- on 02-04-2001 and
Lo Re 1700/- on 04-07:2001, as deposits against D/B SB o/c No. 237021, but he did not credit the
' whove amount to the Govi. account on their respective dates of credits or any subseguent dates .
by doing the above acts the seid Shri Roy violated Rule-131(3) of Rule for Branch Offices and
. Rule-21 of DOP, GDS (Conduct and Employment) Rules-2001 * ., - . VTR
. i . |, Ihat thesaid Shri Loknath Roy ,GDS;BI{M‘T[)a};‘tlﬁ‘r;’_.‘}}ij‘i}_izli.;()‘.‘:y&yilé’f_mi‘ciljpm?g s ODS -3
. BRM{accepted Rs. 400/- on 27.04.01, Ra. 200/- on 26.05,2001,"ahd Ra, 600/ on10-08:01 from{ .
o tiqu?])dsit'bn' of RD /c No. 1703570 being the monthly installments of dgposits for_‘,?[xe,‘xlbgif%’%‘:' -, |
i { "of Mirch/2001 to August/2001 bt failed to credit the'amount to Govt,:Account on those dates o fikEgh iy v
L deposits or on any.Subsequent dates. Thus the,said Shei Roy violated Rule-144 of, Riulagﬁ‘gof; *‘Wf j
i 1 Branch Offices, and Rulo-21 of DOP-GDS (Conduct and Employmont) Rules, 2001 . .. vy 0
L1 bhe statement of imputation of migconduct or migbehaviour in support of the article of £%e
charges framed against Sti Loknath Roy GDS BPM, D/Bijni B.O. (Nowunder Put offduty). =~ =%
! o ARTICLE-1 ' L e %
' The SPM, Bijiii S.0. vide his enor No. 35 db 17.09.01 reported this office that Shii -, - i
‘ 1oknath Roy, Chrged Officer and GDS BPM, Dakhin Bijui B.O. remainod unauthorized absent ~ - /kﬁ
from duty w.e.f 15109-01 and alzo kept excesg cash without any liabilities , on receipt of the & ‘f
above informstion, the concerned SDIPOS, Box}gnignoﬁ Sub-Division was directed to enquirethe -~ i
\ cage on 21.09.01 & accordingly the SDIPOs, Bongm:gg(“)n proceed to Dakhin Bijni B.O. on ~° frr?
N 04-10-01 and found the office closed . e called for the BPM through EDDA/EDMC ShiiH. & - &
Sutradhar, but the BPM. did not tnurned #p o 15.00 hours . On the next day.on 05.10.01 the - - “;;
SDIPOs, Bongaigaon again proceeded to Dakhin Bijni B.O. and found- that the said ' b
EDD A/EDMC attended the B.0. with 20 Nos of MOs received for payment and with the office g
Keys.
‘The SDIPOJ,Bongaigaon opened the office in presence of witnesses and verified the cash ?’
and stamps as per BO account book in presenco of the EDDA/EQMCJof the office and other
witnesses and found as follows- R , v
Accordingly to Account Office closing balance of the B.O. dtd 01.10.01 was
(i) Cash = Rs. 4446.80 "
(i) Postage stamps = Rs.  580.00 K
(iii) Revenue Stamps =Rs. 3500 . i
j Rs. 5061.80 . _ . g
But on physical verification of cash and stamps the SDI(P)/Bongaigaon found the i
: following- . . - ‘ .
{ (i) Cash = 04,35 , . . Zﬁ;]
- (i) RevenueStamps = 288.00 : o . A
(iii) Revenué Stamps_= 47.00 . . G e S . 4
, T Total339.35. . .. - '
_-So the shoitage of cash and stamps balance of the B.O. wus found 2s Rs. 5061.80 —
33935 Rs. 4722.45 . An inventory of shortage of cash and stamps was accordingly prepsred by
_-the SDIPOs, Bongaigaon on 05.10.01 in presence of witnesses and the shortage amount Rs.
4722.45 . was charged 35 UCP 0n 05.10.01 at the B.O. being 02-10-01 holiday snd 03.10.01 and
04.10.01 the B.O. did pot fuuction. L e
By doing the above acts the said Shrii Roy violated the provision of note below Rule-11
[ and Rule 177(3) the Rules for Branch Offices and failed to maintsined absolute integrity and
4 devotion to duty g enjoined in Rule-21 of DOP-GDS (Conduct and Employment) Rules-2001.
’ , i ARTICLE-TI . ... . - .
That Shri Loknath Roy while working ss GDS BPM D/Bijni accepted the following . .
amounts tendered by the depositor Stri Durga Ram Roy of the SB a/c No. 237021 on the dates
mentioned below fo;r (Iieposil in hiy account. ' Contd...7...
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- 5L No. A/( Mo. No. Name &Address. of Date of © - Amountof

depositor. - - - Deposits - deposits ‘
i. 237021 Durga Ram Roy ** 30-11-2000 Rsa 1000.00
Vill-Gossaigaon " 12-02-2001 Ry, 500.00
PO&Dist, D/Bljm 4 02-04-2001 - - - Ra 2000.00
04- 07.2001' Re 1700.00
Rt I R 5200.00

] I‘hc sand Shn Roy entered the above udmactxons«as deposit in the SB Pass Book on the
ddle of deposit and thé above entries were uuthenucatedgby ‘hinyiby impréssing Office Date stnmp!"
“and by puttmg hig sxgnature But the said Shri Roy:failed to crcdnt the above deposited amountgI
10 Govt account reflecting through B.O: accounta bookion‘ theu mwpectwe ria!as or any
- subsequent dates, 1 . ¢ DRUETREES N i{}i‘t S A
' By doing theiabove acts the said Shri Roy violated Rulx, 131(1) of Rufes fa‘ anndx
Offices and failed to maintzin absolute integrity -and, de\touonto dmy,,as enjoined in. RuieaQ 1;of B Ty
DOP GDS (Fonduct zmd Employment) Rules, 2001, .1 “ i x'*‘

o ARTICIE 111 SRR

A

"3"" vt st R ek A

"';<\ R TV TR L B IR RSTS '1.4' LR TR I P T Tty . :
Shri Loknalh Roy while funcnonmg as GDS BPM: Dakhm Bum B.O. ﬁ'om 2007-89t0.:1 - |
04-10-01 received Re. 1200/- from the depositor Smti Manamati Owary of RD /¢ No.- 1703570
being the momh]y1lmmﬂmum of deposils as detailed below:- - f TR ,,‘,‘
SL No. A/C No. No.- Name & Address'of  Dateof © -.. ... Amountof w.li , . i
: L ;‘ depogitor. -~ : Deposits - : .t .-, deposity i
1. 1703570 : Manamati Owary  : 27-04-01 35 4 R 400,00 ¢ .tfﬂ W w*\
R W/O Dipux Kr. . - 26-05-01* - Rs 200.00 ' k
: Basumatary . - 10-08-01: - . * Rs 60000 -
Dongaigaon . N ’l‘otal Rs 1200.00
PO- D/ Bijni - IR '

The said Shri Roy entered the above monthly depmrts in the RD Puse Book and
authenticated the enn ies by impressing office date stamps and his initials, but he fails to credit .
above deposited. amount to Gowvt. account reflecting through B.O.: account book and B.O. RD
Jownal violating the provision of Rules 144 of the. Rules for Branch Offices. By doing so, ‘the
said Shri Roy failed to maintain absolute integrity and devouon to duty vxolatma Rules-21.0f
DOP-GDS (Conduct and Emp!oymem) Rules-2001. S ST

' ANN h\’URE III - '
List of documents by which Ihe articles of charges ﬁqmed agamst ‘»lm Loimath Roy are -
preposed to be sustained — el
1} Inventory dt05-10-01 and ;omt mvemory prepnred from witnesses drd 05-10-01 .
2) ‘B.O. daily ,dccoum of D/Bijni - B.O. dt 05- 10-01 12- 02-01 (02- 04 01, (‘4~07-01

27-04-01, 26-05-01 and 10-08-01. - Lt M e ‘

3) B.O. g/c boi)k of D/ Bijnt B.O. dt 05.10.01, 04 07 01 nnd 10 08 01 (Covering gic book

for the pamd from 05-10-01 to 21-11-01 and 01-06-01 to 03-10-01))

4 B0 summary of Bijni 8.0. dt 08-10-01 (Covering from 29-09-01 to 08-12-01) did

30: 1] 00 ((“overmg period from 05-09-00 to 19-01-2001) dd 12-02-01, 02-04-01 and 27.04-01

. “(Covering period from 20-01-01 to 26-05-01)-dtd 26-05-01 and 04-07.01 (Covering petiod from

28-05-01 to 26-07 01 ) and did 19-08-01 ((‘overmgpenod fiom 27-07-01 10 28-09-01).

5) SB Pass book no 237021 of D/Bijni B.O. in the name of Shri Durga Ram Roy.

6) RD pass bookino 1703570 of D/Bijni B.O. in the name of Smt. Manamati Owary.

7 Statement ofélm Durgs Ran Roy dtd 05-12-01 depositor of SB a/c No. 237021.

3 Statement of‘%mfz I\hn'"natx Owary dtd 23-03-02 depositor of BRI a/c No. 17035704 S

2) SB Journal .of D/Bijni B.O. dt 13.11.2000, 12.02.01, 02-04-01 and 04-07-01 (Covering
period from 05 08-96 to 13-08-01).

t
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- documents to be examined .

' (G TR s

: , i <X .

19)  RD journal of D/Bijni B.O. (!tdz?.():(ol.@o- 5-01 and 10-

from 01-06-01). :

HY B.O Toumnal of D/Bijni B.0O). did 30-11-00 (Covering period from 17-11-00 to 15. 01-01)

dic 12-02-01, 02-04-01 and 27-04-01 (Covering period ftom 05-05-01 to 02-G1-0} zacd dud
10-08 01 (Covering period from 10-08-01 {o 01-10-01).

ANNEXURE- IV

Pt ol witness by whom the mticle of charges framod against Shri Loknat‘h Roy dre proposed l?

L sstained . ‘ ‘ L R A T ogk

(1) Shri Joydev Karmakar SDIP)Bongsiggon’ "~ ** * ¥ VIR derttt a0 - :ft {z'\?.'.”"_',,“.‘r :

(i) ¢ shri H. X’ Chioudhury, O/S Mail Bongaigaon (Now retirement), **. .~ ' -
(iii) ( Shii H. Sutradhar, EDDA-cum-EDMG, Dakhin Bijni B,O, D4vetd, e e
{(iv) } Shri Durga Ram Roy, Depositor of SB a/c No. 237021, - RIEAN

(v) | Smti Manamati Owary depositor of RD a/c No. 1703570, S R
(vi) | Shri Dinesh Ch, Mushahary Vill4 P.0.- D/Bijni. Lt o
(vity * Shri H. P, Roy Vill. Dongsigaon A "

5. The Presenting’ Officer, stated during enquiry that |, he hésfi)q!additional witness and

6. The Charge Qfﬁcer waa proposed the foilowing documents to be éxamined in hig favour -
which were also englosed to the Disciplinary Authority slong with the Written Statement of
defence did 28-06-03 .. As there are relevancy with the Writlen Statement of defence submitted .-
and received by the undersigned from the Disciplinary Authority following Certificate (Medical)
have besn accepted by the indersigned a2, documents of the charged Officer.
(i Unlil mediceCartificale of Sini Lobavatly Roy cherged Oficor did 31-12.91 weued by Difiy
Oli Roy Choudhury of Abhayapwi Hospital in the district of Bongaigaon, _
(i)  Fit medical ceriificate of Shri Loknath Roy charged Officer did 22-09-03 isstied by the
Dr. Oli Roy Choudhury of Nalbari Civil Hospital, Nalbari. _ '
7. Preliminary and regular hewings were held on the following datcs -
.(3)  Preliminary hearing held at Bijni S.0. on 17-09.03, _—
(b) Regular hean’dg held at Bijni on 30-09.03, 14-10-03, 12-12-03, 15-12.-03, 03-01-24, 05
05-04 and 26-05-04.
Preliminary Hearing :4 o
Preliminary hearing was held at Bijni S.0. on 17-09-03 . /The charged Officer stated that
he had received the charged sheet imsued by the Supdt. of Post Offices, Goalpara Division,
Dhubri vide his memo no ¥6-2/2001.02 ded 05-06-03 and he understood the contents of the
charged sheet. However the contents of the charge sheet had been explained by the Presenting
Officer 1o Shri Loknath Roy Charged Officer. But Shri Roy Charged Officer pleaded not guilty
and did not admit the charges broupht against him. '

“The Charged Officer proposed the name of Shri Adyanath Mahanto APM-SB-II of
Dhubil H.O. a5 his Defence Assistant which had been aliowed by the undersigned after taking
pemission from the Competent Authority . .

The enquiry was adjourned for that day fixing the next date on 30-09-03 for exhibition of

listed documents . The presenting Officer was asked to produced all listed documents on the next
date i.e. on 30-09-03 for exhibition . o
9. Regular hearings - Dated 30-09.03.
 On 30-09-03 (regular hearing) the Presenting Officer preduced the following listed:
documents in favour of the Disciplinary Authority . All the documents(listed documents) were
miastked as “exhibits™ as under - ‘ . _
(1) Inventory prepa{ed at D/Bijni B.O. and signed by the SDI(P) Bongaiguon did 05-10-01
Exp-1. ) . :
g
Contd...9.... N?
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o {xii)

 (xiii)
: (xiv)
(xv).
(zvi
(xvii)

——

t

""""

(xxviii) *
(xxiv)
(¥3v)
(xxvi)
(xxvit)
(xxviid)
(xxix)
(xxx)
(o)
(%xxii)
{(xxxiii)

D/Bijni B.0.RD Journal dtd 27-04.03. + = . Exp-10 .
D/Bijni B.O.RD Journal dtd 26-05-01 = - Exp-10(A)
- D/Bijni B.O. RD Journal dtd 10-08.01 ~obF o Exp-10(B
. D/Bijni B.O. Joumal dtd 30-11-00 . = 11, e
» D/Bijni B.O. Journal dtd 12-02-01 = @A) L iHy
D/Bijni B.O. Jownal dtd 02-04-01 o= L 118y .  d
D/Bijni B.O. Journal dtd 27-04-01 _ = A1(C)
D/Bijni B.O. Joumal drd 26-05-01 o = . 11(D)
D/Bijni B.O. Joumal dtd 04-09-01 =. 11(E)
- D/Bijni B.O. Jowrnal dtd 10-08-01 = . 11{)- ,
(d) The Charged Officer inspected all the above listed documents and signed them as his own
office, but he have not signed on the following listed documents/Exhibited on the plea that there

are o entries on the (SB/RD Journaly ) dates mentioned in the charge sheet , which should be
enicred by the Charge Officer himself ag per tules. o

Dasticulars of Exhibits and not signed by the Charged Officer on the date of inspection
on - 30-09-03 and for which the chiarged Officer himself is responsible for non-entries of SB/RD
trangactions in hig SB/R?I?,J’oum:ﬂ‘

(1)
(ii)
(i)
(iii)
()

o

- D/Bijhi B.O. D/A did 05-10-01

" D/Bijni B.O. D/A dtd 12-02-01 -

ey DIBijRI B.O. D/A dtd 02-04 .01 .
"'+ .. D/Bijni B.O. D/A dtd 04-07-01

it D/Bijni B.O. 1)/A dtd 27-04.01 -. St =

. D/Bijni B.O. /A did 26-05-01 .. gy s b Expe2(B) v o, Cr s
D/Bijn;j B.O. D/A did 10-08-01, » Lard e CERD2(F) R g

-S.0. Summary of Bijni 8.0. dated 08-10-01 =

. D/Bijni!SB Pass Book No. 237023 o -
- D/Bijni RD Pass Book Ne. 1703570

WIS of Binti Manamati Owary did 23.03.02 = Exp-§

< D/Bijni B.O. SB Jonrnal dtd 13-11-00 1..- = (Exp9 .

+ D/Bijni 3.0. $B Jounral dtg 12-02-01 -0 o= - Exp-9(A) -
D/Bijni B.0. SB Journal dtd 02-04-0] . - =

( .

B : g A
{ii) Inventory(joint) prepared at D/Bijni B.O. dt 05-10-01 gigned by the SDI{P)/Bongaigaoh
and O/S Mails, EDDA of DiBijni B.O. in presence of a fow local public.  Lxp.-1 (A)

i}

Exp.-2. _ L
RLINY Exp-2(A): v i WA
Lol L Expa2(BY . - e
" 4_" EXP-Z(C) oot i

Iow

Hon
<
g
n1
20
*
‘bsi

D/Bijni B.0.A/C Beok dtd 05.10.01 =T Expad
D/Bijni B.O.A/C Book dtd 04.07.01 LUOME W W EDB(A) e e b gyt
D/Bijni B.O.A/C Book dtd 10-08-01 .-~ .= " Exp-3(B) ol

i’Epr S i.: .éﬁ 4
S.0. Sl?mmary of Bijni S.0. dated 30.11.00.: ,‘ o EXpaA(A) -+ “‘st'}{a‘;f?" o

S.0. Sl‘hmmmy OfBijIli S.0. dated 12'02~0|1 & O ‘Exp:’t(B) i'x; e ) ‘i‘ i:"'-jﬁﬁs'i\z‘r;

il

.

Fo
L

s

B

It

5.0. Summary of Bijni 8.0. dsted 02.04-0] = Exp-4(C)
S.0. Summary of Bijni 5.0, dated 27-04.01 F. o Expd(D) 14/
$.0.-Summary of Dijni §.0. dated 26-05-0L.=.. . Exp-4(E) . [
S.0. Suminary of Bijai 8.0, dated 04-07-01,=. . » Exp-4(F) ... +/ ,
S.0. Summary of Bijni §.0. dated 10-08-01j= - . Exp-4(G) /.

- Exp-5 ot
e By,
WS of Shri Durgn Ram Roy dt 05-12-01 s ExpeT

I

o

H]

- Exp-9(B)

D/Bijui B.O. SB Journal dtd 04-07.01 - . .. - Exp-9(C)

Exp-9 | D/Bijni SB Journal dtd 13.11.00, 12.02.01,02-04-01 and 04-07-01.
Exp-9 (Ay :

Exp-9 (B):

Exp-9 (C). |

Exp-10 { D/Biini RD Journal dtad 27-64-01, 26-05-01 and 16-08-5].

i “Contd...10.....
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© C.O were agked to mbmn addl. documents/ wxmess if ¢ any to thel O  showing rele\fancy

kg L e

(i) Exp-10(A)

(i) Exp-10(B)
o, Photocopies of all listed documents have been supplied to the Charged Officer g8 desued

on date of hearing on 30-09-03.

. During . mspettwn of listed documents on 30 09.03 the Presenting Ofﬁcer fmed i W
questwn to, the charged officer regarding suffering ; from memnl dxsense from the mlddle of 2000 f«
and loosxng his memory temporaily upto 10.08. °ooi (as stated by (he charged offi cer vxde }n%'r
deence statement dated 28.06.03. The charged ofﬁcer mphed that, at present (on 30 03; 03)he
hnd cuxed fully xmd he recovered his memoty., The lnquny was closed for 30.09.03. The B.D 1 xmd

e

10. - The next regul«u hewing was held on 14 10,03, wnthout pmg,ress due m absenca gf Su# f)t‘_';. G
Lol’nathRoy. chmgedoftlcer o o et -}'M-'l 49 , ‘\‘ f’- Y g
11. . The next . legulm heariug was held on ]212.,03 DUk ng progress due fo, abseme of er S
A N-Mahanta, Defence Assisiant of the charged oﬁ}cerg'y A b e
12. Another ru_.,ulm humng Wi hdd on 15 12! 03 H! ‘Pn_;m ‘:iuh—T'm\l Omu, Fm Mud! T’W fe
(Shri J. Karmakar [SDI(P), Bongsigaon) and PW-3 (’§1m H. ;Sutradhar E DDA ~cum:E DMC ‘o
D/Bijui B.O. ;,wele, examined , cross axauuned ;and, ‘m exalumed by the Preseutmg '
Officer/Defence Asistant mcluding LA ‘ ey

. On examination of PW-1 (SUI(P)iBongmgnon) 1t was revealed that, bemg the SDI(P)
}mug'ngnon Sub- Dmsxon. he visited Dakhin Bijni B.O. along with the O/8 matls on 04 10- 04 %
and he found the biﬁce closed .as woll as absent,of the BPM(Charged Offjcer) during: ﬁ‘he
working hours. Stri H. Sulzadir PW-3 had been sent 1o he house of the BPM](,huzged Ufllwn g
for calling him to {he office on 04-10-01, but the PW- 3 on returning from the lmuse of lhe
Charged ()ﬁlcer mported to the SDI(P) Bongaigaon that the Charged Oﬁxcer was fiot wxlhrxg to _
appeur before the PIW-1 on 04-10-01. ‘Uhen the SIME), Bougaigaon awmlmg up to 15.00 hourg -+~ -
for the BPM(C.0) and then retuming to his head quarter,. . ., »

i Further the PW-1 stated -- - during enquiry that he. also wsxted D/Bum B O on 05 10- 01
and, it was found thit the B.O. was opened at 10.30 hours but the BPM was found absent on that
date also, though PW- 1 first . Stated that the BPM was found in the office. On re-examination
by the P.O. the PWLL clarified that , the BPM was. actually found sbsent on 05-10- 01 algo a5 g
result of which , the PW-I compelled to.sent the PW-3.to, collect key, of the oﬁiae from the h
residence of the BPM '

© As per statement of the PW-3, he vmtcd the rebld(mce ol the (BPM) charged Officer on .
05-10-01 and coflected the key of the office including. 20(Twenty) mnmbers of unp:atd Money d

tders and handed over to the SDI(P), Bongaigaon. It is algo stated by the PW.I SDi(P), ‘, L

Bongaigaon that almost all the payees; were pressing haid for arrangerent of paymest of their
M.O.s . Hosvever, the PW-1 stated in 1eply of 2 question of the Presenting Officer during enquiry
on 15-12-03 that, he verified cash and stamps balance. of the office in presence of the PwW- 2
PW-3 and a few local publics (Payees of peuding M. Os) and Tound shortage of cash of Rs
172245 on 05-10-01 .The shortage smount wag chmged as UCP to adjust the amount in the B.0.

D)

. decount book/B.O. dmlv account of 05-10-01.

Further it was shown in Exp-1 (inventory dt 05-10-01 ) it ig also stated by the PW-I that
02-10-01 was hohday on 03-10-01 and 04-10-01 did not functxon the B. O due to sbséut of the

Charged Officer (BPM). "
Fusther , the PW-I stated in reply of a questmn of the P. 0 thm he also detected some .
irregularities in SB}RD transactions as below . The PW-1 stated tlmt the Charged Officer %(

accepled Rs. 5200/—!<1uung the petiod from 30-11-00 to 04-07-2001 from the D/Bijni SB a/c
holder Shri Durga Ram Roy as SB deposit for depositing in the D/Bijni SB #'c No. 237021 and
anthenticated the entries of deposits by tho C.O. but failed to credit the amourt to the Govt.
account by the C.O.

' Contd...11.....
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Moreover, the Cliarged Officer accepted Rs. 1200/- as monthly deposit for the peried from 27-
U-£-01 to 190-08-01 in respect of D/Bijii RD a/c No. 1703570 from Smt. Manamati Owary and the
amount were entered on three dates by the C.0., but he filed to credit the sbove amount to the
Govi. account by the c‘f‘lax‘ge‘l Officer . : -
Further, the PW-1 (SDIPO, Boungaigaon confirmed his signature put on Exp-J, Exp-1(A), -,
Exp-7 and Exp-8 and also confirmed that the Charged Officer was phiysically and mentally sound ;.
health as he found and observed gt the time of lis visits. : ' ST
© . Inthe crosy examination | the DA put a question to the PW-1 regarding the presence of s
i‘lire_tfjlmged Officer in the office on 05-16-01 against which tire PW.1 repiied as “Perliaps it 194
comect in & confused manner, but the fact had been cleared by the P.0. through another question
on re-examination of PW-I as the C.0. was not present on,05-10-01. S R
. Further, the DA asked PW-1 vide his question No. 2 that the inventory Exp-1 &laydd - e
05-10-01 was prepared PW-1 himself but in reply the PW-1 cleared it was not prepared, by
himself & it was prepared by the PW-2 (O/S Mail Bonggigaon). ., = - L e
' In another question the DA raised an objection that there was no signature of the Charged - . 4
Officer on. the Exp-I and Exp-1(A) why , the PW.I.cleared the point as the C.O. perhaps not - = - .
present on 03-10-01 at the time of preparation of Exp-1 & Exp-1(A), . I
In another the DA wanted to know that whether the P-W-I taking any help. foree the
Police on 05-10-01 10 bring the C.0. to the Office The PW-Ireplied a8 negative " '~ = L
On re-examination by the P.O. the PW-] cleared that he compelled to opein the B.O. in

prosence of the local public as huge number of payeos of the pending M.QO.s were pr,asging hard
for opening of the P.0. without the help of Police I S

~ In another question the D.A wut to know from PW-I that whether thé opening of the
ofice without help of police was as per rules of the department PW-I replicd as affirmative and

lte conld not speci.fy any rules . Lastly the DA put a question to the PW-I tegarding the

S

possibility of misappropriation of shortage amount of Rs. 4722.45 by the PW.1 alongwith other {
deptl stafl . The PW:I denied the fact straightly . - , _ . » , ,h

. At last the undersigued put a question to the PW.I to clarify the fact that, whether the 3‘
PW.I verified the og‘née cash and stamp balance on 05-10-01 and found shortage of Rs. 4722.45. ,;
The reply of the PW1 was affirmative | o ' s

Cn 15-12-03), PW-3 H. Sutradhar EDDA-cum- EDMC of D/Bijni B, O. examined, in his
deposition PW-3 it lwas revealed that the PW-1 alongwith two (/S Mails were visited D/Biini!m,,.\.....,
B.0.0n04-10-01 and found the B.0. was closed - Then the PW-I directed PW-3 to called for the

Charged Officer from his residence . But the Charped Officer expressed_his nwillingness to o
attend the Office du¢ to his illness . Again on 05-10-10 thé PW-I visited D/Bijni B.0. alongwith
1wo O/S Mails and found that the PW-3 (EDDA-cum- EDMC of D/Bijni B.O.) wis present in SN
he BLO., b the (7fuﬁgui Officer wan sbrenf and TW-3 célfodted (he oflice key ‘mid 20 {(Twenfyjine 1o 2\
Nos of unpaid M.O.s from the residence of the C.0. The PW-3 then confinned the signature put '
on Exp-I a5 his own and also confirmed the signature and contents of the Exp-1(A). Ou cross. - '
examination by the D.A the PW-3 statéd  that the Charged Office wos present in the office
F’”“efi/’é;;”“.‘.‘f!y except a few days including 05-10-01 and he seen the office works smoothily.
Moréover the PW-3 thii the signatwre of the local public have not coliected forcefully b they
signed on the Exp-1(A) accordingly to their own wige ' - G )
L3 Another date 01 enquiry wis neld on 02010458 the same venue, On 004.04 P12
PW-4 and PW-7 weie examined and recorded their statement a8 under . -

The charged Q;':ff}I:er produced twd documents on 03.01-04 viz’ (i) urdit certificate of Shri
Loknath Roy €.0. did .‘11-124)1 issued by Dr. Oli Roy Choudhuy . Abhayspuri Hospital Dist.

v,

Bongaigaon (2 Fit Certificate of Shyi L. Roy C.O. dtd 22-09-03 issued by the same Doctor from N
Natbari Civil Hospital . which where marked as Exd-I and Exd-2 respectively. ‘
' : Contd..12.... §
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i On e\ammatmn of PW-2 (ILK Choudhury O/& Mmls Bongmgaon) it 3s revede.lt
duting his sarvice pcnod the PW-2 visited D/Bijni B, O n}ong wnth PW 1 (SD]POS Bongmgnon)
in ¢/w enquiry against Shii- Loknath Roy Char ged Oﬁice; It nlso stmed that he' prepared an

inventory (Exp-1, Exp-1(A) of cash aund stamp dd 05- 10 01 and contems there m a8 weil a& me- .

signature put by hxm (PW-2) were confirmed as his own ; Lo

[L I

In quemon the Preserting Office asked PW—Z that whethex Qe oﬁéewed any mentnL N
unsonndness of, S!m L Roy C.Q. while he (I1W-2) wsxted in the, Dr Bum B.O.. a8 official tour; .
duting the period from 20-07-89 to 04-10-01 and also on, 05 10-01;. The reply, ofthe PW-2 wag "

"-rwi ;-_." :

nepative .

Atthe ume of Cross examination by the D.A it was reveale(l tlmt the PW- 2 was workmg v

as Of5.mails Bongaigaon before the joining of the Charged Officer as BPM. D/Bijni-and he
visited the B.O. almost once in every month and found discrepancies in cash and Mmp balanCe,
bt he did not:eporred the fact to the suthority . e )

Atthe time of re-examination by the P.O. the PW-2 also stated thdl hP Was ptesent at the
time of opening of |the cash box on 05.10.01 snd he was stated s eye witiess including PW-I
and other local public.

Further the PW-2 stated during enquiry that lhe (" 0. dld not co-operated with thent at

-

the time of enquity dtd 05.10.01 which can be construed that only for this reason the mg,ﬁatu'e of -

the C.0. could not bie obrained on the inventory dtd 05. 10 01’
On cxanmmgmn of Skri Durga Ram Roy PW-4 and the depositor of D/Bijni SB a/t No
237021 . it become clear that the Charged Officor (Loknath Roy ) collected Rs. 1000/- on

30.11.2000, Rs. Sodi on 12.02.01, Rs. 2000/- on 02.04.01 and Rs. 1700/- on 04.07.01 in person

from PW-4 i3 5B d»‘pouﬁs and entered the above amounts in the Pess book of PW-4, put his
initials impressing d/s of the office but he (C.0.) failed to credit the above amount to the Govt.
account . It is also stated by the PW-4 that the Charged Officer was found in sound mind on the
above dates i.e. at the time of acceptance of the above amount . Finally the PW-4 confimmed his
signature available on the Exp- 7 ss hisown. . .

v On examinations of PW-7 he stated that he was present gt the D/Bum B 0 05 10. 01 at
the time of preparing Exp-1/Exp-1(A). It is also stated by him that the contents of the Exp-1 and
Exp:1(A) are genuine . He confirmed his signature available on the Exp-1(A) as his own. -

14. Result of enquiry ditd 05.05.04 at the same venue,

- On 05.05.04,PW-5 Smti Manamati Owary the. depos:tor‘ of D/Bym B.O. RD #/c No.
1703570 was examﬁxed crosg examined and re-examined and recorded her statement as under -
PW.-5 stated|that, she opened a RD zccount-at D/Bijni B.O..bearing a/c No 1703570 and
deposited Rs. 400/ ion 27.04.01, Rs. 200/- on 26.05.01, Rs. 600/- on 10-08-01 . the above
mentioned amoutd \Lere accepted by Stui Loknath Roy Charged Officer on the above dates and
entered the said deqosﬁs in the Pass Book put his signsture with office date stamps . Further
PW-5 admitted her) written statement dtd 23.03.02 (Exp-8) and confirined the contents and
signature of the Expt8.
On cross e) amination by the D.A. the PW-S replied that she did nol lodged any
complaint lo.any allﬁIhOl ity about her monthly deposits ag she was not aware about ihe non-credit
by the C.O. She algo examined the Exp-6(D/Bijni RD Pass book) and confirnied as her owii . She
aiso steted that she 31 i 1o any enmity with the Charged Officer .
Finally ,the! Mndersigned cleared it from the PW-5 that she handed over all the above
awnounis to the Chatged Officer Shri Loknath Roy as RD deposits. ‘

hh_ﬂ_

The PW-6 Wa present ont 05-05-04, but the Presentmg Otﬁce} dnd not e).ammad lnm as ; y

he felt not nec SSBinv .
Further , tite 1Chargeo;i Officer has beon ngen an oppox tumly to examine hmwel" as hlS
witness, but he cxpre:%aed his unwiilingness to examimne, huuself us I, owaL witness . - e i

e e )
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:03-01-04 as ﬂig;,idefence documents. On examination of both the medical certificate with the
Photocopies weré found agree with the Original medical certificate ,

The Presenting Officer PU 8 question to the Charged Officer regarding suffering of
nervous disorderi since last several months of 2001, but the C.0; did not applied for leave due to
his iliness In reply the C.O. stated that he could not exactly explain the period from which he
was suffering from the said diseuge prior to the period mentioned in the Exp-1, but he agreed

with the contenil;; of the Exd.] te,
manthe of Nerf2nng

i i
question was asked

he suffered fiom nervous disorda- from ‘the last. several

Which wae noted v tha dgsuing Dacinr Foether Amther impnitans,

by the P.0. regarding some monetary embezzlements were occurred mthe - ‘

veuar 2000, but ne per Fxd-] (Unfit Medical Cestificate of Loknath Roy ) submitted by the C 0.

uothing was
behalf of the C,0. )

mentioned regarding his illness on that period. In reply the C.0O. (by the D.A. on

expressed that nothing to say , which can be construed sg the embezzlements

in the year 2000 was made by the C.0). in sound mind ag the said period wag not covered by the
unfit Modical Certificate did 31-12-01 (EXD-1). ‘

Further, the
question the C.O. gt
disease since thelas

undersigned also put a few question to clear some pointy . In reply to a
ated that | he wag sulfering from ( 85 per nufit medical certificate ) mental
t part of Dec/O1. But the said M/C (Exd-1) unfit M/C of Loknath Roy) had

been submitted to |the Disciplinaty Authority only on 28-06-03 which was received by the
disciplinary authority on 02-07-03. Furiher the C.0. stated during examination that he did not
informed snything fto the disciplinary suthority regarding his mental disesse before issue of
Charge Shect nor' the C.0. did not submit any leave application: against his above meital

- ¢
disease. ‘

In reply of

Rs. 5200/- on 3011

|
Book and authent“:

Officer) failed to é:'g

In reply to'
Rs. 1200/« on 27.04
depositor of?D/Bijlni‘g
bosl with his initiqls;
L At last of the

indirectiy admitted |g
meno No. F6-2/20'Dj

As the exanhi
ofiicer have been cp)

—————

another question the C.0. stated to the undersigned that he accepted

f‘ +2000, 12-02-2001, 02-04-01, 04-07-01 as SB deposit from Shri Durga Ramn
Roy the depositor o}“

D/Bijni SB a/c No. 237021 and entered the amouits in the depositors Pass
ted by putting his signature and date stamp impression , but he (Charged

Jlit the amount to the Govt. accounts,
I

tother question the C.O. stated that he ( Loknath Roy €.0.) accepied
-01, 26-05-01, 10-08-01 as RD deposit from Smti Manamati Owary the
RD a/c No 1703570 , entered the above mmounts iu the above noted Psss
but he (C.C.) failed to credit the above amount to the Gowt. account. -, - .
hearing on 26-05-04, the Charged Officer Shri Loknath Roy confirmed his

5 of the defeuce statement dtd 28-06-03 ag his own and cosrect . Wherein he "

I the charged framed against hun by the Supdt. of Fost Uifices vide hig
r2002 dtd 05-06-03.

tation of witnesses and documents of the disciplinary authority and charged

wiltiesses/documen Iy
16, The P.O. wik
date of enquiry thb
defence if any within

Regd. post. &
Case for thelc

pleted and both the P.O. and C.O. stated that they have no other additionat
0 be examined the regular hearing declared as closed foday on 26-05-04.

divected to submit his written brief within 10(Ten) days from the clising
2 copy to the Charged Officer. The C.0. also requested to submit bis

| 10 days from the date of receipt of the written brief from the P.O. by the

sciplinary authority.

‘The Charge( |( flicer was also stated that | unauthorized sbsent from duty w.e f 01-10-01

kegping shortage ofjé

oy

i
]

i of Rs. 4722.45 was not intentional and these were happened due to his

wentzl disease . Hol\r,ijver though there was a good support (Unfit medical dertificate ) on mental
.‘.-t

disease of the Chay

d Officer, hie did not applied for leave or informed the fact to the

3 authority to avoid above mentioned anomalies . Contd... 14...
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_ - On 26108-04 , the Chatged Officer produced ofiginal unfit medical certificate Exd-1 and ¢
: Onginal fit medical centificate Exd.-2 g he was submitted Photocopies of these certificate on
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I‘mther 6n examination of PWI PW 4, Exp 5 Exp 7, Em 11 Exp-4(A}. Exp Z{A) REETI
Exp-4(B), Exp- ll(A) Exp-2(B), Exp-4(C), Exp-9(B);* Exp-11(B), Exp-2(C), Exp-3(A), Exp-,; < lﬂ‘
A(F), Exp-9(c) , Exp-11(E) it is' clear that the,Charged Officer gccepted Rs. 1000/- on i

. 30-11-2000, Rs. 500/- on 12-02-01, Rs. 2000/- o1,02:04-01 , Rs.-1700/- on 64-07-01 from Shri
- Durga Ram Roy as'SB deposit of D/Bijni SB Pass: Booi' /c No 237021 and which was indirectly
admitted by the Charged Officer through his written statement of defence dtd 28-06-03, but he
failed to credit the above mentioned amount to-the Post Office. account and thereby the Charged |
Officer violated the provision of Rule-131(1) of Rules for Branch Offices. However the Charged
Officer stated that this was happened due to his mental dxsethbnum vand it was never - -
intentional . - | . Sl e R

Itis alsolseeu from the Exp 8 }:\p-Z(D) Exp -4(D), Exp -6, Eap 10, Exp- il(c)ﬂmt the ;..
Charged Officer ;accepted Rs. 400/- on 27-04-01, Rs: 200/~ on 26-05-01, Rs. 600/- on 10-08-01
from Smti Manamati Owary depositor of D/Bijni RD #'c No 1703570 ag' RD deposit, but he -

failed to credit the said amount to the Post Office/Govt. Account, and thereby.the Charged *-
*Officer violated the provision of Rule-144 of the rules for Branch Offices. Because the Charged
officer enteied the sbove mnount in the depositors Pass Book by himself and put his initials
agdinst the entries including impression of date stamps of hig office . Moreover ,the charged -
Officer stated.in;his Written Statement of defence that the actual cause of failure to credit the
above amomnt was not intentional , but he forgot fo credir the above amount into the Govtt -~
account due to his mental dssethbuum that means the fact of acceptance 01‘ above menuoned
amounts.and not- credit to the Govt. accounts we:ecomct L

18. - Case. for the Chaiged Officer . S Vg e ¢

During enquiry an opponumty has been given to lhe Lharged Officer to produced the hst
of witnesses and documents if any in his favour vide order shoet dtd 30-09-03. Accordingly the
Charged Officer Shei Loknath Roy produced one unfit medical certificate did 31-12.01 issued
by Dr. Oli Roy:Choudhury ,. Abhayapuri Hospital and one fit certificate issued by the same
Doctor from Nalbari Civil Hospital dtd 22-09-03 and the above two certificates wess inarked as
EXD-1 and EXD-2 respectively . The chaiged officer further stated during enquiry that he has
no witness to be examined except above few medical certificates.

Further Shri Loknath Roy the Charged Officer had been furished a Wmlux Statement
of defence did 28-06- 6'% which wa received by the nndenigned slong witli the wppoinfieenibr aere
letter vide Supdt. of Post Offices memo No. F6-2/2001-2002 dtd 13-08- 03

The undersxgned like mentioned here that the Charged Office could not produced

defence witness but he|subrmued one unfit medical certificate and one fit medical certificate i.e.
Exd-1 and Exd-2. Through the Exd-1 (By unfit medical certificate ) the Charged Officer
expressed that he was $uffering from nervous disorder since last several months of 2001. But it
was mentioned in the defence statement dtd 28-06-03 by the Charged Officer that he was
suffering fiom, p}omcled mental digease fiom the tniddle 0f 2000.

The C ‘lmhed Officer further stated in his defence statement dtd 28-06-03 that he was
completely out of his head from the 1% Oct/2001 . But as per Exd-1, it is seen that the Charged
Officer was 5uiTe1mg from nervous disorder since Jast several months of Dec/2001 . However
tiie date suflering is not agree with two documents like (1) Unfit medical cor uﬁcatc Exd-1 and
defence statement dtd 28-06-03.

The Clmnjgcd Officer also stated during examination on 26-05-04 that he was not
submitted any letve application to the appointing/disciplinary authority showing his nervous
disorder/mental. disease or regarding lost of bir memory on the overhand the Charged Officer
stated in his Wmlen Statement dtd 28-06-03 that he was suffering from mental disease from
0¢1-10-01 and h». was out of his train during the above period and his absent from duties was not - - . -

intentional te. tl;‘;h Charged Officer indirectly stated that his absent was due to his mental disesse.
‘ | I \ .
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On examination of the charged Officer during ehquiry and as per Written Statement of . .14

defence did 26:08-03 it is clear that all the facts mentioned in the Charge Sheot were gentiine’, nl
but these wcr'crllmppencd due to his mental disequilibfium . Ay per Exd. (Unfit medicnl-»“f*‘?' ;
certificate) it i§ §écn hat the Charged Oflicer wad actually suifered from the mental digegse since %"

“a few months of Dec/2005 and lost his memory temporatily and as a result of which the Charged
Officer did all the irrepularities mentioned in the Charge Sheet issued by the disciplinary
authority vide his memo 1o ¥6-2/2001-2002 did 03-06-03 . 1n this regard the Presenting Officer
raised a question thut the Charge Gfficer wasg sulfering from rental disease since last few

months of Dec/01 (as per Exd-I), but the Charged Officer was involved in SB/RD fravd cases

before last few nionths of Dec/01 i.e:Rs. 1000/ 0iE30-11-2000, Rs. 500/- on 12-02-2001 , Rs.
2000/~ on 02-04-01, Rs.1700/- on 04-07-01; Rs. 400/-"01 27-04-01, Rs. 200/ on 26-G5-01 -and

Rs. 600/- on ‘19_-68-01, « The above question nised by: the Presenting Officer is 2 notsble and

important one.;. | . L L AR ' RIYS
Further the Charged Officer submitted the medical certificates only on 28-06-03 which

i35 received by the disciplinary authosity only on 02-07-03 i.e. After 19(Niueteen) months on -«

the date of issued of the medical cetificate, The C.0O. may apply for leave if he was suffering
from mental disea;se since last few months of Dec/01 instead of submitting the M/C (Exd-I) after
hincteen months to avoid monitory transaction . - * o

Moreover,|the W/S of defence dtd 28-06-03 and defence documents (Exd-1) & (Exd-2)

submnitted by the ).:-0- were found to have been contradictory es the C.O. stated in his WS of

defence dtd 28-06-03 that he was suffering from mental discage from the middle of 2003 aud
iost his  memory temporarily  but in the unfit M/C issned by Dr. Oli Roy Choudhury of
Abhaysapuri Hospital clearly stated the C.O. was suffering from nervous disorder from past
several months of Dec/01. The C.0. also stated during enquiry that he could not romember the

actual date from which he was suffering fiom mental diseage . The undersigned therefore like to

mentioned here that, afl the charges levelled against the charged Officer vide SPOS/Dhubri - -

Mento No. F6-2/2001-2002 dtd 05-06-03 have been admittod indirectly by him but all the
irregularities did due to hig mental disease.

Fuither , the charged officer finally stated during enquiry on 26-05-04 that the signature
available on the defence statement did 28-06-03 of his own and also- the contents of the said
defence statement iz comrect, though which he admitted indirectly all the charges.

Shri Roy the charged office replied of a question raised by the P.O. on 30-09-03 that he
was fully cured by the time and recovered his memory.. The Exp-2 Fit M/C) also showing the
fact as genuine | In reply of a question put by the Presenting Officer and the uudessigiied as
Inquiring Authorit'y - The C.O. stated that he could not explain or exactly say through which, it
wis found that he was trying to avoid from this misdeed .

.~ The Charged Officer Las been given reasonable opportunity to submit his wiitten

briétidetence through the order sheet dtd 21-05-04. Further he was reminded fo sulsnit his
wiilten defence thiough Regd. A/D letter No. Al/Rule-10/2003-2004 dtd 12-07-04 which was
received by the Cllarged Officer (Loknath Roy) on 17-07-04. But the Charged Officer has not
submit his writtén defence till this day. . '
20.  Inconchision, I Shri G. C. Das, Inquiring Authority of this case like to mentioned here
tiat, as per Exd-1 (Unfit medical certificate of the charged Officer Lokuath Roy dtd 31-12-01) it
ix clearthat the Chirged Officer (LN, Roy) was suffering from nervous disorder for list sevaral
mordhs of Decembler/2001, but he were sccepted undey mentioned SB/RD teponit betore the
above cuftering perjod i.e, (3R Rs. 1000/- on 30-11-2000, Rs. 500/- on 22-02-01 Rs. 2000/- on
62-04-01 (RD) Rs. [400/- on 27-04-01 . Rs. 200/- on 26-05-01 and he (charged officer) did not
credited above amotint in the Govt. account. Moreover PW-4 (Depositor of Dakhin Bijni SB afc
No. 237021) stated during inquiring (In reply of question No 3 of the P.0. ) that he handed over
the above mentiopied SB deposits to the charged officer, while he was on sound health,

' i i Contd... 16....
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Further, PW-1 (SHI(P)/Bongaigaon) stated during inquiry (In reply of question No 4 of
the .0 that, the Chareed Officer wag found sound health while he was found shortage ofcash ,
of K. 4722.45 on 05-10-01. .
Under the above circuunstances, it is clear that the chmges ﬁamed qgamst Shu Loknath “

Roy (”hmgcd()iﬁcct staud proceed. R R S . -‘V‘”}‘}-‘"*
. ,f SO see L ,
1 (G.C.Das) T
o L quumnt, Aumomy E "‘i"";&"i*?f 4
U A & LS
JE e ASPOs (HQ)/Dhubri DR X

171

Sy I havc gone through the repon of the Inqulry Authonty very carefully and found no

ground o disagree with the findings of the Inguiry-Anthority. Yhe Charged Official has \merly

failgd to refute the articie of charge brouglt against him and that the charges levelied against Shri ‘_Fr

Lokusath Roy proved beyond doubt - Shri Loknath Roy deserves gevere punishment for violatiot:, Sl

of Rules in foue So orders are pa‘;sed against Shu 1.0k Nath Roy as under . S

| o

; ., ORDER ' IR

| PR A

I, Shri R R'lbhd. Supdt of Post Offices, Goalpma Dms:on Dhubri do hereby puniQh LER

Jhl] Loknath Roy GDS BPM(Now under put off duty ), Dakhin Bx;m EDBO in a/c with Bijni -

$.0. with removal from the service of GDS BPM of Dakhin Bijni EDBO in accouut with Bijni -
O fron: the datc of his put off duty .

(R.RABHA ) ' "
Supdt. of Post Officcs o
Goalpara Divn, Dhubsi -
, 783 301.
pyto S
1. Shri Loknath Roy, GDS BPM, Dakbin Bum EDBO (Now under put off duty ) under

Bijni 8.0.

The Postmaster, Dhubr H.O. for mfommhon and necessary action .

The IPOs Bongaigaon Sub-Division, Bongaigaon for information

The D/A Exstt. Branch of Divl. Office for information and necessary action.

- The SPM Bijni S.0. '
-7 Plumhment Register. _ : C ‘ \
9.  Office copy & Spare.. . . S | Q

I T N
(R.RABHA )

Supdt. of Post Qffices

AT UITETEs ey CIp P - - ~ Goalpara Diva. Dhubri
Céntraa Administrative !’nbunal . 783301

P 2 § Jut 2009

' ; \ ‘%uwahau Bench j
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BEFORE THE POST MASTER GENERAL, ASSAM CIRCLE, A,
GUWAHATI. g

ol

IN THE MATTER OF -

- Aﬁestcd

S

Appeal under Rule 13 of the Service Rules for l {C ‘
Postal Gramin Dak Sevak \37.\\\ < }“’
J K >
L s
- AND - T
‘ oN /J ¢

IN THE MATTER OF:- o Cf’\ o ‘;
Order dated 14/6/2005 issued by Superintendent of ‘ %

Post Offices, Goalpara Division, Dhubri issued

under Memo No -F.6-2/2001-02 dated 14.6.2005

imposing the penalty of removal from service of

G.D.S.B.P.M., Dakhin Bijni, EDBO from the date

of put ot from the duty. } \
- AND - '

INTHE MATTER OF:-

Sri Lok Nath Ray (since rcmo‘vcd from service).

GDSBPM,Dakhin Bijni EDBD,

Resident ol"Kunmr'gaon (Kasdaha),

P.O. & P.S.Dakhin Bijni,

‘ Dist: Bongaigaon (Assam), . i

' ..APPELLANT.

2 FEIT QI Sy

Centra; Ma‘nin!stmim Tribun

The humble Memorandum of Appeal - 2 g JUl 2003

Of the abovenamed appellant most respectfully begs to state: -

I That the appellant before this Hon'ble Appellate authority is a resident of

7

Kumargaon, P.O. and P.S. Dakhin Bijni, in the district of Bongaigaon, Assam. He joined
the service as an Extra Deparlmcmal Brunch PostMaster, hereinafler referred to as
EDBPM, at Dakhin Bijni !:xirla Deparimental Branch Office on 6/9/89. The said branch
is working under Supumtcndeni of Goalpara Division, Dhubri during his service, there
was no adverse report against ithc appellant in his service carcer and he was dxschargmg
his services very sincerely and honestly without any malpractices.

2. That while the appellant was holding the post of EDBPM, a Depantmental
Proceeding was initiated agajnst him on the ground that during the period 20.7.89 o
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by keeping shortage of casﬁ amounting to Rs. 4,742 45 paise and thereby, he has violated
the provision of Rule 11 e!md Rule 177(3) of the Rules of Branch Offices. He further

‘-"., 10.2001, the appellant rexjﬂained unauthorized absence from duty w.e.f. from 1.10.2001

failed to maintain absolute integrity, devotion to duty and violating Rule 21 of the
department of Post and Gramin Dak Sevak (Conduct and Employment) Rules, 2001. It
was further alleged in thé said enquiry report that the appellant accepted Rs. 1000 on

*30.11.2000, Rs. 500/- on 12.2.2001, Rs. 2000/- on 2.4.2001 and Rs. 1700/~ on 4.7.2001

and deposit ugainst SB Account No. 237021 of Durga Ram Ray but he did not credit the
caid amount to the Govt. account on the respective dates of credit as well as on
subscquent dates. The appellant was also further charged that while functioning as
aforesaid he accepted Rs. 400/~ on 27.4.2001, Rs. 200/- on 26.5.2001 and Rs. 600/- on
1022001 from the depositors of R.D.Account No. 1703570 of Monomati Owary being
the monthly instaliment of deposit for the month of March 2001 to August 2001 but he
failed to credit the said amount to the Govt. account on those dates of deposits as well as

on subsequent dates.

The said shortageE was detected by SDI(P), Bongaigaon who went {0 enquire the
case on 21.9.2001 and or:\ 4.10.2001, he visited the oiTice but the office was closed and,

L . . v
on the next day, the physical verification was made and there was @ shortage of cash and

stamp amounting to Rs. 4,722.45 P.

|
&
3. That the appellani‘t states that regarding the said shortage of stamp and cash as well

as the alleged misappropfriation of money of the depositor, one Sri J. Kannakar, Inspector

I
of Posts, Bongaigaon at|Bongaigaon Sub-Division lodged a written complaint before the

Office-in-charge of Bijn§i Police Station. The said casc was registered as Bijni P.S.Case
No. 134/2001 under Segction 409 of IPC. The police, after completion of investigation,
submitted Chargesheet against the appellant under Section 409 IPC. The charge was also
framed under Section 409 1PC against the appellant and witnesses were also examined.
After perusal of the cVihcncc, the learned trial court i.e. Court of Sub Divisional Judicial
Magistrate, Bijni vide Judgment and order dated 30.8.2004 was pleased to acquit the
appellant of the charge iur_xder Section 409 IPC. There was no appeal filed against the said

order of acquittal.

A copy of the order of acquittal passed by the SDIM, Bijni in G.R.Case No

20972001 is enclosed herewith and marked as Annexure-i.

4. That the turther case of the appellant is that in the said Departmental Proceeding,

il . . . .
the appellant subtr\f’xtt‘ed his written statement against the charges brought against the

appellant. It was sfated that from the middle of the year 2000, the appellant has been

]
~ N o . . .
sulfering from protracted mental disease and at times his illness became so acute that he
Cod “ -

Pl
A%
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.dsscrepancws may occur due to his mental imbalance whlch the appell.mt had to undergo

T

even forgets everything, 1t was further stated that since 1* of October, 2001 for a few
days, the appellant was completely out of his head. He failed to recognize his near and
dear one. As regards to the unauthorized absence also, the appellant has taken a speci fic
plea “that due to mental illncss, he could not rccollect Mfe,ff, he was and what he was
domf, w.c.f 1.10.2001. Similarly, with rcgard to the char;,c of allegcd mnsappropnatxon 1 of
mom,y of the deposnors the appellant has stated that the said Sub Post Office there are

50 accounts and there are discrepancies only with rcgard 10 2(two) accounts and thus,

during the said period. ln the said wrilten statement, the appellant also further stated that

he was not fully recovered from the mental ailments and presently he is undergoing
treatment under registered practitioner and to that effect a medical certificate was also

issued.
A copy of written statement is enclosed herewith and marked as Annexure-11.

5. That the further case of the appeliant is that vide order dated 12.10.2001, the
appeliant was placed undler put off duty w.e.f: 5.10.2001 resulting non-paymept of salary
and other dues, which the appellant was entitied to. But the said order of put off duty was
not confirmed by the appointing authority. Thereafter the appellant was in put off duty

for about 4 ycars resulting loss of livelihood. Therefore, the decision of the bisciplinafy

‘Au'thority to impose penalty with effect from the date of his put off duty is bad in law and

same ts liable to be set asidc.

6. That it was further pleaded that SDI(P), Bongaigaon who conducted the enquiry
and also made an inventory has not authority to check any account maintained in any
Sub Post office  without any departmental officer. One Sri Jaydeep Karmakar was
holding the post of SDI (P) and he does not have any jurisdiction to conduct such enquiry
and, therctore his repoﬂix{lg to the higher officer regarding shortage of cash and stamps

cannot be taken into consideration,

7. That being aggrieved and dissatisfied with the said order of imposition of penalty
of removal of service , the appellant herein is preferring the present appeal amongst

others on the following - .
-GROUND S-

(1) For that the Inquiry Ofticer in his enquiry report has come to a finding that the
unfit medical certif'(':‘élé issued by Oly Roychouhury of Abhayupuri Hospital clearly
stales that the appellan! was suflering from nervous disorder for several months since

the month of Dccunbu 2001. The said fact was also admitted by the appdlanl in the

g R
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§
course of cnquiryf Therefore the findings arrived by the Charge Officer that he

accepted  $.B. deposit while he was on sound health is perverse and therefore, the

:
entra; Ad

impugned order of removal is liable to be set aside.

o

For that the?appellant during the course of enquiry has taken a specific plea that
due to mental illness he was unable to remember about the exact nature of the
amount entrusted to him as well as failure on his part to handover the depdsit to
the Government afler receiving the same from the depositor, however, during the
course of enquiry, the Inquiry Officer took note of the fact that the appellant was
suffering from mental discasc and same was discussed in detail in the enquiry
report. Hchyer, he has failed to give any reasons of finding for rejection of the. |

(in

defence plea mised by the appellant. Therefore, the findings arrived by the said
enquiry mpori suffers from perversity and absurdity and, therefore, the impugned

penalty 1s liable to be set aside.

'

|
For that thev I%pquiry Ofticer while conducting the said enquiry has failed to give
finding with [regard to the charge framed against the appellant vis-a-vis his
defence and, thereforc there has been total non-application of mind on the part of
the Inquiry Omcer while conducting the said enquyiry and the said enquiry repont
has caused serious prejudice to the appellant, and, therefore, the order of

imposition of penalty of removal}rom service is bad in law and same is liable to

(h

be set aside and quashed.

(IV)  For that the Ix{quiry officer in his enquiry report has accepted Ext. 1, unfit medical
, certificate where it has been stated that the appellant was suffering from nervous
disorder for last several months from December 2001. However, according to the
Inquiry Ofﬁce he has accepted the deposits from the account holders on 24.7.2001
- and 26.5. 2001 but did not credit the said amount into Govt. account but the
Inquiry thcer has illegally come a finding that he accepted the said amount
while he wasim sound health, the said findings are perverse and is not supported
by any iota of evidence adduced by the w1tne<ses and, therefore, the order of

imposition of :‘penalty is bad in law and same is liable to be set aside and quashed.

(V)  For that the order of the Put-Off duty of dated 12.10.2001 is itlegal and not as per
rule 12(2). Thc said order was not confirm by the appointing authority which is
Rule. The impugned order of removal from service on the basis of’

1mnda(ory by
' “duty is bed in law and same is liable to be set aside and quashed:

illegal Put- oﬁ

Lz j
Tiouns:
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For that the petitioner was not paid the salaries for the month of july, August, and
September 2001 and the yearly bonus of previous Year, cause known to SD(P)l

Bangaingaon and!it is bad in law and as such the impugned order of removal is

liable to be set aside and quashed.

For that the petitioner however in the Put-OfF duty is entitled to get the exgratia
payment under rule 12(3) and without paying the exgratia to the petitioner is
amounts to dcpriv:ation of livelyhood of the petitioner and his family and as such

the impdgned ord¢r of removal is liable to be set aside and quashed.

;;For that with regard to similar charge, a criminal case was also instituted against
the appellant which was culminated with the order of acquittal passed by the trial
court which has c:ome to a finality and no appeal has been preferred against the
szﬁd order, but the disciplinary duthority has failed to take into consideration that
the said judgment of acquittal has caused a travesty of justice and, therefore, the

impugned order of removal from service is bad in law and same is liable to be sct
|
aside and quashed:E

-~

FFor that the appointing authority while imposing the punishment of removal from
service id not an\'ive at any specific finding with regard to the charge and
allegations made iagainst the appellant nor has giveﬁ any valid reasons for
accepting the sm(} enquiry report and, therefore, there is violation of Rule

10(2)(vi) of the Griumin Dak Sevak (Conduct and Employment) Rules, 2001,

For that while accepting the enquiry report a duty was cast upon the appointing
authlon't&, to afford a reasonable opportunity to the appellant to submit
representation, if any, before imposition of penalty but, no such opportunity was
given to the appf,%llam and, therefore, the order of imposition of penalty of
removal from sew%ce is violative of principles of natural justice and, as such the
same is liable to b§ set aside and quashed.
[

For that the punishment that has been imposed by the appointing authority is
excessive and far more repressive and it does not commensurate with the gravity
of the oftence in as much as the Enquiring authority has already come to a finding
that the appellant was suffering from mental disorder since several months before
December 2001 and, therefore, the impugned order of imposition of penalty of

removal from service is bad in law and samne is liable to be set aside and quashed.

For that in any v;ié‘i. of the matter, the impugned order of imposition of penalty of

removal from service is bad in law and same is liable to be set aside and quashed.
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It is, therefore, prayed that your Honour would be : f
pleased to admit this appeal, call for the records :
\\ ( from the appointing authority and, afler perusal of \
1 N : the records and hearing the matter, would be
pleased 10 set aside and quash the impugned order i
/ ,:" _ ' of imposition of penalty of removal from service }
I . . : : !
(. : ‘ and, reinstate the appellant back into service with ,
' ' all back- wages and other consequential benefits
which the appellant is entitled to.
’,-‘; And for this act of kindness, the appellant as in duty bound shall ever pray. \
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~ DEPARTMENT OF POSTS
& Government of india
R Ministry of Communications & IT

Office of the Chief Postmaster General,
Assam Circle, Guwahati: 781001.

Memo No. Staff/3-63/2005 Dated iiQo.ﬁ.zbos.

APPELLATE ORDER

‘Shri Loknath Roy, Ex-GDS BPM Dakhin Bijni EDBO had submitted an
appeal dated 6.2.06 addressed to the Postmaster General Assam Circle, i
Guwahati against the penalty of his removal from service rmposed vide Memo 4 |
No.F6-212001-0«i2 dated 14.6.2005 of Superintendent of Post Offices, Goalpara
Division, Dhubri following enquiry made under Rule-10 of GDS(Conduct and

Employment) Ru\es 2001. The order, imposing penally, was received by the Ex-
GDS on 20.6. 2005 from Supdt of post Offices, Goalpara Division, Dhubri and as
such an appeal on his order should have been submitted to Director Postal
Services (HQ & Marketing), Guwahati within three months i.e latest by 20.09.2005. ,\
But Shri Loknath Roy Ex-GDS EDBPM Dakhin Bijni (hereinafter referred to as |
appellant) preferred his appeal only on 6.2.2006, that too addressed to the

Postmaster General Assam Circle, Guwahati. Along with the appeal, the appellant

has also requested for condonation of delay in submitling the appeal stating

'various ailments'. However, no specific reason has been pornted out for the

mordrnale delay in submitting lhe appeal. Though the appeal has been submltted

Rule 13 & 14 of GDS (Conduct & Employment) Rules, 2001 and 8 N
imposition of penalty, l\am considering his appeal condoning lhe 5\\/
delay on humanrtanan grounds and a‘dhenng to the principles of natural justice.

The appeliant was proceeded against under Rule-10 of GDS (Conduct &
Employment| Rules 2001) vide SP Goalpara Memo No.F6-2/2001-02 dated

in vrolatron of

months after

5.6.2003. The Memorandum contained a statement of articles of charge framed as

Annexure-1, $tatement of imputations of misconduct or misbehavior in support of
1
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e g,u'licles of chérge as Annexure-l and a list of documents by which and a list of
wilnesses by whom the arlicles of cha'rge were proposed to be sustained were
also enclosed as Annexure Il & IV. The arlicles of chaige and statement of
impulations of miSconducl or misbehavior in support of the charges are detailed
below, -

Annexure - |
Article - | .
That Shri Loknath Roy while working as GDS BPM, Dakhin Bijni EDBO
during the period from 20.07.89 to 04.10.2001 remained unauthorized absent from

duty we.f. 01.10.2001 by'keeping shortage of cash amounling to Rs. 472245
(Rupees Four Thousand Seven Hundred Twenly two and paise forty five) only in
his office cash balance. Thus the said Shri Roy violated the provision of note
below Rule-11 and Rule 177(3) of Rules for Branch Offices and failed to maintain
absolute integrity and devotion to duty violating Rule-21 Department of Posts,
GDS (Conduct & E;mploymenl) Rules, 2001, |

| Article - ||

That duriné ‘the aforesaid period and while functioning in the aforesaid
office, the said Shril Loknath Roy accepted Rs 1000/ on 30-1 1-2000, Rs 500/ on
12-02-01, Rs 2006/ on 02-04-2001 and Rs 1700/ on 04-07-2001 as deposit
against SB alc No.‘ 237021 but he did not credit the above amount to the Gowt.
account on their respective dates of credits or any subsequent dates. By doing the
above acts the said Shri Roy violated Rule 131(3) of Rules for Branch Offices and
Rule-21 of DOP, GDS (Conduct & Employment) Rules, 2001.

o Article - |

That the said Shri Roy while functioning as such accepted Rs 400/- on 27-
04-01, Rs 200/- on 26-05-01 and Rs 600/- on 10-08-01 from the depositor of RD
account No. 1703570 being the monlh!y installment (gf deposit for the month of
March/01 to August/01 but failed to credit the amount to Govt. account on those

dates of deposits or on any subsequent dates. Thus the said Shri Roy violated

b laa st st el e S
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Rul- 144 of Rules for Branch Offices and Rule 21 of DOP GDS (Conduct &
Empoloyment) Rules, 2001

Annexure - |
Article - | .
" SPM, Bijhi_SO vide his error No.35 dtd. 17.9.01 reported this office that

Shri Loknath Roy, GDSBPM Dakhin Bijni BO remained unauthorised absent from .
duty wef. 15.9.01 and also kept excess cash without any liability. On receipt of _
the above lnformallon the concerned SDI(P)/Bongaigaon was directed to enquire
the case on 21.9.01 and accordingly the SDI(P)/Bongaigaon proceeded to Dakhin
Bijni BO on 4.10. 01 and found the office closed. He called for the BPM through :
EDDA/EDMC Shri H. Sutradhar but the BPM did not turned upto 1500 hrs. On '
next day.5.10.01 the SDI(P) again proceeded to Dakhin Bijni BO and found that
the said EDDA cum EDMC attended the BO with 20 Nos of MOs received for ,
payment and with the office keys. The SDI(D) Bongaigaon opened the office in $
presence of wnnesses and venf ed the cash and stamps as per BO account book

in presence of EDDA cum EDMC of the office and other witnesses and found as

follows:- . ———

| c T IR
According to account office closing balance of the BO dated 1.10.01 was A "-‘ﬂtra,Ac!rmmvs(rrwW Tri
Cash = 4446 80 - / . ;
Postage Stamps= 580,00 2 s 2009
Revenue = 3500 '
Total =5061.80 ‘7?’} EHE -

! hau BG |

But on physical venfcallon of cash and stamps the SDI(P)/Bjongaigaon found the \\ N.Cilm
following: '
Cash  ~ = 435
Postage stamps= 288 00
Revenue = 47.00

Total =339.35
|

So the shortage of‘ca?sh and stamp balance of the BO was found Rs.5061.80-

339.35 = Rs.4722.4$._A_n inventory of shortage of cash and stamps  was
accordingly prepared: by the SDI(P)/Bongaigaon on 5.10.01 in presence of

Witnsesos and ine snorage amount NE.4VEL.48 was eharged as UBK on 5.10.01



" delailed below.
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al the BO being 2.1().01 holiday and 3.10.01 and 4.10.01 the BO did not function.

By doing the above,iacts the said Shri Loknath Roy violatéd the provision of Note

below Rule-11 and Rule 177(3} of the Rules for Branch offices and failed to

“maintain absolute integrity and devblion to duly as enjoined in Rule-21 of DOP
GDS { Conduct & Employment)Rules,2001. -

Article-l|

That the said Shri L_(__)k_nath Roy while working as GDSBPM Dakhin Bijni EDBO accepted
the following am_ounl tendered by the depositor Sri Durga Ram Roy of the SB account

No.237021 on the date mentioned below for deposit in his account.

SI.No. Account No, Name & address_ Dale of Deposit

Anmount of Deposit

of the depositor

1. 237021 | Durga Ram Roy 30.11.2000  Rs.1000.00
' Vili: Gosaigaon 12.02.2001  Rs. 500.00

PO: D/Bijni - 02.04.2001 Rs.2000.00

! ' 04.07.2001 _ Rs.1700.00 -
% Total Rs.5200.00

The said Sri Roy entered the above transactions as deposit in the SB
Pass Book on the datﬁ' of deposit and the above entries were authenticated by him

" by impressing office date stamps and by putling his signature. But the said Shri

Roy failed to credit the above deposited amount to Gowt. account reflecling

" through BO account book on their respective dale or any subsequent dates.

By doing the above acts the said Shri Loknath Roy violated Rule 131(1) of
Rules for Branch Offices and failed to maintain absolute integrity and devotion to
duty as enjoined in Rule 21 of DOP GDS ( Conduct & Employment) Rules,2001.

| Atticle — i |
Shri Loknath Ii'{oy while working as  GDS BPM Dakhin Bijni BO from
20.7.89 to 04.10.2001;' received Rs.1200.00 from the depositor Smt. Manamati

| _ ,
Owary of RD Account No 1703570 heing the monthly installments of deposit as

Hh r TemeTe ey
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S1.No. /\Lu)unl N() Namc & address. Dat
ol the depositor

1. 1703570 | Manomati Owary 27.04.01  Rs.400.00
W/o Dipak Kr. ‘Basumatary 26.05.01 Rs. 200.00

Vill: Bangaigaon 10.8.01 Rs. 600.00

PO: Dakhin Bijni. Total Rs.1200.00

The said Sri Roy entered the above monthly deposits in the RD Pass
Book and authenticated the entries by impressing office date stamps and his initial
but he failed fo credit the above deposited amount to Gowt. account reflectmg
through B.O. accounl book and BO RD Journal violating the provision of Rules
144 of the Rules for Branch offices. By domg so the said Shri Roy failed to

maintain absolute integrity and devotion to duties violating Rule 21 of DOP GDS
(Conduct & Employment ) Rules, 2001

The appellant was directed to submit his defence, if any ,within 10 days of

receipt of Memorandum. The appellant received the memo on 19.6.2003 and he

submitted his defence on 28.6.2003 denying- the charges framed against him.
Therefore, the Supenntendent of Post Offices, Goalpara and the Disciplinary
Authority initiated an enquury under Rule 10 of GDS (Conduct & Employment)
Rules 2001 appomhng Shri G.C.Das, then ASP(H(B ) Dhubri as Inquiring Authority
(IA) and Shri RK. Fand , then IPOs, Kokrajhar as Presenting Officer (PO). Alter
conclusion of the Rule-10 enquiry wherein the appellant was given sufficient
opportunity to defend his case, the IA submitted his report to the Disciplinary
Authority vide letter No. A1/Rule-10/03-04 dated 23.12.04 concluding that the
charges against the: appellant as proved. It is evident from the records that a copy
of the i inquiry report § was forwarded to the appellant, which was received by him on

30.12.04. The appeliant did not submit any representation in response to the

- Inquiry Report till 14'6.2005 and therefore the disciplinary authority issued his final

order vide memo No.F6-2/01-02 dated 14.06.2005 removing the appellant from

service concluding that the charges leveled against the appellant as proved. -

cettem s sreed Mo e IR LR R AR R L oY
.

¢ of Deposit Amount of Deposit

e o g e

5



JN

oy e W

1,

| have gone lhroygh the record connected to the case with dua application

-, of mind and hag carefulﬁy considered the appeal submitted by the appellant on
6.2.2006. The arguments raised by the ap

. o
paragraphs, .

pellant are discussed in the following

[
b

Argument:

on of money of the depositor, the |POg Bongaigaon Sub
Division had lodged & writien complaint before the Officer in-charge Bijni
Police Station. The ase was registered at.Bijni Police Station as case

N0.134/2001 under Séc}lion 409 IPC. After perusal of the evidence and
examination of the wit eSses, the learned trig) court of Sub Divisional Judicial
M_agistrate, Bijni vide ;{Q&gement and order dated 30.8.2004 was pleased o

acquit the appellant of .t;hg;e charge under secticn 409 IPC. The Department

did not file any appeal aféaiinst the order of acquittal.
Reply: »

Itis true that the leared cour acquitted the appellant as the proseculion failed

to prove its case under section 409 |PC. ‘However, the p"roceedi'ngs against

the official under Rule 1 0 GDS (Conduct & Employment) Rules, 2001 is for the
appellant's failure in OBSQrving Departmental rules and regulations. The

Department has every n'ght lo proceed against the appellant as he failed (o
discharge his duties prop;erly.

N

Argument;

The appellant pleads that he was suffering from protracted mental iliness from
thé middle of the year 2000 leading to his un-authorized absence since 1-
10.2001. His mental imbalance also resulted in discrepaneies in a few
accounts standing in the; Post Office. The appellant states that this was

brought to the notice of Jihe; disciplinary authority in his defence statement
dated 28.06.03.
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defence produced during the inquiry is exhibit EXD-1, a medical certificate -

dated 311201 issued by pr O Roy Chawdhury, Abhayapur Hospital. The

certificate issued on 31-12-01 states that the appellant was examined on 29-

10-01 and he was suffering from nervous disorder ‘for the st several

and the medical certiﬁé:ate are conlradictory as far as the date from which his
‘mental imbalance or nervous disorder’ started. It is not also clear what
‘several months’ means. Here, the argument raised by the Presenting Officer
that the- irregularities in the Iaét few months of year 2000 and the first few
months of lhé year"20101 were commilted by the dppellant-when he was not
suffering from mental ir}nba_lance is valid.,

. Argument: o

The appellanf argues ihat he was placed under put off duty w.e.f 5.10.01
resulting in non~payrnehtiof salary and other dues further resulting in loss of
livelihood for abouyt 4 ye:a%s; The appointing authority did not confirm the order
of put off duty. The ap‘pezllént feels that the decision of the disciplinary authority
to impose penélty .of ref?'oivfng from service w.e.f. the date of his put off duty
is bad in law and is liable o be set aside.

Reply: - w
From the records, it is }clear that the order of put off duty issued by the
Inspector of Post Offices, Bongaigaon vide memo no. A2/L.Roy/ED dated

12.10.01 was later ratified by Supsrinterident af Pest Offinnd, Qnipiora o o

|
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disciplinary authority vide his Memo no. F6-2/2001-2002 dated 16-10-01.
Thus, the proper ?chorily confirmed the put off duly.

Note below Rule:12 (3) of DOP GDS {Conduct & Employment) Rules 2001
clearly states that g GDS, if absconding and subsequently put-off duty is not
entiled for any eX-gratta compensation. The appellant was absconding since
1-10- 2001 and hénce ineligible to get any ex-gratia compensation. Therefore,
there is nothing wrong on the part of disciplina_ry authoﬁty in issuing the order

appellant,

Argumgnt: .

The SDI(P) Bongaig'aon who conducted the enquiry had no authority to check
any account maint?ined in any Sub Post Office without any departmental

officer and his repo:ﬂing to the higher officer regarding shortage of cash and
stamps cannot be taken into consideration
Reply:

Sub-Divisional lns’pejctor also called the Inspector of Post Offices is the head
of a sub-division an:d- has every right (o inspect any Post Office under his
jurisdiction. SDIP) éongaigaOIl had the authority to inspect. and verify the
. cash accounts of D;akhin Bijni EDBO. It is also his duty to report any

irregularity noticed dt}ring such inspeclions lo his superior officer. Hence, the .

above argument is tota”y unfounded.

. Argument:

The medical certificate submitted during the enquiry clearly states (hat (he
| appellant was suffering from nervous disorder for several months since the*
month Dec'2001. However, the IA did not take his medical certificate into
consideration and concluded his findings that he accepled SB deposit while he
was on sound health, .
~ Reply: o

This has been discussed in detait helow (he appellant’s argument numbared 2,
The IA In his report discussed this aspect in great detail and a copy of the

™,
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. Argument:

|

|
| i

report was forwarded o the appellant also. The argument that the IA did not
consider this certificate is baseless. ' '

. Argument:

The specific plea pf the appellant that he was suffering from mental iliness and

he was unable to remember exact amount entrusted to him as well as his
l _

failure on his part to handover the deposit to the Government was taken note

of by the IA. Howevér, IA failed to give any reason for rejecting this defence
plea. 5

Reply:

Here again, theapﬁellant is admitting the lapses on his part and alfributing the
same o his fmentail‘illness.'. This argument was taken note of by the 1A and
discussed in detail m the inquiry report. The medical certificate EXD-1 and the
appellant's represehtation dated 28.06.03 contain contradicting facts as to
when his mental illness started. The IA has discussed all these aspects in his
report submitted to {he disciplinary authority. A copy of the inquiry report was

also forwarded to the appellant. However, the appellant did not submit any
representation. |

|
|
!
|
!
|

The 1A failed to givejlﬁs findings on the charges framed against the appeliant
vis-a-vis his defence%and there was total non-application of mind .bn the part of
the 1A while conductiﬁg the said enquiry.

Reply:

I have gone through the records connected with the inquiry proceedings under
Rule 10 GDS (Conduct & Employment) Rules, 2001. The inquiry was done in
a proper manner giving adequate Opportunily o the appellant al every stage
for his defence. 1A has discussed every aspect of the case in gregt detail in his
report and there is nothing to prove that he did not apply hi‘s mind while

conducting the inguiry. No specific reason has heen nointed ou by the
appetant to prove non-application of mind on the part of the IA.

Q9
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Argument: ,

That the appellant was not paid the salaries for the.month of July, Augusl and

‘September'2001 and the yearly bonus of 2000 have not been- paid and it is
“bad in law.

Reply: i

~ The appellanl was put off duty only in October 2001. As such, the non-

9.

10.

payment of salary for the months of July to September has nothing to do W|lh
this case.

1

Argument:

While the appellant was in the put off duty, no ex-gratia payment was made '

under Rule- 12(3) was paid to the appellant which amounts deprivation of
livelihood of his family members.
Reply: ‘

Note below Rule 12 (3) of DOP GDS (Conduct & Employment) Rules 2001.‘

clearly states lhat a GDS if abscending and subsequently. put-off duly is not
entitled for any ex- gralla compensation. The appellant was absconding since
1-10- 2001 an(;l hence ineligible to get any ex-gratia compensaliqn.
Argument: :

~ The criminal pase against the appellant was culminated with the order of

acquittal passéd by the trial court and no appeal was preferred against the
said order. HollveVer, the Disciplinary Authority failed to take into consideration
that the said judgement of acquittal and therefore the order of removal from
service‘is liable to be set aside and quashed.

Reply: l‘l

The proceedmgs against the official are under Rule 10 GD‘% {(Conduct &
Employment) Rules 2001 for the appellant's failure in observing Departmental
rules and regulatlons. As a GDS employee, appellant had to act as per the
rules and regullations:pf.the Deparlm,ent and the Department has every right to

proceed against the appellant as he failed to discharge his duties properly.

*
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‘_'\ ' That the learneﬁiv courl concluded that the prosecution failed 1o prove the
, charges under séction 409 IPC is allogether a different matter,

1. Argument:

The appointing and disciplinary authority while imposing the punishment of

removal from seryice did not arive at any specific finding with regard to the

N2

charges and a!legat_iqns made against the appellant nor has he given any valid

reason for accepting the saig enquiry report, which is under violation of Rule
10(2)(vi) of the GDS { Conduct and employment) rules 2001

Reply:

{ . _ _
[{g The disciplinary authority has stated in his memo imposing penalty that “| have
i

‘ g‘one through the report of the Inquiry 'Aulhori.ty very cfarefuliy_ and found no
) ground to disagree with the findings of the Inquiry Authority. The charged
| official has utterly failed to refute the articles of charge brought against him
and that the charges leve!ed‘against Shii Loknath Roy proved beyond doubt".
The disciplinary ay orily could not have discussed the matter in greater detail
as the appellant also did not submit any representation after receipt’of a copy -
of the inquiry report.| -
|
12. Argument; o
The appointing authority should afford g reasonable opportunity to the
appellant to submit representation while accepting the enquiry report. No such
opportunity was gived to the appellant before imposition of penalty, which is in
violation of principles é)f natural justice.
Reply: .
From the records it i;: gclear that a copy of the idquiry refJort waé forwarded to -
the appellant, which was received by him on 30-12-04. The acknowledgement
card signed by the appe!lant for having received the said report is on record.
He submitted no representation during 30-12-04 to 14-6-05. Thus, adequate

opportunity was given to the appellant, but he failed to make use of it,

o gty
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13. Argument; |

i

The punish’ment imposed by the appointing authority is excessive and does
not commensurate with the gravity of the offence in as much as the Enquiring
Authority come to g finding that the appellant was suffering from mental
disorder s‘in&e several months before Dec’ 2001,

Reply:

That the IAicame to a finding that the appellant was suffering from mental
N .

disorder sin;‘e several months before Dec’ 2001 is only the appellant's .

presumptuorg;as there is no such conclusion in IA's report. On the contrary, the
IA discusse%i: all the evidences produced during the inquiry and concluded that

the appellanf was in sound health when he accepted various deposits under

SB/IRD and ifailed to credit it to Government accounts. | don't buy the
argument thz%t the punishment is not commensurate with the lapses as the
appellant violated the rules and regulations of the Department and failed to
credit 'the njcimey handed over by the SB/RD customers into Government
accounts. As such, the appellant deserved severe punishment and the penalty

awarded is commensurate with the irregularities he committed.
|

|
1
|

ORDER

I, Dr. N. Vinqdkumar, Director of Postal Services (HQ& Markeling), Assam

P e S S

Circle, Guwaﬁati 781001, in exercise of power conferred in RUIe - 18 of DOP

~GDS (Conduct & Employment) Rules,2001 do hereby confirm the penaliy of

\--mu“s-——_____

removal from service awarded fo Shri Loknath Roy, GDS BPM Dakhin Bijni

(appellant) in this case by the Disciplinary Authority vide SP/Goalpara memo
No. F6-2/2001-2002 dated 14.6.2005.

3 —
( Dr. N.Vinodkumar )
Director of Postal Services(HQ & Marketing)
Assam Circle,Guwahati: 781001,

& 2 & JUL 2009
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- Office, Guwahati within a week positively for record.

’ viq - '
v_~14-5) StaffA;ppeal)/Petition)kB%nch Circle Office, Guwahati,
N

- —

Copy to: |
» 1. Shri Loknath Roy, Ex-GDS BPM, Dakhin Bijni EDBO( now removed from
service) ,
2-3) Shri R.C,Rabha, Supdt. of Post Offices, Goalpara Divn. Dhubri- for .

necessary dction. A copy of the appellate order shall be delivered {o the appellant
under clear feceipt and 3 copy of receipt should be sent to the APMG(Staff ) Circle

6) PA to DPS(HQ), Guwahati, 4 . : !

7) Office copy. ' \/{ I k
| | . wm
Director of Postal Services(HQ & Marteting)

Assam Circle,Guwahati: 781004,

R 3ipn oy )-
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IN THE MATTER OF:

Sri Loknath Ray.,.

S/o Ananda Mohan Ray.

Resident of Kumargaon Kochadoha,
P.O. Dakhin Bijni,

District Chirang, Assam.

........ PETITIONER,

- "VERSUS -

t. - Union of India,
Represented by the Secretury o the
Department of Posts, Govi, of India,

Ministry of Conununication & 11.. New

Delhi.

t3

The Director of Postal Services,
H.Q. & Murketing,

Assam Circle. Guwahati-1.

(9]

The Superintendent of Post Offices,

Goalpara, Dbubri,

4. The Inspectors of Posts. DBongaigaon Sub
p Bang v

Division, Bongaigoan, Assam.

........ RESPONDENTS
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The petitioner i

on
~ .| Departpnent whrking iy\L

i Mastenn He ha} filed this

removgl fromj| service.

Adminiktrative | Tribunal

Court ip L. Ch‘tndra v. Ynion of India, rcported in (1997)

WP(C) 3240/07

BERORE
/\mgknxcm'm.s M+ JUSTICE B. K. SHARMA.
30.01 > A

s an cemployee  of the  Postal
e Extra Departmental Branch Post
writ: petition assailing the order of
. As r}er the provisions of the
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ench of this Court by filing wril

this writ petition is  disposed of
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Written statement submitted by the Respondents No. 3

WRITTEN STATEMENT
P\ ABV - The humble answering respondents
b
: 0. ,
’ \@%’ | submit their written statement as follows
1(a) That] _ 5let  Ashok  human ot
and Respondents No._ 9 in the above case and I have gone through a copy of

the application served on me and have understood the contents thereof. Save and
except whatever is specifically admitted in the written statement, the contentions
and statements made in the applicati-on may be deemed to have been denied. I am

competent and authorized to file the statement on behalf of all the respondents.

(b) The application is filed unjuSt and unsustainable both on facts and in
law.
(© - That the application is also hit by the principles of waiver estoppel

and acquiescence and liable to be dismissed.
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(d) That any action taken by the respondents was not stigmatic and some
were for the sake of public interest and it cannot be said that the decision taken by
the Respondénts, against the applicant had suffered from vice of illegality.

2. Brief history of the case :

This is regarding misappropriation of Govt. cash/stamps and Saving
Bank (SB/RD) deposits by Shri Loknath Roy, Ex-GDS BPM, Dakhin Bi
Branch Post Office in account with Bijni SO in his official capacity.

The Sub Postmaster, Bijni Post office reported vide his Error No.34
dated 17.09.01 that Sri Loknath Roy, GDS-BPM, Dakhin Bijni EDBO remained
absent from duty unauthorisedly from 15.09.01 keeping excess cash without
showing any liability. On receipt of the above informétion the Inspector of Posts,
Bongaigaon Sub Division wés directed to enquiry the case on the spot and submit
his report. |

~ Accordingly the IPO’s Bongaigaon visited the Dakhin Bijni EDBO

on 4.10.01 and found that the office was closed and Shri Loknath Roy GDS-BPM

absconded. The office was then opened in presence of witnesses and an inventory
of Govt. cash and other valuable was prepared and found shortage of Govt. casﬁ
amounting to Rs.4722.45. Thereafter the IPO’s, Bongaigaon Started investigation
and detected fraud on the part of Sri Loknath Roy in his official capacity

amounting to Rs.21339.95 as particularized below :

&)

Supdl ot Pest Offiess.

( Bl ke
@osipais Divn, Dhulw
88330

L

i1) Non credit of RD deposits =Rs. 7500.00

iii) Non credit of SB deposits - = Rs. 6800.00 03 FER yner

iv) Non credit of VP article =Rs. 179.00

Guwahati Bench
v) Non credit of delivered unpaid letter =Rs. 138.50 TATRTEl T4 ?r%

: _ Ceétml Adminiatrative Triount |
1) Shortage of Govt. cash gnd stamps =Rs. 472245 i T U L

Total =Rs.19,339.95
The case was reported to Bijni Police Station on 18.10.01 and the

same was registered under Bijni PS case No.134/2001 U/S 409 IPC. The police



o J O ‘(’.’
3
charge' sheeted the case against Sri Loknath Roy to the SDIM, Bijni. The court
case No. GR 209/01 was finalized and the accused Sri Loknath Roy was acquitted
of the charges.
Since a prima facie case was established against Sri Loknath Roy
disciplinary proceeding initiated against Sri Loknath Roy under Rule 10 of DOP,

GDS (Conduct and Employment) Rules 2001. The disciplinary case under Rule 10

against the said Sri Roy was finalized on 14.06.2005 after affording him all
opportunity and he was awarded punishment of ‘removal’ from service With
immediate effect.

On being aggrieved with the penalty; Shri Loknath Roy preferred
appéal to the appellate authority and ﬁis appeal was forwarded to the Director of
Postal Services, Guwahati on 24.06.2006. The appellate authority considered his
appeall petition and finalized the case on 30.10.2006 confirming the punishment
awarded by the disciplinary authority. Shri Loknath Roy acknowledged receipt of
the order of the appeilate authority on 29.11.06.

Shri Loknath Roy again on being aggrieved with the order of
punishment moved his case to the Hon’ble CAT, Guwahati and the Hon’ble CAT,
Guwabhati held preliminary hearing on 29.07.09 and marked the case under
No.OA-143/09 and served the notice to the respondents to show cause as to why
the OA will not be admitted. The OA is filed after expiry of the period of
limitation.

3. That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 1 of the
original application the answering respondents beg to state that the applicant was
rgmoved from service vide Memo. No. F6-2/2001-2002 dated 14.6.2003.

4. That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 2, 4.1, 4.10,
4.15, 4.16, 4.18, 4.19, 5.7, 6 and 7 of the Original Application the answering

i Central Administrative Triounal
&S weTEte e

U q TU™ ya4n

Guwat}\até Bench -
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respondents beg to state that they do ndt offer any comment and do not admit
anything which are beyond the records and has some rational foundation and the
applicant is put to strict proof thgreof.

5. That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 3 of the
Original Application the answering respondents beg to state that as per Section 21
of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985 the applicant had to file the OA befo
the Hon’ble CAT within 1(one) years and 6 months from the date on which the
final order was passed on 14.6.05. The Section of the said Act 1985 is enclosed
and marked as Annexure-1. So t,he application is not filed within the period of
limitation under Section 21 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985. Hence the
contention of this para is not true.

Furthermore, the applicant failed to render public service as per rules
and resolution while he was in service and after detection he pleased that due to
his mental disorder he committed‘ the mistake which is not acceptable. When the
fraud is established on his part he producéd medical certiﬁ(;ate for his mental
disorder after a long gép of 3 years which is not expected from a Govt. servant.
When he submitted appeal after expiry of period of limitation he pleaded that due
to hié mental illness he failed to do so. Now he moved his case to the Hon’ble
CAT after long gap of 4 years ahd he will say now that due to his mental illness he
did so. Actually the applicant is a mentally sound man and he is using the medical
certificate as a weapon to protect himself from the misdeéds done by him
6. That with regard to thé statements. made in paragraph 4.2 of the
Original Application the answering respondénts beg t§ state that the applicant was
joined into service on 20.07.89 as EDBPM at Dakhin Bijni BO and not as on

06.0989 as contended in this para.
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7. That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.3 of the
Original Application the answering respondents beg to state that the applicant or
his family members neither reported his mental illness to the authority concerned
nor applied for any leave on medical ground of his mental disorder at the time of
occurrence of the case in the year 2001. Rather the applicant produced medical

certificate in the year 2003 after detection of misappropriation of public money 1}

g lakz&@
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his official capacity and belated submission of medical certificate is not acceptable
from a Govt. servant with huge monetary responsibilities.

8. That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.4 of the

cupit

Original Application the answering respondents beg to state that the applicant
remained absent from duty uﬁauthorisedly w.e.f. 01.10.01 and the fact found
correct when the IPO’s, Eongaigaon visited the office on 4.10.01 and found the
office closed on 4.10.01 and 5.10.01. The IPO’s Bongaigaon placed the BPM off
duty vide his memo mentioned in this Para by the applicant.

9. That with regard to the statements made groundvfor relief paragraph
4.5 of the Original Application the answering respondents beg to state that the
applicant kept himself absent from duty unauthorisedly from 01.10.01 and as per
Rule 12(3) below Note-2 of DOP GDS (Conduct & Employment) Rules 2001 a
sevak is not entitled to any compensation as ex-gratia who remained absent from
duty unauthorisedly. Since the applicant remained absence from duty
unauthorisedly he was not granted any ex-gratia compensation during his put off
duty as per provision of Rules as stated above. Rule 12(3) is enclosed and marked
as Annexure-II.

- 10. _ That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.6 of the
Original Application the answering respondents beg to state that there was a prima

facie evidence of commission of criminal offence beyond doubt against the
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applicant and that is why the IPO’s, Bongaigaon lodged FIR for.initiation of
criminal proceedings.

11. That with regard to the statements made in para 4.7 of the original
application the answering respondents beg to state that the same is true.

12. That with regard to the statements made in para 4.8 of the original

application the answering respondents beg to state that the applicant was charge

Sosipws Biva. Dhubn
T

sheeted under Rule 10 of GDS (Conduct & Employment) Rules, 2001 on the
materials gathered during departmental enquiry on his negligence in th

performance of official duties and for breach of service Rules with a view to

.ouplt ‘ot Foet

finalise disciplinary case against him after affording him all opportunity under the
provision of rules.

13. That _with regard to the statements made in para 4.9 of the original |
application the answering respondents beg to state that in.the defence statement
dated 28.06.03 the applicant admitted the charges leveled against him and pleaded
that he committed the offences for his protracted mental illness. As per the office
records it is seen that the applicant was in service of BPM from 20.7.89 to
03.01.01. During the above period no information regarding his mental disorder
.was received by this office. During his incumbency, the office was inspected by
the Inspector/Mail Overseer each year and noticed no information regarding his so
called mental illness. The applicant submitted ,bne medical certificate dated
31.12.01 from Dr Oli Roy Chakraborty wherein the Doctor had neither mentioned
anythiﬁg about incapability of the applicant to work as BPM nor advised to take |
rest by applying leave. So it is very much clear that the applicant was quite fit and
he committed the fraud violating Rules and subsequently he pleaded that he was

mental patient which is not entertainable.
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14. That with regard to the statements made in para 4.11 of the original
application the answering respondents beg to state that the contention of Athis para
is not true. The Inquiry Authority vide his daily order sheet dated 26.5.04 asked
the applicant to submit his defence as per Rule 14(18) of CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965

within 10(ten) days. But the applicant did not submit anything despite reminder

(Ashok ks a8)
Otfiens,
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dated 12.07.04. The fact was stated by the Inquiry Authority in his Inquiry Report

at page 17. The order sheet dated 26.05.04 and page -17 of IA’s report ar

rana1es

enclosed and marked as Annexure-1II & IV. ' ‘
15. That with regard to the statements made in para 4.12 of the original
application the answering respondents beg to state that .the departmental
proceedings and the criminal proceedings are independent of each other. The.
departmental proceeding should be initiated without regard of the outcome of the
criminal proceedings. Secondly, the criminal proceeding and departmental
proceedings were not based on the same set of charges as contendec in this para. It
is evident that the charges at articles II and III of the departmental proceedings are
completely separate with the charges that not proved in the court of law. Hence the
statement made in this para is not acceptable.

16. That with regard to the statements made in para 4.13 of the original
application the answering respondents beg to state that the applicant is not entitled
ex-gratia during his put off period as he remained absent from duty unauthorisedly
as per Rules 12(3) of the GDS DOP (Conduct & Employment) Rules 2001 which
is enclosed as Annexure-V.

17, That with regard to the statements made in para 4.14 of the original
application the answering respondents beg to state that the order was passed by ex
Superintendent of Post Offices, Goalpara Division and it is seen that the order are

self contained speaking and reasoned order. R AP
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18. That with regard to the statements made in para 4.17 of the original
application the answering respondents beg to state that the charges leveled against

the applicant was enquired by the Inquiry Authority who conducted the oral

inquiry under the frame work of rules and by extending all opportunity to the
applicant. Lastly the Inquiry Authority subrﬁitted his ‘Inquiry Report to\the
Disciplinary Authority with ﬁnaings the charges proved.' The Disciplinary
Authority agreed with the findings of IA and passed speaking orders as per rules.
49 o .T.hat with regard to the statements made in para 5.1 of the original
application the answerir;g respondents beg to state that the applicant remained
absent from duty unauthorisedly and as per Rule 12(3) of GDS DOP (Conduct and
Employment) Rules, 2001 the applicant are not entitled Ex-gratia compensation.
The action was in ordex; and as per rule. The Rule are enclosed as Annexure V.
©20.  *  That with regard to the statements made in para 5.2 of the original
appliqatior; the answering respoﬁdents beg to st'ate that the criminal proceedings
was based' only on one article wl;ich was not proved in the Court of Law. Only one
. prosecution witness was examined by the Court in the criminal proceedings. But
in the departmental proceeding altogether 7 witnesses were examined and all the
~ witnesses were present and gave evidene against the applicant. 3 sets of article of
charges were leveled against the applicant in the departmental proceeding and all
the article of charges v;/ere pfoved dufing oral inquiry. Hence the criminal and
departmental proceedings were not based on the same facfs and evidence as stated
in this para. ‘_ | o .

21. That with regard to thé statements made in para 5.3 of the original
applicatioﬁ the answering respondents beg to state that the applicant was given

‘chance to submit his defence as per Rule 14(18) of CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 vide
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order sheet dated 26.5.04. A copy of IA’s order sheet dated 26.5.04 is enclosed
and marked as Annexure-III.
22. That with regard to the statements made in para 5.4 of the original

. application the answering respondents beg to state that the applicant failed to

- refute the charges leveled against };im dﬁring oral inquiry despite extending
opportunity The disciplinafy authority fully agreed with the findings of IA and
passed his final orders which is found spoken and reasoned orders.

23. That with regard to the statements made in para 5.5 of the original
application the answering respondénts, beg to state that the disciplinary
proceedings against the api)licant was disposed of under the frame work of
departmental rules without any procedural flaw.

24. That with regard to the statements made in para 5.6 of the original
application the answering resi)ondents beg to state that the applicant was negligent

“in performance of official (_iuties and acted violating departmental rules. As soon
as his illegal activities‘ were come to notice and establish he absconded.
Subsequentfy he managed medical cérﬁﬁcate at his own and produced the same

before Inquiry Authority after a long gap of 3 years and now before the Hon’ble

court to save his skin. The applicant may produce the medical certificate to the -

authority in proper time and He may apply for due leave for better treatment of his
so called mental disorder, but he did not do so. So the disciplinary authority
decided his case for the misdeed done by hini observing departmehtal rules.

25. That with regard to the statements made in para 5.8 of the original
application the answering respondents beg to state that the applicant was a Govt.
servant and he had to perform his official duties as per the departmental rules and

‘ regulation. But violation of rules were detected on his part and he was punished

) . : Central Adminlstretive Trommer
observing rules. : iveTribung;
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26. * That With regard to the statements made in para 5.9 of the original
application the answering respondents beg to state that the applicant was
procee(ied as per rules and his case was finalized within the frame work of rules.
Hence his application should not be admitted and it éhould be dismissed with cost.
11, That the reply has been made bonafide and for the ends of justice

and equity. | |
It is therefore humbly prayed

before this Hon’ble Tribunal that the

present application filed by the applicant

may be dismissed with costs.

Sup ik
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Son of ,.cd; Tanu R am Das aged about fo

years, resident of D by

working as E/C / fulﬁal’ré zrr— ﬂ')oglr o'ﬁ—fce;, 7)14*65’:".

Duly authorized and competent officer of the answering respondents to sign this

verification, do hereby solemnly affirm and verify that the statements made in

12, 2),2
paras 2, $" . Tk ,12ki% are true to my knowledge, belief and information & those

made in para 2 < £ being matter of record are true to my

_, » -
knowledge as per the legal advice and I have not suppressed gny,material facts

and i sign this verification on this _ %3¢J4 day of November, 2009 at Conht

(nshok ke 558)
Seplh Offioss,
Soslpwe Olvn, Dhub:
78330
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THE ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNALS ACT, 1985

21. Limitation -

(1) A Tribunal shall not admit an application, -

(a) in a case where a final order such as is mentioned in clause (a) of sub-section (2) of

section 20 has been_ made in ;g%}tg__ection,twi&pﬂ}hg grievance unless the applicationis
frorn the date-on: which such final order has been made; :

B2

made, -within one“year
(b) in a case where an appeal or representation such as is mentioned in clause (b) of sub-
section (2) of section 20 has been made and a period of six months had expired thereafter
without such final order-having been made, within one year from the date of expiry of the
said period of six months.

(2) Notwithstanding anything contained in sub-section (1), where —

(a) the grievance in respect of which an application is made had arisen by reason of any

order made at any time during the period of three years immediately prece_ding'(h_e date

“on which the jurisdiction, powers and authority of the Tribunal becomes exercisable
under this Act in respect of the matter to which such order relates ; and '

(b) no proceedings for the redressal of such grievance had been commenced before the
said date before any High Court, ' '

the application shall be entertained by the Tribunal if it is made within the period referred
to in clause (&), or , as the case may be, clause (b), of sub-section (1) or within a period of
six months from the said date, whichever period expires later.

(3) Notwithstanding anything contained in sub-section (1) or sub-section (2), an
application may be admitted after the period of one year specified in clause (a) or clause
(b) of sub-section (1) or, as the case may be, the period of six months specified in sub-
section(2), if the applicant satisfies the Tribunal that he had sufficient cause for not
making the application within such period. ’
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SECTION I

Depuftment of Posts, Gramin Dak Sevak
(Conduct and Employment) Rules, 2001*

The following rules are issued under the authority of the Government of
India:—
1. Short Title and Commencement

(1) These rules may be called the Department of Posts, Gramin Dak
Sevaks (Conduct and Employment) Rules, 2001.

‘(2) They shall come into force on and from the date of their circula-
tion. ' .

DIRECTOR-GENERAL’S INSTRUCTIONS.

As you would be aware, change in nomenclature of ED-Agents was one
of the demands included in the Charter of Demands from. the Federations,
dated 6-11-2000 for the postal strike in December, 2000. :

2. The above-mentioncd demand was considered by the Group of Minis-
ters (GoM) constituted by the Prime Minister for examining strike-related
issues. The GoM agreed to accept the demand for change in nomenclature of
ED Agents to ‘Gramin Dak Sevaks’ from the date of issue .of orders. The
GoM also desired that it should be made explicitly clear that the change in
nomenclature will not in any manner alter the existing terms and conditions of
employment of ED Agents in terms of the non-statutory P & T ED Agents
(Conduct & Service) Rules, 1964 and that legal status of such agents will be
suitably reflected in the relevant rules to make it amply clear that they would
continue to be outside the Civil Service of the Union and shall not be treated

on par with the regular Government employees.

3. Accordingly, the existing rules called the P & T ED Agents (C&S)
Rules, 1964 have been suitably amended/revised, also incorporating changes/
revisions which have been introduced in the recent past. In supersession of the
existing P&T ED Agents (C&S) Rules, 1964, the revised rules, called the
Gramin Dak Sevaks (Conduct & Employment) Rules, 2001 are hereby circu-
lated. ' :

4. In brief, revisions/amendments made in the existing rules-areas
follows:—

(/) The rules called “Gramin Dak Sevaks (Conduct & Employment)
Rules, 2001’" — containing 31 Rules replace the existing set of rules
called the “P & T ED Agents (Conduct & Service) Rules, 1964

* D.G, Posts, Letter No. 22-1/2000-ED & Trg., dated the 24th April, 2001.
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GDS (CONDUCT AND EMPLOYMENT) RULES m

\e judgments of the Supreme Court delivered on,11-7-1985 and 12-9-1985.
(is, therefore, imperat'we.\hat these clarifications are not lost” sight of a2
¢hile invoking the provisions of the second proviso to Article 311 (2), Of E
ervice rules pased on them. Pparticularly, nothing should be done that

-on that the action taken is arbitrary of mala fide. SO

(a) and (c) and service rules similar to them ar€ concerned,

there are already detailed instructions laying down the procedure for dealing
with the cases falling within the purview of the aforesaid clauses and rules

sipilar to them. As regards invoking Clause (b) of the second proviso t0
Article 311 (2) of any similarly worded service rule, absolute care should be. i

exercised and it should always be kept.in view that action under it should not
appear 10 be arbitrary Of designed 10 avoid an inquiry which is quite ,
practicable. _ : i

11. Ministry of Finance, €iC.. are . requested 10 bring the above

clarifications t0 the notice of all the.authorities serving under their control

for their information, guidance and compliance.
12/11/85-Estt. (A dated the 11th November,

1

{ G Dept. of Per. & Tre. oM. No. 11012 )
i oepdum, dated the 19th November, 1985 and OM., dated the 4th April, 1986. )

Put-off duty - A &

(1) The Appointing Authority oF any authority to which the
Appointing Authority is subordinate or any other authority empowercd
in that behalf by the Government, DY general or special order, may put a

Sevak off duty:
a) where2a disciplinary proceed
is pending; OF

B
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ing against him is contemplated or

(b) where 2 case against him in respect of any criminal offence is

under investigation, enquiry or trial:

provided that in' cases involving fraud or embezzlement, the Sevak
holding any post specii‘xed in the Schedule to these rules may be put-ofl
duty by the Inspector of Post: Q,{ﬁ,c_es‘or the §§§i§tax1t_ _Snp,e,rintgnd_en.t of
Post Offices of the Sub-D'\v'\sion, as the casé may be under immediate
intimation to the Appointing‘Authority. -

(2) An order made by the Inspector of Post Offices or the Assistant
Supcr'mtendont of Post Offices a8 the case may be, of the Qub-Division

under sub-rule (1) shall cease to be effective on the expiry of fifteen days
from the date of such erder unless carlier confi

rmed or cancelled by the
Appointing Authority or the authority to which the Appointing ‘Authority
is subordinate. B C
3) A Sevak shail be entitled per month for the period of put-off duty
o an amount of compensation as ex _gral payment equal to 25% of
his/her Time Related Continuity Alfpwance. together with admissibie
Dearness Allowance: :

TR
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78 SWAMY'S — POSTAL GRAMIN DAK SEVAK

Provided that where the period of put-off duty exceeds 90 days, the
Appointing Authority or the authority to which the Appointing Authority
or any other nvuthority,empo‘wevred in this behalf, as the cas¢ may.be, who
made the order of put-off duty shall be competent to vary the amount of

compensation for any period subsequent to the period of first:90 days as’

follows:

(H The amount of compensation . as £X ratia payment may be
: increased by a suitable amount, not exceeding 50% of such
.compensation admissible during the period of the first 90 days,
if in the opinion of the said authority the period of put-off
duty has been prolonged, for reasons to be recorded in writing,

“not directly attributable to the Sevak.

@iy The amount of compensation as €x ratia payment may be
reduced by 2 suitable amount not ex(:eeémg %0% of such com-
pensation admissible during the first 90 days, if in the opinion

. ofthe.said authority, the period. of put-off duty has  been .
- -prolonged due to reasons to be recorded in writing directly -

attributable to the Sevak.

NoTE 1.~ The rate of Dearness Allowance will be based on the .

increased or decreased amount of compensation admissible under sub-clauses
(i) and (if) above. o :

~ Note 2.—The payment ‘of compensation for the put-off duty period
shall not be subject to furnishing of a certificate that the Sevak is not engaged
in any other employment, business, profession or vocation:
Provided that a Sevak who has been absconding or_remains absent
nauthorizedly and is subsequently put-off duty snall ot be entitled to
l&Fry"ﬁ?fi’fi’pﬁi'Q"'S'\i"ion as ex gratia payment: || R

'\// Provided further that in the event of a Sevak being exonerated, he
shall be paid full admissible allowance for the period of put-off duty. In
other cases, such allowances for the put-off duty can only be denied to a
Sevak after affording him an opportunity and by giving cogent reasons.

* 4 Where a penalty of dismissal o‘f removal from eﬁlplbymént ]

.imposed upon 2 Sevak putting him off the duty under this rule is set aside.
in appeal or on review under these rules and the case is remitted for
further .inquiry or action with any other dircction, the order of putting
him off the.duty shall be deemed to have continued in force on and from

* the date of the original order of dismissal or removal and shall remain in

force until further orders.
+ Sub-rules 4 and § inserted vide D.G., Posts, Lr. No. 19-111/2001-GDS, dated the 7th
February, 2003. :
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(5) Where a penalty of dismissal or removal from employment
imposed upon a Sevak, is set aside or declared or rendered void in
consequence of or by a decision of a Court of Law and the disciplinary
authority, on a consideration of the circumstances of the case, decides to
hold a further inquiry against the Sevak on the allegations on which the
penalty of dismissal or removal was originally imposed, the Sevak shall
be deemed to have been put off his duty by the Appointing Authority 3
from the date of original dismissal or removal and shall continue to i
remain on put-off his duty until further orders: 4

Provided that no such further inquiry shall be ordered ‘unless it is
intended to meet a situation where the Court has passed an order purely 4
on technical grounds without going into the merits of the case. ‘

NOTE.— The period of putting a Sevak off his duty including the period
of deemed putting him off his duty shall be decided by the Competent
Authority after de novo proceedings in this regard are finalized and compen-
sation as ex gratia payment for the concerned period shall be regulated
according to provisions of sub-rule (3). The break caused due to putting the
Sevak off his duty shall be regulated as per extant provisions issued from time
to time by the Central Government for this purpose.

NOTE.— Any payment made under this rule to a Sevak on his reinstate-
ment shall be subject to adjustment of compensation already paid as ex gratia.

T

DIRECTOR-GENERAL’S INSTRUCTIONS

(1) Orders made by lower authority should be got confirmed by
Appointing Authority.— Of late, it has been noticed that the orders made by
the Inspectors of Post Offices under Rule 9 (1) are not being confirmed or
cancelled by the Appointing Authority. or an authority to which the !
Appointing Authority is subordinate. Since the provisions of Rule 2 ibid in ;
regard to confirmation of order made by an Inspector of Post Offices within i
fifteen days is mandatory, it is requested that the Divisional Superintendents
may issue suitable instructions to their Inspectors to refer all such cases to
them immediately after orders for put-off duty are issued by the IPOs to o
ensure that timely action is taken in this regard. i

[D.G.,P. & T, Letter No. 43-115/73-Pen., dated the 26th July, 1974.]

(2) Instructions on ‘‘put-off duty’” cases.— On the basis of the
accepted recommendations by the Government of the Committee of Enquiry
(Savoor Committee) on Extra-Departmental System, the following instruc-
tions are given below to follow while putting an EDA off duty:—

(I.) %* Kk

(if) Personal review by the Regional Director: The ‘Regional Director
should personally.review every month cases of put-off duty of all
EDAs and issue appropriate orders in each case.

(iii) Cases pending over six months to be brought to the notice of
PMG/Addl. PMG: Cases of put-off duty pending for six months or
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IN THE CENTRATADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL::
GUWAHATI BENCH:: GUWAHATI:

BETWEEN

Loknath Ray.

© APPLICANT
-Versus-
Union of India and Crs
RESPONDENTS

REJOINDER

upon the applicant. The applicant has 1one through the same

and under stood the contents ther« <0f. The statements which

spec1f1cally admitted herelin belnw, other statements

categorically denied and

are
made in the wrltten statement are

the respondents are put to the strictest proof thereof.

2. . That with regard to +re statements made in Para 2

statement thw. deponént does no.

ecords of the case.

of the written . admit

gﬁything contrary to the relevant r

That with regard to the statements made in Fara 3

applicant does not admit

3.

of the written statement tie

anything contrary to the relevﬁnt records of the case.

4. ~ That with re,urd to the statements made in Para 5

of the written star? .mec the qapplicant while denying the

her0¢n begs "to state that the ap: licant

contentions made ¥

;

/
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y of written stateweat has been served
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being unaware of the jurisdiction of this Hon’ble Tribunal
making a ponafide mistake approached the Hon’ble éauhati
High Court within the limitation period by way of filling
WP (C) No. 3240/07 wherein the respondents contested the case
py filling affidavit in opposition. Therefore, the Hon'ble
High Court vide order dated 30.01.09 remanded the matter to
the Hon’ble Tribunal for adjudication of the matter on merit
condoning the delay 1if any. Hence, the objection of delay
raised by the respondents is merely a technical plea and has

got no legs to stand in deciding the matter on merit.

5. That with regard to the statements made in Para 6
of the written statement the applicant does not admit

anything contrary to the relevant records of the case.

6. That with regard to the statements made in Para 7
of the written statement the deponent begs to state that the
respondents failed in totality to consider the medical
certificate dated 31.12.02 at Annexure- 2 of the O.A.,
whereln it has been categorically stated that the applicant

is- a psychlatrlr patlent and under examination of the

T TR

B Pk/ doctor. “ It is atated that "in spite of his illness he never

disobeyed his duties and served the department tO the best

of his abilities.

7. That with regard to' the statement made in Para 8
of the written statement. the deponent while denying the
contentions made therein and reiterating and reaffirming the
contentidns made in the O.A. pegs to state that due to his
" sickness the aWpllcant was unable to attend duty w.e. f

e T T

during the v151t of the 1nspector
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and v1de order dated 12 10.01 the applicant was placed under

suspension retxospectlvely w.e.f. 05.10. r1. Therefore, prlor'

to subm1551ov of his leave appllcatlon the aplecant was

placed under 5uspen51on
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8. . " That with regard to the statements made in Para 9,

16 and 19 of the written statement the deponent while

denying the contentions made therein and relteratlng and

reafflrmlng the contentions made in the O.A. begs to stateA
~ that the appllcant fa;led to attend his duty w.e.f. 01.10.01

to 05.10.01 due to his sickness and{beforg he could submit b//f

. Y

e L

hls leave application he was placed Jﬁag?fghspen51on It is ‘
not the case that the applicant was absconding or un-
authorizely absent which lead to denial of subsistence
allowance which can be easdily understood from the fact that
the .respondents did not initiate any departmental proceeding
' for his absence w.e.f. 01.10.01 to 05.10.01. Therefore, the
action on the part of the respondents in denying subsistence
allowance 1s 1in clear violation of Article 21 of the
Constitution of India and on this score along the entire

proceeding vitiated.

9. That with regard to the statements made in Para 10
of the written statement the deponent begs to state that the’
Learned Chief Judicial Magistrate rejecting the prosecution
story granted acquittal to the applicant in the criminal
case lodged against the applicant after examination of all
the materials on record ana basing on the same set of facts
and evidences. Hence, the different findings arrived at by
the I.0. and the agreement of the Disciplinary authority to
the finding of the I.0. on the identical set of facts and
evidence is grossly illegal and liable to be set aside and

guashed.

10. That regard to the statements made in Para 11 of
the written statement the deponent dos not admit anything

contrary to the relevant records of the case.

%ok /\/6(/2 &“.’7 ‘
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11. That with regard to the statements made 1in Para 12
of the written statement the deponent begs 'to state that
respondents in clear violation of' Article 21 of the
Constitution of India did not grant the subsistence
allowance to Ehe applicant and issued the charge sheet dated
05.06.03 and finally imposed the penalty of removal from
service with retrospective effect which is per se illegal
and contrary to the law laid down by the Apex Court in this.
regard. Hence, the law is well settled that non payment of
subsistence allowance causing serious prejudice and imposing
penalty of removal from service with retrospectiﬁe effect
vitiated the entire proceeding and on this score alone the

impugned order is liable to be set aside and gquashed.

/

12. That with regard to the statements made in Para 13
of the written statement the deponent begs to state that
taking into ,eelslderatlon his denial of "all the charges
regular departmental. proceeding was initiated against the -
applicant. There was no admission of the charges on the part
of the applicant. So far as mental illness 1is concerned, it
is already substantiated by the Doctor certificate dated
31.12.01 and 22.09.03 - 'which were not disputed by the
respondents neitheﬁ"in/the,departmental prcceeding nor in

the present praoceeding.

13. That with regard to the statements made in Para 14
and 21 of thé written statement the deponent while denying
the contentions made therein and reiterating and reaffirming
the statemtents made in the -O.A. begs to state that the
respondemts have‘A'initiE%ed the entire: departmental
proceeding in gros’s violafion of the statutory provisions of
Rule 14(18) of “the CC$ (CCA) Rules as no opportunity was
giveﬁ. to the applicanr/?by the I.0. to the applicant to

explain the,gircumstalces appearind in the evidence against

i i
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him. It is further stated that the 1.0. exceeded his domain
acting as prosecutor by putting leading questions to the
applicant which is also not at all sustéinable in the eye of
law and reveals biasness of the I.0. Hence on this score

alone the entire proceeding vitiated.

14. That with regard to the statements made in Para 15
and 20‘of the written statgmént the deponent begs'to state
that the law 1is well seftled that in ‘the department and
criminal proceeding charges are sought to be proved in
"different param@tééé. But when the witnesses in both the
proéeedings,Afg identical and the charges are sought to be
'provedw,basing on similar facts and evidence, in such an
eyeﬁﬁﬁality the action on the part of the respondents in not
considering the acquittal .in ‘the criminal proceeding and
coming to a different findirg in the departmental proceeding
basing on same evideﬁce".and witnesses is 1illegal and is
violative of the administrative fairness as well as
Constitutional mandate. In the instant case the respondents
in spite of clear cut acquittal of the applicant in the
criminal proceeding came up with a different finding in the
departmental proceeding on same set of facts, evidence and
wwitnesses which is not at all sustainable in the eye of law
and on ‘this score alone the impugned order is liable to be

set aside and gquashed.

15. That with regard to the statements made in Para

17, 18, 22 and 23 of the ‘written statement the- deponent

while denying the contentions made therein and reiterating

// ' and reaffirming the statements made 1in the O.A. begs to
state that from the pare reading of the order dated 14.06.05

[Annexure- 11, Page— 64], it can very well be construed that

. the disciplinary authority never appligd mind while imposing

the penalty of removal from service. The order of the

disciplinary authority 1is only the cut and paste of ‘the

| N
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inquiry officer’s report and revels clear non application of
mind of the D.A. The law is well settled that'the order of
disciplinary authority must cite reasons for hls agreement
with the views of the inquiry officer. Hence the order of
the disciplinary avthority is cryptlc and non speaking and

liable to be set aside and quashed.

16. That the applicant begs to state that the
respondents py fiot giVing.reply to the statements made in
Para 5.7 have admitted the fact that they have committed
serious illecdlity By giving retrospectlve effect to the
impugned OIJ&r impoding penalty which is contrary to the
decision of the Government of India in this regard. Hence on
this sco,e slone rthe entire proceedlng vitiated and the
impugD;J orders are liable to be set aside and quashed.

.
\

1% That in‘'view of the aforesaid the npresent original

application deserV®% to be allowed with cost.
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VERIFICATION

i, Sri Loknath Ray, aged about 45 years, son of late Anada

Mohan Ray, resident of Kumargaon, Kachdoha,‘P.O— Dakhin Bijni,
District- Chirang, Assam do hereby solemnly affirm and verify
he'ﬂb‘thaq the statements made in the accompanying. application in

"IJ:‘-

paragraphs

‘are true to my knowledge, those made in paragraphs

being matters of

records are true to my information derived there from and the
- grounds urged are as per legal advice. I have not suppressed any .

material fact.

And I sign this verification on this the 23*May of . Ap~l
2010 at Guwahati.

%ﬁk AR ékay

APPLICANT



